# **DEPARTMENT OF BANKING**

## **Action on Applications**

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending September 23, 1997.

## **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

## **Foreign Bank Organization Offices**

	Foreign Dank O	i gamzation Onices	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
9-17-97	Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Bankcentre, Ballsbridge Dublin 4, Ireland	1703 Weatherstone Dr. Paoli Chester County	Approved
	Consolidations, Me	rgers and Absorptions	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
9-17-97	Harris Savings Bank, Harrisburg, and Harris Interim Savings Bank I, Harrisburg Surviving Institution— Harris Savings Bank, Harrisburg	Harrisburg	Effective
	Subject merger is being effected solely in con MHC, Harrisburg.	nection with the two-tier reorganization o	f Harris Financial,
9-18-97	Northwest Savings Bank, Warren and Corry Savings Bank, Corry Surviving Institution— Northwest Savings Bank, Warren	Warren	Filed
9-18-97	Chambersburg Trust Company, Chambersburg, and Financial Trust Company, Carlisle Surviving Institution— Chambersburg Trust Company Chambersburg, with a change in corporate title to Financial Trust Company	Chambersburg	Approved
9-22-97	Premier Bank, Doylestown, and Premier Interim Bank, Doylestown Surviving Institution— Premier Bank, Doylestown	Doylestown	Filed
9-23-97	First Commonwealth Bank, Indiana, and Reliable Savings Bank, Bridgeville Surviving Institution— First Commonwealth Bank, Indiana	Indiana	Approved
	Conv	versions	
Date	Name of Institution	Location	Action
9-23-97	Reliable Savings and Loan Association of Bridgeville, PA, Bridgeville Allegheny County	Bridgeville	Approved
	To:		
	Reliable Savings Bank Bridgeville Allegheny County		
	Represents conversion from a State-chartered bank.	l stock savings association to a State-char	tered stock savings

#### **Branch Applications**

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
9-15-97	Farmers First Bank Lititz Lancaster County	Weis Market 5360 Lincoln Highway Gap Salisbury Township Lancaster County	Opened
9-19-97	Reliance Savings Bank Altoona Blair County	100 Hawbaker Industrial Drive State College Centre County	Approved
9-19-97	First Commonwealth Bank Indiana Indiana County	The Landings First Floor, Ste. 7 Harmar Township Allegheny County	Filed
9-20-97 Northern Central Bank Williamsport Lycoming County		Mobile branch to be operated at various locations throughout Bradford, Sullivan, Lycoming, Clinton, Union, Montour, Northumberland, Columbia Juniata and Snyder Counties	Opened
	Branch Di	scontinuances	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
9-5-97	Mid-State Bank and Trust Company Altoona Blair County	The Bookstore Pennsylvania State University State College Centre County	Effective
	SAVINGS A	ASSOCIATIONS	
	No	activity.	
	CRED	IT UNIONS	
	Charter	Applications	
Date	Name of Credit Union	Location	Action
9-17-97	People-For-People Community Development State Credit Union Philadelphia Philadelphia County	700 North Broad St. Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Approved
	Branch	Applications	
Date	Name of Credit Union	Location	Action
9-16-97	Belco Community Credit Union Harrisburg Dauphin County	Corner of South Mountain Road and Allentown Blvd. Harrisburg Dauphin County	Filed
		RICHA	ARD C. RISHEL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1588. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

## Action Plan for 1998

The Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED) proposes to adopt the Commonwealth's Action Plan for (FFY) 1998 and the program year which starts on January 1, 1998. The 1998 Action Plan is an annual update of the Commonwealth's Consolidated Plan for FFY 1995 through 1999. The Action Plan contained herein is the third annual update of the Consolidated Plan submitted by the Commonwealth.

The 1998 Action Plan (Plan) updates documents previously submitted to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development(HUD). These documents include the nonhousing community development plan and changes that DCED implemented in the application process concerning the three programs administered by DCED. The programs administered by DCED are the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), the

HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) and the Emergency Shelter Grant(ESG) programs. The Department of Health (DOH) administers the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) program. No changes other than the reorganization of DOH are reported concerning the HOPWA program.

This summary is designed to provide an opportunity to citizens, local government officials and interested organizations of the Commonwealth to comment about the Plan. Written comments should be submitted to Aldona Kartorie, Office of Community Development and Housing, Department of Community and Economic Development, Room 509 Forum Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Written comments must be received by November 3, 1997.

In addition, a public hearing has been scheduled as follows: October 21, 1997, Department of Community and Economic Development, Room 321 Forum Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, 9 a.m. to 1:30 p.m.

Anyone who wants to speak must call to schedule a time to give oral testimony at the hearing. This hearing will be shortened if no one is scheduled to testify or if there is minimal response. To schedule oral testimony at the hearing, contact Aldona Kartorie at (717) 720-7409 by October 16, 1997.

Anyone who has a disability and wishes to attend this meeting and requires an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact Aldona Kartorie, Room 509, Forum Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 720-7409 to discuss how DCED may best accommodate those needs. For anyone with a hearing disability, text telephone (TT) calls can be placed through the Pennsylvania Relay System at (800) 654-5984. Calls will be relayed to the Department's number listed above.

#### Purpose

The Commonwealth's 1998 Action Plan updates the 5-Year Consolidated Plan by describing how the programs will be implemented in 1998. The Action Plan must be approved by HUD to receive direct funding under most HUD housing and community development programs or to permit the funds to go to projects and organizations within the State. Applicants for funding from Federal housing programs must obtain certification that their proposed use of HUD assistance will be consistent with the applicable Plan for the area.

The Plan will have a major impact on the types, location and number of affordable housing units generated and preserved in this Commonwealth as well as the infrastructure and public facilities, services and other economic and community development initiatives that Commonwealth communities will undertake.

#### Content

The major change discussed in the Plan is the Single Application Process implemented by DCED on July 1, 1997. No other major changes have occurred and all priorities are intact. DCED has undertaken the initiative, for the first time ever, to apply for Super NOFA funding.

#### Public Review

The Consolidated Plan is available for public comment now through November 4, 1997 at the locations listed:

1. County Offices.

#### 2. DCED Regional Offices:

Southwest Regional Office, 413 State Office Building, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (412) 565-5002.

Northwest Regional Office, Third Floor, Rothrock Building, 121 West 10th Street, Erie, PA 16501, (814) 871-4241.

Northeast Regional Office, 201 Samters Building, 101 Penn Avenue, Scranton, PA 18503, (717) 963-4571.

Southeast Regional Office, 908 State Office Building, Broad and Spring Garden Streets, Philadelphia, PA 19130, (215) 560-2256.

Northcentral and Southcentral Regional Offices, 576 Forum Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-7347.

3. Pennsylvania's 28 District Libraries: B. F. Jones Memorial Library, Aliquippa Allentown Public Library, Allentown Centre County Library, Bellefonte Bethlehem Area Public Library, Bethlehem Conococheague District Library, Chambersburg Clarion District Library, Clarion Bucks County Free Library, Doylestown Easton Area Public Library, Easton Erie County Library, Erie Dauphin County Library, Harrisburg Cambria County Library, Johnstown Lancaster County Library, Lancaster Delaware County Library, Brookhaven Monessen Public Library, Monessen New Castle Public Library, New Castle Montgomery County-Norristown Public Library, Norristown Free Library of Philadelphia, Philadelphia Carnegie Library of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh Pottsville Free Public Library, Pottsville Reading Public Library, Reading Scranton Public Library, Scranton Warren Public Library, Warren Citizen's Library, Washington Chester County Library, Exton Osterhout Free Library, Wilkes-Barre James V. Brown Library, Williamsport Martin Memorial Library, York

4. Audio cassette copies of the Consolidated Plan can be obtained by contacting the Tri-County Branch of the Pennsylvania Association of the Blind: Patricia Summers, Coordinator, Harrisburg, Area Radio Reading Service, 1800 North Second Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102, (717) 238-2531.

The Plan will be made available again at these same locations following HUD approval.

## SAMUEL A. MCCULLOUGH,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1589. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

## Professional Standards and Practices Commission; Application of Homer L. Smith, Jr. for Reinstatement of Teaching Certificate; Doc. No. RE-96-03; Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and Invitation to Protest

Under the Teacher Certification Law (24 P. S. §§ 2070.1—2070.18) (law), the Professional Standards and Practices Commission (Commission) will consider the

application of Homer L. Smith, Jr. for reinstatement of his teaching certificate in Music Education.

Homer L. Smith, Jr. filed an application for reinstatement of his teaching certificate on September 9, 1996 under section 16 of the Teacher Certification Law (24 P. S. § 2070.16), §§ 35.1 and 35.2 of the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure (1 Pa. Code §§ 35.1—35.2) and 22 Pa. Code § 233.14 (relating to reinstatements). Under section 16 of the law, the Department of Education (Department) on July 22, 1997, requested that the Commission deny Mr. Smith's application for reinstatement. This decision was based on Mr. Smith's failure to cooperate with the Department's required investigation of the request.

In accordance with the law, the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure and 22 Pa. Code § 233.14 (d) (relating to waiver of hearing), the Commission will act upon the application without hearing, unless within 30 days after the publication of this notice a written request for public hearing is filed with the

Commission, along with a notice of intervention, a petition to intervene or protest in accordance with 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.23 and 35.24 (relating to protest) or 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.27—35.32 (relating to intervention). All petitions to intervene, protests and requests for hearing shall be filed with Dr. Warren D. Evans, Executive Director of the Professional Standards and Practices Commission, at 333 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333, on or before 4 p.m. on the due date prescribed by this notice. Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing, if held, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate, should contact Suzanne B. Markowicz at (717) 787-6576 to discuss how the Commission may best accommodate their needs.

WARREN D. EVANS,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1590. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

## APPLICATIONS

## APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

## [National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

## DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

#### (Part I Permits)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

# Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to discharge to State waters.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

PA 0051306. Sewage, CGL Acquisitions/Camp Green Lane, 1495 Alan Wood Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Camp Green Lane in Salford Township, **Montgomery County**. This is an existing discharge to Ridge Valley Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality trout stocking fishery, high quality warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of .042 mgd are as follows:

	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>		
(5-1 to 10-31)	20	40
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	50
Suspended Solids	30	60
Ammonia (as N)		
(5-1 to 10-31)	4	8
(11-1 to 4-30)	12	24
Phosphorus (as P)	2	4
Fecal Coliform	200 colonies/100 ml as a ge	ometric average
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 2.0 mg/l at all	
pH	within limits of 6.0–9.0 sta	andard units at all times
Total Residual Chlorine		
(year 1)	0.5	1.0
(years 2 through 5)	nondetectable	nondetectable
The EPA waiver is in effect.		

#### PA 0052469. Renewal, Dean and Marie Eyler, P. O. Box 53, Holicong, PA 18928.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Eyler's single family residence sewage treatment plant in Buckingham Township, **Bucks County**. This is an existing discharge to unnamed tributary to Lahaska Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 400 gpd are as follows:

Parameter	Average	Average	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25		50
Suspended Solids	30		60
Total Residual Chlorine Fecal Coliform pH	monitor/report 200 colonies/100 ml as within limits of 6.0—9.	monitor/report a geometric average 0 standard units at all	monitor/report times

PA 0054658. Sewage, New Hanover Township Authority, 2943 North Charlotte Street, Gilbertsville, PA 19525.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from New Hanover Township Authority Treatment Plant in New Hanover Township, **Montgomery County**. This is an existing discharge to unnamed tributary to Swamp Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: trout stocking fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of .1375 mgd are as follows:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>			
(5-1 to 10-31)	20	30	40
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	40	50
Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Ammonia (as N)			
(5-1 to 10-31)	3	4.5	6
(11-1 to 4-30)	9	14	18
Phosphorus (as P)	2	3	4
Total Residual Chlorine			
(Years 1 and 2)	0.5		1.2
(Years 3, 4 and 5)	0.3		0.8
Fecal Coliform	200 colonies/100	0 ml as a geometric ave	erage
Dissolved Oxygen		) mg/l at all times	
pH	within limits of	6.0—9.0 standard unit	s at all times
The EPA waiver is in effect.			

Northeast Region: Environmental Program Manager, Water Management, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2306.

PA 0062626. SIC: 3728, Champion Spark Plug Company, 75 West Main Street, Weatherly, PA 18255-1099.

This proposed action is for reissuance of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of groundwater, clean-up water and stormwater to Hazel Creek in Weatherly Borough, **Carbon County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the Northampton Borough Municipal Authority intake located on the Lehigh River.

*Outfall 101*: internal monitoring point for groundwater clean-up unit. The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.208 mgd, are:

Discharge Parameter Methylene Chloride Tetrachloroethylene 1,1,1-Trichloroethane Trichloroethylene

Minimum 95 percent removal Minimum 95 percent removal Minimum 95 percent removal Minimum 95 percent removal

Average

Monthly

#### Outfall 001, 002:

No specific discharge parameters are being established for these stormwater outfalls. The permittee shall ensure that the discharge contains flows from stormwater areas only, no industrial process water is allowed to be discharged through these outfall points.

Other Conditions: none

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0009628. Industrial waste, SIC: 3795, General Dynamics Land Systems Division, 175 East Street, Eynon, PA 18403.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial wastewater to Wild Cat Creek in Archbald Borough, **Lackawanna County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Danville Water Authority located at Danville.

Outfall 001

The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.018 mgd, are:

	Concentration (mg/l)		Mass (lbs/day)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum
Oil and Grease pH	15 6.0—9.0 a	30 t all times			

#### Outfall 002

The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.008 mgd, are:

	C	Concentration (mg/l)		Mass (lbs/day)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum
Oil and Grease pH	15 6.0—9.0 a	30 t all times			

#### Outfall 003

The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.015 mgd, are:

	Concentration (mg/l)			Mass (lbs/day)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	
Oil and Grease pH	15 6.0—9.0 a	30 It all times				

PA 0013650. Industrial waste, SIC: 3483, Chamberland Manufacturing Corp., 156 Cedar Avenue, Scranton, PA 18505-1138.

5104

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial wastewater to Roaring Brook in City of Scranton, Lackawanna County.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is PPL Steam Electric Plant located at Berwick.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.01 mgd, are:

	Concentration (mg/l)		Mass (lbs/day)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum
TSS	30		60		
Oil and Grease	15		30		
рН	6.0—9.0 a	nt all times			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0013234. Industrial waste, Tarkett, Inc., 800 Lamidex Plaza, P. O. Box 264, Parsippany, NJ 07054.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process wastewater, cooling water, stormwater from the Tarkett, Inc. facility located in Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**. This is an existing discharge to the Lehigh River.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: trout stocking fishery, high quality trout stocking fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 0.4 mgd are as follows:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
BOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Temperature	30 30	60 60	75 75 110°F
pH Fecal Coliform	within limits of 6.0—9.0 200 colonies/100 ml as a		imes

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002, based on an average flow of 0.3 mgd are as follows:

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Temperature pH	within limits of	of 6.0—9.0 standard ur	110°F nits at all times

The proposed effluent limits for stormwater Outfall 003 are as follows:

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
BOD <sub>5</sub> COD Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease pH Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Dissolved Iron			monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report

The proposed effluent limits for stormwater outfalls 004 and 005 are as follows: not monitored

**PA 0008524.** Industrial waste, SIC: 3674, **Harris Semiconductor International, Inc.**, 125 Crestwood Road, Mountaintop, PA 18707.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated noncontact cooling water into Bow Creek in Wright Township, Luzerne County.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the Danville Borough Water Company located on the North Branch of the Susquehanna River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.30 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly	Instantaneous Mavimum (mg/l)
Parameter	Average (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Temperature		
January	53	
February	53	
March	66	
April	68	
May	68	
June	77	
July	79	
August	78	
September	71	
October	63	
November	59	
December	58	
pH	6.0—9.0 standard units at all tir	mes
Total Residual Chlorine		
(1st Month—36th Month)	monitor and report	
(37th Month—Expiration)	0.3	0.6
The EPA waiver is in effect.		

PA 0060241. Industrial waste, SIC: 3469, Instrument Specialties, Inc., P. O. Box A, Delaware Water Gap, PA 18327.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process wastewater and noncontact cooling water into Cherry Creek in Delaware Water Gap Borough, **Monroe County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the City of Easton located on the Delaware River.

#### Outfall 001

The proposed effluent limits based on a design flow of .095 mgd are:

gii now or .095 mgu are.		
Monthly Average (mg/l)	Daily Maximum (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
7.90 2,000 6.0—9.0 at all times	15.90 2,500	30.0
	5	Daily Maximum (mg/l)
	.26	.69
	0.50	1.0
		1.0
		0.69
		2.0
		0.43
		2.61
	0.65	1.0
	0.32	0.86
		2.13
monitor and	d report	
	Monthly Average (mg/l) 7.90 2,000 6.0—9.0 at all times Aver	$\begin{array}{cccc} Monthly & Daily \\ Average (mg/l) & Maximum (mg/l) \\ 7.90 & 15.90 \\ 2,000 & 2,500 \\ 6.0-9.0 \text{ at all times} \end{array}$

The EPA waiver is in effect.

3,3-Dichloro-Benzidine

pН

N-Nitrosodi-Methylamine

**PA 0061719.** Sewerage, **Pinecrest Development Corporation**, Edward P. Carroll, CEO, P. O. Box 760, Pocono Pines, PA 18350.

monitor and report

monitor and report

6.0-9.0 standard units at all times

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated, sewage into Beaver Creek in Tobyhanna Township, **Monroe County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality, cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the Hazleton Water Authority's Intake on the Lehigh River at White Haven.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 based on a design flow of 0.5 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10.0	20.0
Total Suspended Solids	30.0	60.0
NH <sub>3</sub> -N	00.0	00.0
(5-1 to 10-31)	3.0	6.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	9.0	18.0
$NO_2 + NO_3$ (as N)	14.0	28.0
Phosphorus (as P)	1.0	2.0
Dissolved Oxygen	a minimum of 7.0 mg/l at all times	5
Fecal Coliform	5	
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geometric mean	
pH	6.0—9.0 standard units at all time	s
Total Residual Chlorine		
(Months 1 through 36)	monitor and report	
(Months 37 through 60)	0.2	0.5
The EDA weiven is in effect		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0028495. Industrial waste, Rhone-Poulenc, Inc., 275 Keystone Drive, Bethlehem, PA 18017.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge untreated cooling water and stormwater from the Rhone-Poulenc, Inc. facility in Lower Nazareth Township, **Northampton County**. This is an existing discharge to Monocacy Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 0.582 mgd are as follows:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Temperature pH	within limits o	f 6.0—9.0 standard u	110°F units at all times
The proposed effluent limits for sto	rmwater Outfall 002 are as follows:		
Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg∕l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD₅ COD Oil and Grease			monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report

Oil and Grease pH Total Suspended Solids Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Dissolved Iron

The proposed effluent limits for stormwater Outfalls 003, 004, 005 and 006 are as follows: not monitored.

PA 0044024. SIC: 0921, Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, P. O. Box 3, Mount Pleasant, PA 18453-0003.

monitor/report

monitor/report

monitor/report

monitor/report

monitor/report

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to the West Branch Lackwaxen River in Mount Pleasant Township, **Wayne County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality, cold water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the Stroudsburg/East Stroudsburg intake located on the Delaware River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 3.1 mgd, are:

Parameter Dissolved Oxygen pH The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0029416. Sewerage, Camp Weequahic, Inc., c/o Buddy Seffer, 42 Underwood Drive, West Orange, NJ 07052.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage into Sly Lake in Preston Township, **Wayne County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality, cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the Delaware River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.021 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25.0	50.0
Total Šuspended Solids	30.0	60.0
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geometric mean	
рН	6.0—9.0 standard units at all times	6
Total Residual Chlorine		
(Months 1 through 24)	monitor and report	
(Months 25 through 60)	1.2	2.8
The EPA waiver is in effect.		

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

**PA 0009733, Amendment No. 1.** Industrial waste, SIC: 4911, **PECO Energy Company**, Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, 2301 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19101.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to the Susquehanna River, in Peach Bottom Township, **York County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fish, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

Amendment No. 1 entails a 3-year study to be conducted that will thoroughly investigate the effects of operating the facility without any cooling towers. In addition, additives that have been approved subsequent to permit issuance have been included in this amendment.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Program Manager, Water Management Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (717) 327-3670.

PA 0100099. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Harmony Area School District, R. D. 1, Box 96A, Westover, PA 16692.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage wastewater to an unnamed tributary of Beaver Run in Burnside Township, **Clearfield County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is PA American Water Company located at Milton.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.0156 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
TSS	10		20
Total Cl <sub>2</sub> Residual			
(1st month—36th month)	report		
(37th month—permit expiration date)	1.0		2.3
Fecal Coliforms	200 col/100 ml as a geor	netric mean	
рН	6.0–9.0 at all times		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

AverageInstantaneousMonthly (mg/l)Maximum (mg/l)minimum 6.0 mg/l at all times

6.0—9.0 su at all times

PA 0028282-A1. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Eagles Mere Borough Authority, P. O. Box 393, Eagles Mere, PA 17731-0393.

This proposed action is for issuance of an NPDES permit for an existing and new discharge of treated sewage to The Outlet, Mackey's Run and unnamed tributary of Double Run in Eagles Mere Borough, **Sullivan County**.

The receiving streams are classified for the following uses: high quality-cold water fishery for the Outlet and Mackey's Run and cold water fishery for Double Run and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Pennsylvania-American Water Company intake at Milton.

#### Outfall 001 and 001A:

The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.066 mgd, are:

	Concentrations (mg/l)		
Discharge Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instantaneous Maximum
Dissolved Oxygen pH (std units) Total Cl <sub>2</sub> Residual CBOD <sub>5</sub>	monitor within the range 6.0—9. monitor and report/prov		ation
(7-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 6-30)	15 25	25 40	30 50
TSS NH <sub>3</sub> -N (7.1 +- 10.21)	30	45	60
(7-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 6-30) Fecal Coliform	3 9	4.5 13.5	6 18
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr 2,000/100 ml as a geome		
Outfall 001B: The proposed effluent l	imits, based on a design flow of v		
	Concentrations (mg/l)		

Discharge Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instantaneous Maximum
Dissolved Oxygen pH (std units) CBOD5	monitor within the range 6.	0—9.0	
(7-1 to 10-31)	monitor	XXX	XXX
(11-1 to 6-30)	monitor	XXX	XXX
TSS	monitor	XXX	XXX
NH3-N			
(7-1 to 10-31)	monitor	XXX	XXX
(11-1 to 6-30)	monitor	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a ge	ometric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a g	geometric average	

Outfall 002 and 002A: The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.066 mgd, are:

	Concentrations (mg/1)		
Discharge Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instantaneous Maximum
Dissolved Oxygen pH (std units)	within the range 6.0—9.	monitor .0	
Total Cl <sub>2</sub> Residual CBOD <sub>5</sub>	monitor and report/provide effective de-chlorination		
(7-1 to 10-31)	15	25	30
(11-1 to 6-30)	25	40	50
TSS	30	45	60
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(7-1 to 10-31)	3	4.5	6
(11-1 to 6-30)	9	13.5	18
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric average		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geometric average		

Company the stimula (mar (1)

Outfall 002B: The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of varies upon rainfall mgd, are:

		Concentrations (mg/l)		
Discharge Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instantaneous Maximum	
Dissolved Oxygen pH (std units) CBOD5	within the range	monitor within the range 6.0—9.0		
(7-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 6-30) TSS	XXX XXX XXX	monitor monitor monitor	XXX XXX XXX	
NH <sub>3</sub> -N				
(7-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 6-30)	XXX XXX	monitor monitor	XXX XXX	
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a 2,000/100 ml as a	geometric average a geometric average		
Quet (-11,000, The survey and a (Class				

Outfall 003: The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.0265 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
TSS	30	45	60
Ammonia Nitrogen			
(5-1 to 10-31)	12	18	24
TRC	monitor	monitor	monitor
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geome	etric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geor	netric average	
pH	6.0—9.0 at all times	6	

Other Conditions: none

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0112551. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Randall B. Moyer, P. O. Box 38, Madisonburg, PA 16852.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage wastewater to Unnamed Tributary of Elk Creek in Miles Township, **Centre County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: exceptional value, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Millheim Municipal Authority located at Millheim.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.0004 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
TSS	20		40
Total Cl <sub>2</sub> Residual	report		
Fecal Coliforms	-		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200 col/100 ml as a geor	netric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	200 col/100 ml as a geor	netric mean	
рН	6.0—9.0 at all times		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0112895. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Daniel L. Roeder, R. R. 1, Box 187-A, Catawissa, PA 17820.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage wastewater to unnamed tributary of Mill Creek in Roaring Creek Township, **Columbia County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Danville Borough Water Company located 20 river miles downstream.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.0004 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average	Average	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	10		20
TSS	20		40

NOT	ICES
-----	------

Average

Monthly (mg/l)

Average Weekly (mg/l)

. ...

Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)

Parameter Total Cl<sub>2</sub> Residual Fecal Coliform pН

The EPA waiver is in effect.

report 200 col/100 ml as a geometric mean 6.0—9.0 at all times

PA 0008923. SIC: 3229. Corning Asahi Video Products Company, P. O. Box 9, State College, PA 16801-0009.

This proposed action is for reissuance of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated wastewater to Logan Branch of Spring Creek in College Township, Centre County.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the proposed/assumed downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Bald Eagle Creek located at Lock Haven approximately 30 miles downstream.

For Outfall 001 which receives wastewater from combined effluent from industrial waste treatment and other contact and noncontact cooling sources. The permittee is authorized to discharge 2.12 mgd during the period from permit effective date until the 223 furnace expansion around (4/98).

Concentrations (mg/1)			
Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
within the range 6.0	0—9.0		
	13	26	26
	11	22	22
	monitor	monitor	
	monitor	monitor	
	monitor	monitor	
	200	400	500
		Average Minimum Monthly within the range 6.0—9.0 13 11 monitor monitor monitor	MinimumMonthlyDailywithin the range 6.0—9.013261122monitormonitormonitormonitormonitormonitormonitormonitor

For Outfall 001 which receives wastewater from combined effluent from industrial waste treatment and other contact and noncontact cooling sources. The permittee is authorized to discharge 2.12 mgd during the period from the 223 furnace expansion around (4/98) until permit issuance date plus 3 years.

	Concentrations (mg/l)			
Discharge Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
pH (std units) Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease	within the range 6.0 16 14	)—9.0 32 28	32 28	
Total Aluminum Total Barium	monitor monitor monitor	monitor monitor monitor	20	
Total Lead Total Zinc	70 monitor	105 monitor	140	

For Outfall 101 an internal monitoring point which receives abrasive industrial wastewater from the IW treatment facility generated by the glass finishing production lines. The permittee is authorized to discharge 0.47 mgd during the period from permit effective date until the 223 furnace expansion around (4/98).

	Concentrations (mg/l)			
Discharge Parameter	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
pH (std units)	within the range 6.0	)—9.0		
Total Lead	C	0.17	0.34	0.43
Fluoride		22	46	55

For Outfall 101 an internal monitoring point which receives abrasive industrial wastewater from the IW treatment facility generated by the glass finishing production lines. The permittee is authorized to discharge 0.9 mgd during the period after furnace 223 expansion approximately (4/98) to permit expiration.

	Concentrations (mg/1)			
Discharge Parameter	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) pH (std units)	within the range 6.0	)—9.0		

	Concentrations (mg/l)			
Discharge Parameter	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Total Lead Fluoride		0.11 15	0.23 30	0.23 38

For *Outfall 001* which receives wastewater from combined effluent from industrial waste treatment and other contact and noncontact cooling sources. The permittee is authorized to discharge 2.12 mgd during the period from permit effective date until expiration.

	<i>Temperature (°F)</i>				
Discharge Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum		
Temperature*	monitor	monitor	monitor		

\*Temperature Reduction/Best Demonstrated Technology and additional monitoring of Logan Branch of Spring Creek.

For *Outfall 001* which receives wastewater from combined effluent from industrial waste treatment and other contact and noncontact cooling sources. The permittee is authorized to discharge 2.12 mgd during the period from permit issuance date plus 3 years to expiration date (unless Part C, Special Condition No. 7 Section A.2.b is declared).

Concentrations (mg/l)

Discharge Parameter	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
pH (std units)	within the range 6.0	—9.0		
Total Suspended Solids	0	16	32	32
Oil and Grease		14	28	28
Total Antimony*		0.0115	0.023	0.029
Total Aluminum*		0.575	1.15	1.44
Total Barium		1.15	2.30	2.875
Total Lead*		0.006	0.012	0.015
Total Zinc		monitor	monitor	XXX

Other Conditions:

(1) Preliminary water quality based effluent limitations for Outfall 001.

Parameter	Units	Monthly Average
Total Antimony	mg/l	0.0115
Total Aluminum	mg/l	0.575
Total Barium	mg/l	1.15
Total Lead	mg/l	0.006

(2) Procedures for granting time extensions to achieve final water quality based effluent limitations.

(3) Procedures for demonstrating alternative site-specific bioassay based effluent limitations.

(4) Chemical Additives Usage

(5) Chronic Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing

(6) Temperature Requirements

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

#### PA 0091243. Sewage, Allegheny Trails Council (BSA), Flag Plaza, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Heritage Reservation Sewage Treatment Plant in Wharton Township, **Fayette County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Unnamed Tributary of Little Sandy Creek (formerly and locally known as a tributary of McGiven Run), which are classified as a high quality-cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Point Marion Borough Water Authority located on the Cheat River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.017 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter CBOD <sub>5</sub>	Average Monthly 10	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum 20	
Suspended Solids	10			20	

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Ammonia Nitrogen (5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Nitrite-Nitrate Fecal Coliform	2.0 3.5 10			4.0 7.0 20
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine (1st month—36th month) (37th month—expiration) Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g monitor and report 1.4 not less than 3.0 m not less than 6.0 no	eometric mean g/l		3.3
Other Conditions.				

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0217697. Sewage, PennCoal, Inc., P. O. Box 203, Jennerstown, PA 15547-0203.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from PennCoal, Inc. Sarah Mine STP in Jenner Township, **Somerset County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as an Unnamed Tributary to Roaring Run, which are classified as a cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Manufactures Water Supply Company.

Outfall 101: existing discharge, design flow of 0.003 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform	25 30			50 60
(10-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a geome 2,000/100 ml as a geon 1.4 not less than 6.0 nor g	netric mean		3.3

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0217701. Sewage, Allegheny Environmental Solutions, Inc., 104 Alder Street, Punxsutawney, PA 15767.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the former Greenwich Collieries Division of Pennsylvania Mines Corporation Sewage Treatment Plant in Susquehanna Township, **Cambria County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as an unnamed tributary of Douglas Run, which are classified as a cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the West Carrol Township Water Authority on the West Branch Susquehanna River.

*Outfall 001*: existing discharge, design flow of 0.01 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	10 10			20 20
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	3 9			6 18
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g			
(1st month—36th month) (37th month—expiration)	monitor and report 1.4			3.3

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Dissolved Oxygen pH	not less than 3.0 m not less than 6.0 no			

Other Conditions.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

PA 0222429. Sewage, Best Oil, Inc., 2939 Saw Mill Run Boulevard, Pittsburgh, PA 15227.

This application is for a new NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage to the Muddy Creek in Muddycreek Township, **Butler County**. This is a new discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Camp Allegheny Intake on Slippery Rock Creek located in Wayne Township, Lawrence County, approximately 11 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of .05 mgd. are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>			
(5-1 to 10-31)	20		40
(11-1 to 4-30)	25		50
Total Suspended Solids	30		60
Ammonia-Nitrogen			
(5-1 to 10-31)	8.5		17.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	25.0		50.0
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)	39,700/100 ml as a geom		
Total Residual Chlorine	.5	0	1.2
рН	6.0—9.0 at all times		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0102661. Sewage, Pymatuning State Park-DCNR, Jamestown Boat Livery, 2660 Williamsfield Road, Jamestown, PA 16134.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage to Pymatuning Reservoir in West Shenango Township, **Crawford County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Greenville Municipal Authority intake on the Shenango River located at Greenville, approximately 12 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.088 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 001

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow CBOD <sub>5</sub> Total Suspended Solids Phosphorus (as P) Fecal Coliform	monitor and report 25 30 1	50 60 2
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a geometric average 2,000/100 ml as a geometric averag 1.5 6.0—9.0 at all times	e 3.5

## 5114

## NOTICES

The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 0.002 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 002

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Parameter

Average Monthly (mg/l) Instantaneous

monitor and report

Maximum (mg/l)

Flow

PA 0210471. Sewage, Bessemer Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 642, Bessemer Borough Building, Bessemer, PA 16112.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage to the Hickory Run in North Beaver Township, Lawrence County. This is a new discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: trout stocked fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Municipal Authority of the Township of North Sewickley Township on the Beaver River located at River Mile 7.6 which is approximately 21 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.230000 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
$\operatorname{CBOD}_5$ Total Suspended Solids	25 30	50 60
Ammonia-Nitrogen (5-1 to 10-31)	2	
(11-1 to 4-30)	2 6	4 12
Fecal Coliform (10-1 to 4-30) (5-1 to 9-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a geometric average 4,000/100 ml as a geometric averag 0.5 6.0—9.0 at all times	e 1.6

The EPA waiver is in effect.

### Proposed NPDES permit renewal actions for minor sewage discharges

The following parties have applied to renew their current NPDES permits to allow the continued discharge of controlled wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to renew these permits and proposes to issue them, subject to their current permit effluent limitations, and monitoring and reporting requirements, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new or changed regulations and other requirements. The updates may include, but will not be limited to, applicable permit conditions and/or requirements addressing combined sewer overflows (CSOs), municipal sewage sludge management and total residual chlorine control (TRC). Any major changes to or deviations from the terms of the existing permit will be documented and published with the final Department actions.

The EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to these proposed permit actions under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permits are invited to submit a statement to the Field Operations indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding these applications and proposed permit actions. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a brief statement to inform the Field Office of the basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Managers will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit action. Notice of this determination will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit renewal application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on the Department's file. The documents may be inspected at, or a copy requested from, the Field Office that has been indicated above the application notice.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

NPDES No.	Facility Name and Address	County and Municipality	Tributary Stream	New Permit Requirements
PA0070343	Laurel Nursing Center R. D. 1, Box 347 Hamburg, PA 19526	Berks Tilden Twp.	Hassler Run Creek	TRC
PA0034860	Penn Valley MHP 110 Inverness Drive Blue Bell, PA 19422-3202	Lancaster Penn Twp.	UNT to Chickies Creek	TRC

## DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

### Applications under the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law

#### (Part II Permits)

The following permit applications and requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Persons objecting on the grounds of public or private interest to the approval of an application or submitted plan may file a written protest with the Department at the address indicated above each permit application or plan. Each written protest should contain the following: name, address and telephone number; identification of the plan or application to which the protest is addressed and a concise statement in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the protest and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a factfinding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given protests. Each writer will be notified in writing of the time and place if a hearing or conference concerning the plan, action or application to which the protest relates is held. To insure consideration by the Department prior to final action on permit applications and proposed plans, initial protests and additions or amendments to protests already filed should be filed within 15 calendar days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. A copy of each permit application and proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### Industrial waste and sewerage applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1— 691.1001).

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

**A. 4897402.** Sewerage. **Palmer Township Municipal Sewer Authority**, 3 Weller Place, P. O. Box 3039, Palmer, PA 18043-3039. Application to construct and operate a pump station to serve New Orchard Estates, located in Palmer Township, **Northampton County**. Application received in the Regional Office September 12, 1997.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

**3697407.** Submitted by **East Cocalico Township Authority**, P. O. Box 402, Reamstown, PA 17567-0402 in East Cocalico Township, **Lancaster County** to construct the Heatherwoods Interceptor was received in the Southcentral Regional Office on September 8, 1997.

**0597406.** Submitted by **Saxton Borough Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 173, Saxton, PA 16678 in Saxton Borough, **Bedford County** to construct the Weaver Street Force Main was received in the Southcentral Region on September 9, 1997.

**0597401. (Amendment 97-1).** Submitted by **Broad Top Township**, Box 57, Defiance, PA 16633 in Broad Top Township, **Bedford County** to change their tank sizing was received in the Southcentral Region on September 10, 1997.

**2297405.** Submitted by **James Castillo**, 7052 Fishing Creek Valley Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112 in West Hanover Township, **Dauphin County** to construct a smallflow, single family residence sewage treatment system was received in the Southcentral Region on September 16, 1997.

**0197404.** Submitted by **Cooperative Milling, Inc.** (Gettysburg Site), P. O. Box 26234, Richmond, VA 23260-6324 in Straban Township, **Adams County** to construct a sewage collection and treatment system was received in the Southcentral Region on September 17, 1997.

Southwest Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**A. 3041—S—Amendment No. 1.** Sewerage. **The City of Arnold**, 1829 Fifth Avenue, Arnold, PA 15068. Application for the construction of diversion chamber and replacement and separation of sanitary sewer and storm sewer located in the City of Arnold, **Westmoreland County** to serve the Arnold City Sewer System.

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (Pennvest) which administers Pennsylvania's State Revolving Fund has been identified as a possible funding source. The Department's review of the sewage facilities plan revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

**A. 2697402.** Sewerage. **Brownsville Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 330, Brownsville, PA 15417. Application for the construction and operation of a pumping station and force main located in the Township of Brownsville, **Fayette County** to serve the Lynn Road area of Brownsville Township.

**A. 6397403.** Sewerage. **Pechin Leasing Co., Inc.**, P. O. Box 340, Pechin Road, Dunbar, PA 15431. Application for the construction and operation of a Sewage Treatment Plant located in the Borough of Centerville, **Washington County** to serve the Denbo Marina Development Wastewater Treatment Facilities.

**A. 6597406.** Sewerage. **Westmoreland County Industrial Development Corporation**, 601 Courthouse Square, Greensburg, PA 15601. Application for the installation of approximately 2,000 lf of 8 inch DIP force main and water line relocation located in the Township of East Huntingdon, **Westmoreland County** to serve the Westmoreland Distribution Center.

**A. 6597407.** Sewerage. **Seward/St. Clair Township Sanitary Authority**, P. O. Box 494, Seward, PA 15954. Application for the construction and operation of a sanitary collection and treatment system with approximately 55,000 linear feet of gravity sewer, force main and pressure sewer, two pump stations and a sewage treatment plant located in the Township of St. Clair, **Westmoreland County** to serve the Big Springs Sewage Treatment Plant.

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (Pennvest) which administers Pennsylvania's State Revolving Fund has been identified as a possible funding source. The Department's review of the sewage facilities plan revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

**A. 6597408.** Sewerage. New Kensington Municipal Sanitary Authority, 120 Logans Ferry Road, New Kensington, PA 15068. Application for the improvements and operation of the Linden Avenue and Valley Camp pump stations located in the City of New Kensington, Westmoreland County.

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (Pennvest) which administers Pennsylvania's State Revolving Fund has been identified as a possible funding source. The Department's review of the sewage facilities plan revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

**A. 6597409.** Sewerage. **Allegheny Township Municipal Authority**, 136 Community Bldg. Road, Leechburg, PA 15656. Application for the construction and operation of sewers and appurtenances, stream crossing and pump stations located in the Township of Allegheny, **Westmoreland County** to serve the Melwood Road Sanitary Sewers.

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (Pennvest) which administers Pennsylvania's State Revolving Fund has been identified as a possible funding source. The Department's review of the sewage facilities plan revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**WQM Permit No. 4397413.** Sewage, Jack LaVoie, SRSTP, 240 Wansack Rd., West Middlesex, PA 16159. This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant in Shenango Township, Mercer County.

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

## (PAS)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a proposed construction activity into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided in the permit as erosion and sedimentation control measures and facilities which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Regional Office or County Conservation District Office indicated as the responsible office, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. A copy of the written comments should be sent to the County Conservation District Office. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Regional Office of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Regional Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealable to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the County Conservation District Office or the Department Regional Office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (412) 442-4028.

Southeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6131.

Northcentral Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 208 3rd Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3669.

Allegheny County Conservation District, District Manager, Lexington Technology Park, 400 N. Lexington Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15208, (412) 241-7645.

**NPDES Permit PAS10A091-1.** Stormwater. **Wood-mont Corporation**, One Ridgemar Centre, Ste. 900, 6500 W. Freeway, Forth Worth, TX 76116 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Robinson Township, **Allegheny County**, to Campbells Run.

**NPDES Permit PAS10A105.** Stormwater. **Pittsburgh 5-Screen Inc.**, 123 36th Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15201 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in North Versailles Township, **Allegheny County**, to Turtle Creek.

Chester County Conservation District, District Manager, 601 Westtown Road, West Chester, PA 19382, (610) 696-5126. **NPDES Permit PAS10G282.** Stormwater. **Glenn and Cleo Freese**, 810 Forge Road, Oxford, PA 19363 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in East Nottingham Township, **Chester County**, to UNT to Tweed Run.

Northumberland County Conservation District, District Manager, R. R. 3, Box 238-C, Sunbury, PA 17801, (717) 988-4224.

**NPDES Permit PAS104904.** Stormwater. **Northwestern Human Services of Pennsylvania**, 620 Germantown Pike, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Coal Township, **Northumberland County**, to Quaker Run and Shamokin Creek.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**NPDES Permit PAS103709.** Stormwater. **Edward A. Gamble**, R. D. 2, New Wilmington, PA 16142, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Wilmington Township, **Lawrence County**, to UNT Neshannock Creek.

#### STORMWATER INDIVIDUAL

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

Pike County Conservation District, District Manager, HC 6, Box 6770, Hawley, PA 18428, (717) 226-8220.

**NPDES Permit PAS10V018.** Stormwater. **Columbia Gas Transmission**, c/o Mark Snider, 525 Highlands Boulevard, Suite 100, Coatesville, PA 19320 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Lehman Township, **Pike County**, to Bushkill Creek, Little Bushkill Creek, and Toms Creek; Delaware Township, Pike County, to Hornsbeck Creek, Dingman Creek, and Adams Creek; Dingman Township, Pike County, to Raymondskill Creek; Milford Township, Pike County, to Vandermark Creek; Westfall Township, Pike County, to Vandermark Creek and Bush Kill (Millrift) Creek; Smithfield Township, **Monroe County**, to Bushkill Creek; Upper Mount Bethel Township, **Northampton County**, to Slateford Creek.

NPDES No.	Facility Name and Address	<i>County and Municipality</i>	Tributary Stream	New Permit Reqmts.
PAS802202	CF Motorfreight P. O. Box 3010 Menlo Park, CA 94026	Lehigh Bethlehem	Monocacy Creek	
PAS802203	Mack Trucks 7000 Alburtis Rd. Macungie, PA 18062	Lehigh L. Macungie	Little Lehigh	
PAS802204	Lehigh & Northampton Transportation Auth. 12th & Cumberland St. Allentown, PA 18103	Lehigh Allentown	Little Lehigh	
PAS802205	Emery Worldwide Consolidated Freightways P. O. Box 3010 Menlo Park, CA 94026	Lehigh Upper Macungie	Little Lehigh	
PAS802206	Con-Way Central Xan P. O. Box 3010 Menlo Park, CA 94026	Lehigh Upper Macungie	Little Lehigh	
PAS802207	Manfredi Motor Transit 14841 Sperry Rd. Newbury, Ohio	Lehigh Upper Macungie	Little Lehigh	
PAS802208	Austin Fleet Maintenance 5488 Oak View Dr. Allentown, PA 18104	Lehigh Upper Macungie	Little Lehigh	

## SAFE DRINKING WATER

#### Applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

**A. 1597506.** Public water supply. **Cochranville Mobile Home Park**, Ronald A. Shepherd, R. D. 1, Box 188-A, Cochranville, PA 19330. This proposal involves the permitting of an existing water supply system that serves the Cochranville Mobile Home Park. The water system consists of two wells and a distribution system in West Fallowfield Township, **Chester County**.

**A. 4697511.** Public water supply. **Collegeville Trappe Joint Public Works**, Joseph R. Hastings, 220 West First Avenue, Trappe, PA 19426. This proposal involves the replacement of an existing 200,000 gallon water storage tank with a 750,000 gallon storage tank. Replace two 200 gpm water booster pumps with two 350 gpm water booster pumps. Replace a 10,000 gallon chlorine contact tank with a 16,000 gallon chlorine contact tank in Trappe Borough, **Montgomery County**. **A. 1597505.** Public water supply. **HMR Associates, Inc.**, Michael A. Losito, 181 Willow Street, Toughkenomen, PA 19374. This proposal involves the permitting of HMR Associates, Inc. existing water supply system. The water system consists of one well and a distribution system in London Grove Township, **Chester County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

**3597502.** Public water supply. **St. Mary's Village Nursing Home**, Colleen M. Lando, Administrator/CEO, St. Mary's Village Rd., Elmhurst, PA 18416-0193. This proposal involves construction of a new geo-synthetic water storage reservoir with associated conveyance lines and replacement of the submersible pump in Well No. 1. It is located in Elmhurst Township, **Lackawanna County**.

*Engineer*: Walter J. Poplawski, P. E., The Architecture & Engineering Group, Inc.

**5897502.** Public water supply. Lake Walter Landowners Association, Bud Hendershot, P. O. Box 111, Springville, PA 18844. This proposal involves modification of the system to provide metering devices, raw water disinfection and distribution flushing devices. It is located in Springville Township, Susquehanna County.

Engineer: James P. Palumbo, P. E.

Southcentral Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4692.

**A. 3697508.** Public water supply. **Borough of Terre Hill**, Municipality: Borough of Terre Hill, **Lancaster County**. (Responsible Official: Robert R. Rissler, Public Works Superintendent, Borough of Terre Hill, P. O. Box 250, Terre Hill, PA 17581-0250), Type of Facility: Installation of soda ash and related equipment for lead and copper corrosion control treatment, (Consulting Engineer: David M. Bright, P. E., Spotts, Stevens and McCoy, Inc., P. O. Box 6307, Reading, PA 19610-0307).

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**A. 0288508-A3. Pennsylvania-AmericanWaterCompany**, 410 Cooke Lane, Pittsburgh, PA 15234. Replace existing wash water tank with new tank at the Hays Mine Treatment Plant, Baldwin Borough, **Allegheny County**.

**A. 3297502.** Alverda Community Water Association, Box 119, Alverda, PA 15710. Covering the system's finished water storage reservoir and filter media replacement serving Pine Township, Indiana County.

#### HAZARDOUS SITES CLEAN-UP

#### Under the act of October 18, 1988

#### Proposed Response Gilbert Darnley/Petroleum Recovery Services Site, Greene Township, Beaver County.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1304) (HSCA), is proposing a response action for the Darnley Site, located at 105 Francis Drive, Greene Township. The Darnley Site is approximately 1 acre in size and was used for the disposal of hazardous and residual wastes. During an emergency action, the Department removed more than 100,000 gallons of waste from the site that was contained in drums and tanks, and also removed visible contaminated surface soils. Information collected by the Department during the emergency response show that buried wastes and contaminated subsurface soils remain on site and may possibly affect groundwater and surface water. Because groundwater is a source of drinking water for adjacent residents and surface water is used for live stock, a potential threat exists by direct contact.

The purpose of the proposed response is to determine 1) the nature and extent of groundwater contamination, 2) the nature and extent of soil contamination, 3) the volume and nature of waste remaining onsite, 4) the potential risk posed to residential wells, and 5) the need for remedial action.

The Department considered the following options: (1) no action, (2) restricting access by fencing the site, and (3) further investigation to characterize the site and risk posed by the site.

Options 1 and 2 would allow potential hazardous wastes to remain onsite to possibly affect groundwater and surface waters. Additionally, no risks would be identified under these options.

Option 2 would restrict direct contact with the waste but not qualify any risks associated with groundwater and surface water. Option 3 would characterize the nature of the risks and provide a basis for determining any remedial response action.

The Department proposes Option 3 be implemented.

This notice is being provided under section 506(b) of HSCA. The administrative record which contains the information that forms the basis and documents the selection of this response action is available for public review and comment. The administrative record is located at the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 and is available for review from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m.

The administrative record will be open for comment from October 2, 1997 until January 10, 1998. Persons may submit written comments into the record during this time only, by sending them to Annette Paluh, Environmental Protection Specialist, PA DEP, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 or by delivering them to this office in person.

In addition, persons may present oral comments, for inclusion in the administrative record, at a public hearing on November 20, 1997 at 7 p.m. at the Green Township Municipal Building, 1128 State Route 168. Persons wishing to present comments must register with Rita Zettelmayer before November 19, 1997 by telephone at (412) 442-4183 or in writing at 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the proceeding, should call Rita Zettelmayer at (412) 442-4183 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

#### LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

#### **Under Act 2, 1995**

#### Preamble 1

#### Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 302 and 303 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate identifies a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background or Statewide health standard to remediate a site must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department must provide a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known contami-nants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup standards identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department and shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the Department's Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

**Valhal Corp.**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Gregory L. McIsaac, ATC Associates, Inc., 3540 Concord Rd., York, PA 17402, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with PCBs, lead, heavy metals and petroleum hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A final report was simultaneously submitted.

Southcentral Regional Office, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4592.

**GPU Energy Hollidaysburg Pole Storage Yard**, Hollidaysburg Borough, **Blair County**. Pennsylvania Electric Company, d/b/a GPU Energy, 2800 Pottsville Pike, Reading, PA 19640, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils contaminated with PHCs and PAHs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the Altoona *Mirror* on September 19, 1997.

**Westvaco Corporation Woodyard Landfill**, Snyder Township, **Blair County**. Westvaco Corporation, 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, Tyrone, PA 16686 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils and groundwater contaminated with toluene. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Daily Herald* during the week of September 22, 1997.

Southwest Field Office: John J. Matviya, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-5217.

**Pittsburgh Tube Company**, Borough of Monaca, **Beaver County**. Pittsburgh Tube Company, Cherrington Corporation Center, 600 Clubhouse Drive, Moon Township, PA 15408-3195 and Timothy M. Rea, Mountain Research Inc., 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with heavy metals. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

**GIL Partnership Property**, City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County**. GIL Partnership Property, c/o Howard J. Wein, Esq., Klett, Leiber, Rooney & Schorling, P. C., 40th Floor, One Oxford Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-6498 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with lead and PHCs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

#### LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

**Under Act 2, 1995** 

#### **Preamble 2**

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 304 and 305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use a site-specific standard or who intend to remediate a site in a Special Industrial Area must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup standards identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department and shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period

for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific cleanup standard, in whole or in part, and for sites determined to be located in Special Industrial Areas. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area by the person conducting remediation. For the sites identified below, a municipality may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period, a municipality may request that the person identified below, as the remediator of a site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of a site. For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the Department's Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southcentral Regional Office, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4592.

**Washington Square Phase II Parcel 2**, City of Harrisburg, **Dauphin County**. UGI Utilities, Inc., 100 Kachel Boulevard, Reading, PA 19612 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and PAHs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the site-specific standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the Harrisburg *Patriot News* on September 10, 1997.

Northwest Regional Office: Craig Lobins, Acting Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6648.

**GTE Erie West Plant Facility**, 1157 West 16th Street, City of Erie, **Erie County** has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate groundwater. The site has been found to be contaminated with solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Erie Morning News* and *Erie Daily Times* on September 12, 1997.

## SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

#### HAZARDOUS WASTE, TREATMENT, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

**Permit No. PAD000429589. G.R.O.W.S. Inc. Hazardous Waste Treatment Facility**, G.R.O.W.S. Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067. This facility treats hazardous waste leachate from the closed "Old GROWS" section of the landfill in an onsite leachate treatment plant. In place of filing a permit renewal for the facility's Part B permit for their onsite hazardous waste leachate treatment plant, this facility has converted to Permit-By-Rule (PBR) status under 25 Pa. Code § 265.433. With this conversion to PBR status, the Part B Permit No. PAD000429589, as issued on September 23, 1987, is being revoked at the permittee's request. Nothing in this action impacts the Part B Post Closure Permit No. PAD000429589 as re-issued on July 15, 1994 or subsequently amended. This facility is located in Falls Township, **Bucks County**. Action was taken by the Southeast Regional Office on September 19, 1997.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Lee Park, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**Permit No. 101660. Ogborne Waste Removal Inc.**, 10-12 Reaney Street, Chester, PA 19013. Received a municipal waste transfer facility application to construct and operate a 2.69 acre construction and demolition transfer facility. Facility located in Chester City, **Delaware County**. Application received in the Southeast Regional Office on September 16, 1997.

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate or close solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**A. 101584. Edward Armstrong & Sons, Inc.** (205 Greenfield Road, Lancaster, PA 17601). Application for modification to process residual waste at a site in East Lampeter Township, **Lancaster County**. Application determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office September 5, 1997.

**A. 101539. Dauphin Meadows Landfill, Dauphin Meadows, Inc.** (R. D. 1, Box 68, Route 209, Millersburg, PA 17061). Application for 104 acre expansion (Western Expansion) at a site in Upper Paxton and Washington Townships, **Dauphin County**. Application determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office September 8, 1997.

Northcentral Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3653.

**A. 301626. White Pines Landfill, White Pines Corporation** (R. R. 1, Box 69, Millville, PA 17846). Application for major modification to existing Residual Waste landfill, located in Pine Township, **Columbia County**, received in the Regional Office on September 2, 1997, and deemed administratively complete on September 17, 1997.

**A. 301315. PP&L, Montour SES, Ash Basin No. 1, Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.** (Two North 9th Street, Allentown, PA 18101-1179). Application for Residual Waste disposal impoundment, located in Derry Township, **Montour County**, received in the Regional Office on September 2, 1997, and deemed administratively complete on September 17, 1997.

## **AIR POLLUTION**

**OPERATING PERMITS** 

Construct, modify or activate air contaminant sources

#### 25 Pa. Code § 129.1

Operating Permit applications received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015).

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531.

**13-318-002: Lippert Components Inc.** (Site 8, P. O. Box 147, McAdoo, PA 18237) for two Paint Spray Booths with Panel Filters in Banks Township, **Carbon County**.

**48-318-001A: American Nickeloid Co.** (129 Cherry Street, Walnutport, PA 18088) for the operation of a chrome plating system with mist eliminator in Walnutport Borough, **Northampton County**.

**54-305-019: Girard Estates** (Girard College, c/o Gatti Research, R. R. 4, Box 4027, Hazleton, PA 18201) for the operation of a coal preparation plant in Butler Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

**22-318-022: J & D Associates** (600 Hunter Lane, Middletown, PA 17057) for the operation of two paint booths in Middletown Borough, **Dauphin County**.

**36-308-083: Alumax Mill Products, Inc.** (Box 3167, Lancaster, PA 17604) for an aluminum cold rolling mill in Manheim Township, **Lancaster County**.

**67-2012A: Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation** (P. O. Box 1396, Houston, TX 77251) for the replacement internal combustion auxiliary generator without any increase in facility NOx emissions, at Natural Gas Compressor Station 195, Delta, located on Route 851, Bryansville Road, Peach Bottom Township, **York County**.

**44-307-002A: Standard Steel** (500 North Walnut Street, Burnham, PA 17009) for the installation of a steel conditioning grinder baghouse that will replace an existing baghouse located in Burnham Borough, **Mifflin County**.

**06-313-006C:** Morton International, Inc. (P. O. Box 15209, Reading, PA 19612) for a plastics manufacturing operation controlled by eight fabric collectors in Reading, **Berks County**.

**06-319-017E: Yuasa-Exide, Inc.** (2901 Montrose Avenue, Laureldale, PA 19605) for a grid casting operation controlled by a fabric collector in Laureldale, **Berks County**. The sources are subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart KK, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

Northcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 200 Pine Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3637.

**60-318-007A: Federal Bureau of Prisons** (P. O. Box 1500, White Deer, PA 17887) for the operation of a wood furniture finishing operation at the Allenwood FCI in Gregg Township, **Union County**.

Notice of Intent to Revise Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Landfill Operating Permit

Under section 111(d) of the 1990 Clean Air Act Amendments, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) promulgated Emission Guidelines (EG) for existing MSW landfills to control the emission of landfill gases. (See 61 FR 9905, March 12, 1996). A MSW landfill is considered an existing MSW landfill if the facility began construction, modification or reconstruction before May 30, 1991; or received waste on or after November 8, 1987, or has additional capacity available for the future deposition of waste control of landfill gases from existing landfills using best demonstrated technology.

The Commonwealth's State Plan for implementing the EG was submitted to the EPA on July 1, 1997. In accordance with the 111(d) plan, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will enforce the requirements of the EG through the issuance of Federally Enforceable State Operating Permits (FESOPS) to designated MSW landfills. Therefore, in accordance with the plan, the operating permit issued to the landfills identified, will be revised to incorporate the requirements of the EG. This revised permit will serve as the enforcement mechanism for the EG requirements.

Copies of the proposed permit amendments and other relevant information are available for public inspection and additional information may be obtained by contacting the Regional Office.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed permit amendments to the regional office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of any objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period and will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Attn: Ron Davis, (717) 657-4587.

**06-05081: Delaware County Solid Waste Authority** (578 Longview Road, Boyertown, PA 19512) for a landfill gas extraction system at the Colebrookdale Landfill located in Earl Township, **Berks County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR, Subpart Cc—Emissions Guidelines for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills.

**36-05080:** Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority (3049 River Road, Conestoga, PA 17516) for a landfill gas extraction system at the Frey Farm Landfill located in Manor Township, Lancaster County. This source is subject to 40 CFR, Subpart Cc—Emissions Guidelines for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills.

### PLAN APPROVALS

#### Plan Approval applications received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015).

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531.

**40-0001B: Harris Semiconductor Inc.** (125 Crestwood Road, Mountain Top, PA 18707) for the modification of a solid state component manufacturing operation to increase the VOC emission limits in the RACT Permit for the FAB III Line in Wright Township, **Luzerne County**.

**40-306-002C: U.G.I. Corp.** (P. O. Box 3200, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18773) for the modification of the fuel type (anthracite and bituminous) on the #6 coal fired boiler in Hunlock Township, **Luzerne County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

**28-03004: Bri-Mar Manufacturing, Inc.** (330 Wolf Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201) for the construction of two paint spray booths in Chambersburg, **Franklin County**.

**36-323-001B: Mount Joy Wire Corporation** (1000 East Main Street, Mount Joy, PA 17552) for the construction of two tempering lines in Mount Joy Borough, **Lancaster County**.

**67-309-060C: Lehigh Portland Cement Company** (200 Hokes Mill Road, York, PA 17404) for the modification of the fuel stream for the existing rotary cement kiln in West Manchester Township, **York County**.

**36-304-091: Donsco, Inc.** (Mt. Joy Facility, P. O. Box 2001, Wrightsville, PA 17368) for the construction of a fabric filter to control particulate matter emissions generated by iron foundry operation in Mt. Joy Borough, **Lancaster County**.

**38-318-015B: Aluminum Company of America** (3000 State Drive, Lebanon, PA 17042) for the modification of permit conditions for an aluminum coil/foil coating line controlled by a catalytic incinerator in South Lebanon Township, **Lebanon County**.

**38-318-034: Conrad Enterprises, Inc.** (P. O. Box 656, Cornwall, PA 17016) for the installation of a new spray paint booth controlled by dry filters in the Borough of Cornwall, **Lebanon County**.

Northcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 200 Pine Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3637.

**41-318-043: John Savoy & Son, Inc.** (P. O. Box 248, Montoursville, PA 17754) for the construction of four wood furniture finishing spray booths in Montoursville Borough, **Lycoming County**.

## REASONABLY AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

## (RACT)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will hold a public hearing on October 22, 1997, at 10 a.m. in the Monongahela Room, located at 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

The hearing is for the Department to take testimony concerning the Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) proposal submitted by Anchor Glass Container for Plant #5 located in Connellsville, Fayette County, PA.

The proposed approval is for the immediate implementation of manual control of air-to-fuel ratios on Furnaces #1, #2 and #3 for a 15 percent reduction in NOx emissions. Additionally, Anchor shall install Combustion Staging on Furnaces #1 and #2 by May 31, 1998, to reduce NOx emissions for these sources by approximately 50%.

RACT for all sources at this facility will include their operation and maintenance in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations, and accepted air pollution control practices.

Those wishing to present testimony during the hearing should contact Community Relations Coordinator, Betsy Mallison, at (412) 442-4182 by October 21, 1997, to register.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Betsy Mallison or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Those who are unable to attend the hearing, but wish to comment, should provide written comments to Barbara Hatch, Air Pollution Control Engineer, DEP, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Comments must be submitted within 30 days of the appearance of this notice.

Copies of the RACT proposal and the proposed Plan Approval are available for review from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. at the same address. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling (412) 442-4000.

#### Proposed Revision to the State Implementation Plan for Oxides of Nitrogen and Volatile Organic Compounds and Notice of Public Hearing

On December 19, 1996, the Department of Environmental Protection conducted a public hearing to solicit comments on a proposed nitrogen oxides Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) determination and proposed operating permit issuance for various combustion sources (boilers, and the like) owned and operated by The Magee Carpet Company in the Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County. The Department subsequently issued an operating permit, identified as OP-19-0001, to The Magee Carpet Company for these sources on January 22, 1997 and, on July 7, 1997, transferred the respective operating permit to a successor, Magee Rieter Automotive Systems.

Magee found that it was unable to meet the nitrogen oxides emission limit established in operating permit OP-19-0001 for one of its combustion sources, a 60 million BTU per hour anthracite coal and carpet scrap pelletfired traveling grate boiler identified as boiler #4, and further determined that this failure was due to an erroneous estimation of the boiler's nitrogen oxides emission potential at the time of the RACT plan and operating permit application submission.

Magee has now identified the boiler's true nitrogen oxides emission potential and has provided the Department with a revised RACT analysis for the respective boiler. After evaluating this information, the Department has made a preliminary determination that the proposed revisions should be approved.

The revised nitrogen oxides emission limits and annual coal/carpet scrap pellet usage limitation to which the Department has preliminarily determined boiler #4 should be subject to are .55 pounds of nitrogen oxides per million BTU of heat input, 57.8 tons of nitrogen oxides per 12 consecutive month period and 9,150 tons of coal and carpet scrap pellets burned per 12 consecutive month period.

If approved, the revised nitrogen oxides emission limits and coal/carpet scrap pellet usage limitation will be incorporated into a revised operating permit and submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency as a revision to Pennsylvania State Implementation Plan.

One public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposed revised operating permit and the proposed SIP revision. The hearing will be held on November 5, 1997 at 1 p.m. at the DEP Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA. The public is invited to comment on the proposal. Persons interested in commenting are invited to appear at the public hearing.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to a maximum of 10 minutes per individual and two written copies of the oral testimony are requested. Each organization is requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 or the Pennsylvania AT&T relay service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Those unable to attend the hearing, but wishing to comment, should provide written comments to David Aldenderfer, Air Quality Environmental Program Manager, PA DEP, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Comments should be submitted by November 20, 1997.

All pertinent documents are available for review from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. in the DEP Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling (717) 327-3693.

## MINING

## APPLICATIONS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

#### MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District mining office indicated above each application. Where a 401 water quality certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for such certification. Written comments or objections, or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed below will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. The NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations-25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity and pH. In addition to the above, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the above-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

#### Coal Applications Received

**11850106:** Permit Renewal, **C & K Coal Company** (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine for reclamation, only in Reade Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 232.0 acres, receiving stream Curtis Run and an unnamed tributary to/and Muddy Run, application received September 15, 1997.

**32870103:** Permit Renewal, **M. B. Energy, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701-1319), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine for reclamation, only in Burrell Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 74.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to the Conemaugh River, application received September 19, 1997.

**32970110**, New SMP, **Mears Enterprises**, **Inc.** (P. O. Box 157, Clymer, PA 15728), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine and auger mining in Rayne Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 143.0 acres, receiving stream Rayne Run to Crooked Creek to Allegheny River, application received September 18, 1997.

**56920108,** Permit Renewal, **Godin Brothers, Inc.** (136 Godin Drive, Boswell, PA 15531), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine for reclamation, only in Jenner Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 71.7 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Hoffman Run, Hoffman Run, and Quemahoning Creek, all to Quemahoning Creek to Stony Creek to Conemaugh River, application received September 15, 1997.

**56970104,** New SMP, **Heritage Mining Company** (P. O. Box 126, Cresson, PA 16630), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine and a proposed stream variance including the following activities: 1) construction of erosion and sedimentation control structures within 100 feet, 2) intercept Unnamed tributary A at a point approximately 130 feet northeast of Township Route T-691 and construct a relocation channel for a distance of approximately 980 feet, 3) install a haul road stream crossing approximately 500 feet downstream of Unnamed tributary A's Intersection with Township Route T-691. The stream variance activity is located along T-691 starting at a point approximately 2,400 feet northeast of State Route 1012 in Shade Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 82.5 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to Stonycreek River, application received September 12, 1997.

Greensburg District Office, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**02910101R. Cherep's Excavating** (9742 Saltsburg Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2126). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Plum Borough, **Allegheny County**. Receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Pucketa Creek to the Allegheny River. Renewal application received September 17, 1997.

Hawk Run District Office, P. O. Box 209, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

**14820103.** Al Hamilton Contracting Company (R. D. 1, Box 87, Woodland, PA 16881, revision to an existing bituminous surface mine permit for a Change in Permit acreage from 335.5 to 379.7 acres, Rush Township, **Centre County**, receiving streams Moshannon Creek and unnamed tributaries to Trout Run, application received August 27, 1997.

**17960103. BBC Coal Company** (P. O. Box 249, Clearfield, PA 16830), revision to an existing bituminous surface mine permit for a Change in Permit acreage from 79.5 to 72.7 acres, receiving streams unnamed tributary to Biglers Run and Hughey Run, application received August 29, 1997.

**17803045. River Hill Coal Company, Inc.** (P. O. Box 141, Kylertown, PA 16847), revision to an existing bituminous surface mine permit for a Change in Permit Acreage from 139 to 150.8 acres, Karthaus Township, **Clearfield County**, receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Upper Three Runs, Upper Three Runs, and unnamed tributary to Saltlick Run, application received September 4, 1997.

**17940103. King Coal Sales, Inc.** (P. O. Box 712, Philipsburg, PA 16866), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Decatur Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 50 acres, receiving streams Shimel Run, Moshannon Creek, West Branch of the Susquehanna River, application received September 8, 1997.

**17970114. Sky Haven Coal, Inc.** (R. D. 1, Box 180, Penfield, PA 15849), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine permit in Goshen

Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 70 acres, receiving streams Little Trout Run and two unnamed tributaries to Surveyor Run, application received September 10, 1997.

**17970115.** Cougar Contracting, Inc. (P. O. Box 217, Houtzdale, PA 16651), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous surface mine-auger permit in Bigler and Gulich Townships, **Clearfield County** affecting 314 acres, receiving streams unnamed streams to Muddy Run and Little Muddy Run, Little Muddy Run, application received September 12, 1997.

**17970116. Hamilton Bros. Coal, Inc.** (R. R. 2, Box 563, Clymer, PA 15728), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine-auger permit in Beccaria Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 257 acres, receiving streams Snyder Run and two unnamed tributaries to Clearfield Creek, application received September 15, 1997.

Knox District Office, P.O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232.

**10920108. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001), renewal of an existing bituminous surface strip operation in Concord Township, **Butler County** affecting 38.0 acres. Receiving streams two unnamed tributaries to Connoquenessing Creek. Application for reclamation only. Application received September 4, 1997.

**16920107.** C & K Coal Company (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214), renewal of an existing bituminous surface strip, tipple refuse disposal and Fly Ash/Bottom Ash disposal operation in Perry Township, Clarion County affecting 547.0 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Cherry Run. Application received September 15, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

Noncoal Permits Received

**7174SM1C. Hempt Bros., Inc.** (205 Creek Road, Camp Hill, PA 17011), renewal of NPDES Permit #PA0009407 in Swatara Township, **Dauphin County** receiving stream Susquehanna River. Application received September 10, 1997.

#### ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION

Under Act 181 of 1984, the Department of Environmental Protection solicits letters of interest from the landowners and/or licensed mine operators for the reclamation of the following abandoned strip mine project:

Project	Municipality	County	Acre
BF 424-101.1	Bell Township	Clearfield	45

Letters of interest must be received by Ernest F. Giovannitti, Director, Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation, Department of Environmental Protection, P. O. Box 8476, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476, no later than 4 p.m., November 3, 1997, to be considered.

Telephone inquiries shall be directed to B. P. Rao, Chief, Division of Acid Mine Drainage Abatement, at (717) 783-1311.

## APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

## ENCROACHMENTS

The following Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. Section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317, as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Southeast Regional Office, Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**E09-758.** Encroachment. **Heritage Construction Company Inc.**, 3326 York Rd., Suite B, Furlong, PA 18925. To install and maintain storm runoff piping in and along an unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek and to place fill material in 0.22 acre of an adjacent wetland (PEM/PEO) associated with the construction of a roadway crossing which will provide an access to the proposed Creekview Estates Subdivision. The site is located at the southeast corner of PA Route 263 and School Road (Buckingham, PA Quadrangle N: 4.2 inches; W: 11.4 inches) in Warwick Township, **Bucks County**.

**E23-361.** Encroachment. **Desenberg Design LTD**, 63 Llangollen Lane, Newtown Square, PA 19073-3136. To impact approximately 660 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Little Crum Creek (WWF) associated with the proposed New Forest residential subdivision. The project includes the following activities:

1. To modify an existing stream enclosure used to convey this stream beneath Swarthmore Avenue by removing approximately 80 linear feet of the upstream end of enclosure, and attaching 220 linear feet, twin 46-inch by 36-inch CSP enclosure.

2. To relocate aforementioned stream channel upstream of the modified enclosure and excavate approximately 140 linear feet of the 100-year floodway to accommodate construction of the proposed stormwater management facility. A request for an Environmental Assessment for on-stream non-jurisdictional dam is included as a part of this application.

3. To install and maintain 260 linear feet of 66-inch CSP stream enclosure upstream of aforementioned stormwater management facility to convey flow beneath the proposed access road impacting 0.04 acres of adjacent wetland (PFO).

The site is located at 649 Swarthmore Avenue (Lansdowne, PA Quadrangle N: 4.9 inches; W: 12.0 inches) in Springfield Township, **Delaware County**.

**E23-365.** Encroachment. **The Boeing Company**, P. O. Box 16858, MS# P25-62, Philadelphia, PA 19142-0858. To construct, operate and maintain a boat launching ramp and adjacent pedestrian access pier situated along the northern bank of the Delaware River (WWF,MF) at the

point of confluence with Crum Creek (WWF). The ramp will facilitate access for small watercraft used for spill response activities. The structure will be constructed primarily from treated pine lumber and welded steel components supported by four steel posts embedded into two concrete footings. The project site is located at the southwestern corner of the Boeing Company property, immediately south of the exit on SR 291 (Bridgeport, NJ-PA Quadrangle N: 19.5 inches; W: 9.9 inches) in Ridley Township, **Delaware County**.

**E15-551.** Encroachment. **General Real Estate Development Inc.**, 921 Briarwood Circle, West Chester, PA 19380-1895. To widen the existing Chesterfield Lane which will be used as an access road to Somerset Subdivision. The proposed work will impact a total area of 0.17 acre of wetlands (PEM). This site is located at the intersection of Hollow Road and Chesterfield Lane (Malvern, PA Quadrangle N: 14.5 inches; W: 9.00 inches) in Charlestown Township, **Chester County**.

E23-245A. Encroachment. Kimberly Clark Tissue Company, Front Street & Avenue of the States, Chester, PA 19013. To amend permit E23-245 to include the operation and maintenance of a steel pile supported high deck structure which will replace a collapsed timber pile supported low deck structure having approximately the same dimensions along the Delaware River (WWF-MF). The proposed work will increase the elevation of the low deck structure by approximately 5.0 feet to match the surrounding high deck structures on the existing pier. A steel sheet pile retaining wall will be placed between the new and existing high deck structures to contain existing earth fill. This work is associated with the Market Street Pier Project on the Kimberly Clark Tissue Company Property (Bridgeport, PA-NJ USGS Quadrangle N: 16.9 inches; W: 15.3 inches) located approximately 800 feet east of the confluence of the Chester Creek and the Delaware River.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-5485.

**E40-474.** Encroachment. **TFP, Ltd.**, 1140, Route 315, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. To construct and maintain a stream enclosure of Coal Brook (CWF), consisting of 1,633 linear feet of 60-inch corrugated aluminized steel pipe with an improved inlet, and to place fill in 2.05 acres of PFO wetlands for the purpose of constructing a retail-commercial shopping center (the Arena Hub). The project is located south of Mundy Street and north of Interstate 81 approximately 1.0 mile southeast of Interchange 47 of I-81 (Wilkes-Barre East, PA Quadrangle N: 21.1 inches; W: 12.5 inches) in Wilkes-Barre Township, **Luzerne County** (Baltimore District, Army Corps of Engineers).

**E40-475.** Encroachment. Leo A. Haydt & Jean E. Haydt, 1698 Stairville Road, Mountaintop, PA 18637. To excavate in wetlands, within the drainage basin of Little Wapwallopen Creek (high quality coal water fishery), for the purpose of constructing two swales to convey stormwater drainage from highway culverts, through a pasture impacting approximately 0.37 acre of wetlands; and to maintain fill placed in approximately 0.11 acre of wetlands for the purpose of expanding a parking area to the south of Precision Tool & Machine, Inc. The project is located southeast of the Intersection of S. R. 2042 (Stairville Road) and T-404 (St. Mary's Road) (Wilkes-Barre West, PA Quadrangle N: 1.0 inch; W: 16.4 inches), in Dorrance Township, Luzerne County (at Baltimore District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers). **E40-476.** Encroachment. **Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 4-0**, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501. To maintain a road crossing of Pikes Creek (HQ-CWF), consisting of two 83-inch  $\times$ 57-inch corrugated metal pipe arch culverts. Construction of the road crossing was authorized by Emergency Permit EP4097404. The project is located on S. R. 1034, Section 350, Segment 0010, Offset 0132, approximately 1.1 miles north of the intersection of S. R. 0029 and S. R. 0118 (Harveys Lake, PA Quadrangle N: 13.1 inches; W: 13.8 inches) in Lake Township, **Luzerne County** (Baltimore District, Army Corps of Engineers).

**E40-477.** Encroachment. **William J. Hayes and Patricia A. Hayes**, 31 East Blackhorse Pike, Williamstown, NJ 08094. To construct and maintain a pilesupported dock/boathouse, extending approximately 103 feet from the shoreline and having an area of approximately 2,700 square feet, in Harvey's Lake (HQ-CWF). The project is located at Pole 191, Lakeside Drive, Harveys Lake, PA Quadrangle N: 20.4 inches; W: 7.8 inches) in Harveys Lake Borough, Luzerne County (Baltimore District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

**E45-335.** Encroachment. **Anthony Ponder**, R. R. 5, Box 5234, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301. To place fill in a de minimis area of PVO wetlands less than or equal to 0.05 acre for the purpose of constructing a single family dwelling and associated driveway on Lot No. 154 of Penn Estates Residential Subdivision, Section D. The project is located approximately 1.7 miles west of the intersection of S. R. 0447 and S. R. 0191 (East Stroudsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 6.7 inches; W: 15.9 inches) in Stroud Township, **Monroe County** (Philadelphia District, Army Corps of Engineers).

**E45-336.** Encroachment. **Lester G. Abeloff**, 4005 Glenbrook Road, Stroudsburg, PA 18360. To regrade, stabilize and maintain approximately 50 feet of the channel of a tributary to Big Meadow Run (HQ-CWF) and associated PFO wetlands to obtain site distance for the proposed driveways of the Hunters Run Subdivision— Section 2, located on the north side of S. R. 2020 (Clearview Avenue) and Township Road T639 (East Stroudsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 1.6 inches; W: 13.5 inches) in Stroud Township, **Monroe County** (Philadelphia District, Army Corps of Engineers).

**E54-240.** Encroachment. **Paul Kennedy and Clarence Sterner**, Orwigsburg Ambulance Association, Inc., P. O. Box 4, Orwigsburg, PA 17901. To place fill in a de minimis area of PEM wetlands less than or equal to 0.05 acre to develop a site for a new building which will house emergency vehicles. This project is located along East Market Street, approximately 700 feet west of S. R. 0443 (Orwigsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 5.1 inches; W: 13.3 inches) in Orwigsburg Borough, **Schuylkill County** (Philadelphia District, Army Corps of Engineers).

**E54-241.** Encroachment. **Paul A. Moyer**, 102 South Route 183, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972. To place fill in 0.3 acre of PEM wetlands to facilitate a future commercial building. This project is located in the southeast corner of the intersection of S. R. 0183 and S. R. 0443 (Friedensburg, PA Quadrangle N: 20.3 inches; W: 12.5 inches) in Wayne Township, **Schuylkill County** (Philadelphia District, Army Corps of Engineers).

**E54-242.** Encroachment. **East Union Township**, Schoolhouse Road, Sheppton, PA 18248. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain two 43-inch  $\times$  68-inch elliptical concrete pipes in the channel of Little Tomhicken Creek (CWF). This project is located

along Township Road T-822, 2,400 feet northwest of the intersection of S. R. 0924 (Nuremburg, PA Quadrangle N: 7.2 inches; W: 0.1 inch) in East Union Township, **Schuylkill County** (Baltimore District, Army Corps of Engineers).

**E64-185.** Encroachment. **William Anton and Paul Ludick**, R. R. 5, Box 447, Honesdale, PA 18431. To construct and maintain a channel change consisting of the relocation of approximately 350 linear feet of a tributary to Carley Brook (HQ-CWF, MF). The relocated section will consist of approximately 390 linear feet of rock-lined trapezoidal channel, having a bottom width of 4 to 6 feet and 2:1 side slopes. The project includes an 8-inch CMP intake structure within the relocated channel section. The project is located east of T-554, approximately 1 mile south of the intersection of T-554 and T-964 (Galilee, PA Quadrangle N: 1.8 inches; W: 16.2 inches), in Oregon Township, **Wayne County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

Southcentral Regional Office, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

**E05-252.** Encroachment. **Londonderry Township Board of Supervisors**, Stanley Corley, R. D. 1, Box 185, Buffalo Mills, PA 15534. To replace the existing bituminous deck with a steel grate; to install additional steel stringers; to place a concrete collar at the left abutment and maintaining the bridge structure across Little Wills Creek on T-328 located in Fossilville Village about 1,000 feet from its intersection with PA 96 (Hyndman, PA Quadrangle N: 21.35 inches; W: 9.92 inches) in Londonderry Township, **Bedford County**.

**E05-253.** Encroachment. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., Lon Reffner, P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664. To construct a 24 foot × 56 foot office building within the right banks 100-year floodway of Three Springs Run located downstream of Church Street Bridge (SR 1015) in New Enterprise Village (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.15 inches; W: 4.65 inches) in South Woodbury Township, **Bedford County**.

**E07-285.** Encroachment. **Jessie Hollern**, R. D. 1, Box 535, East Freedom, PA 16637. To remove an existing structure and to construct and maintain a 72-inch diameter culvert in Polecat Run to provide safe access to private property located on the south side of SR 3008 about 1.75 miles west of its intersection with SR 0220 (Roaring Spring, PA Quadrangle N: 13.75 inches; W: 15.25 inches) in Greenfield Township, **Blair County**.

**E21-271.** Encroachment. **Carlisle Suburban Authority**, 240 Clearwater Drive, Carlisle, PA 17013. To construct and maintain a concrete enclosed 12-inch diameter ductile water main across the bed of Conodoguinet Creek located about 770 feet downstream of PA 34 Bridge (Carlisle, PA Quadrangle N: 20.7 inches; W: 7.2 inches) in North Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**.

**E21-272.** Encroachment. **Guy Kunkleman**, 42 Kunkleman Lane, Shippensburg, PA 17257. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a new bridge with steel beams and timber decking over Reservoir Hollow (unnamed tributary to Burd Run) on Kunkleman Lane to provide continued access to their home located in Cleversburg Village (Walnut Bottom, PA Quadrangle N: 7.6 inches; W: 13.2 inches) in Southampton Township, **Cumberland County**.

**E22-374.** Encroachment. **Rudolph Malesich**, 815 East Main Street, Middletown, PA 17057. To remove fill and debris from the floodway and to install 2,200 feet of

concrete rubble bank protection along the channel of the Swatara Creek at a point upstream of East Main Street (Middletown, PA Quadrangle N: 14.0 inches; W: 12.8 inches) in Middletown Borough, **Dauphin County**.

**E36-641.** Encroachment. **Elizabeth Township Board of Supervisors**, Larry Wiker, 423 Southview Drive, Lititz, PA 17543. To remove the existing structure, construct and maintain a reinforced concrete box culvert having a 10-foot span with a 6-foot height across Furnace Run on Elser Hill Road (Lititz, PA Quadrangle N: 19 inches; W: 4.3 inches) in Elizabeth Township, **Lancaster County**.

**E50-188.** Encroachment. **DCNR Bureau of Forestry District 3**, Marcus Snyder, 400 Rachel Carson Bldg., 8th Floor, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105. To remove an existing structure and to construct and maintain a bridge having a span of 25.5 feet and an underclearance of 5.4 feet across the channel of the South Branch of Laurel Run at a point at Laurel Run Road (Andersonburg, PA Quadrangle N: 1.6 inches; W: 16.1 inches) in Jackson Township, **Perry County**.

**E50-189.** Encroachment. John Rautzahn, PA Dept. of Transportation, Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103. To maintain a bridge having a normal span of 32.0 feet and an underclearance of 4.0 feet across the channel of Horse Valley Run at a point at SR 3002 (Blain, PA Quadrangle N: 16.2 inches; W: 13.4 inches) in Toboyne Township, **Perry County**.

**E67-606.** Encroachment. **James Argento**, 890 Windsor Road, York, PA 17402. To fill 0.4 acre of wetlands for development of mini storage units and parking area located along SR 624 between Poe Lane and Kreutz Creek (Columbia West, PA Quadrangle N: 0.1 inch; W: 16.8 inches) in Hellam Township, **York County**.

**E67-607.** Encroachment. York County Board of Commissioners, Charles Noll, One West Marketway, 4th Floor, York, PA 17401. To perform repairs and maintenance on County Bridge No. 95 having a clear span of 28.5 feet with an average underclearance of 7.8 feet across the East Branch Codorus Creek on Log Road (T-693) (York, PA Quadrangle N: 0.1 inch; W: 8.3 inches) in York and Springfield Townships, York County.

Northcentral Region, Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**E08-328.** Encroachment. **South Waverly Sewer Authority**, c/o Richard Douglas Secretary, 379 Pennsylvania Ave., South Waverly, PA 18840. To construct, operate and maintain an 8 inch diameter sanitary sewer line within the floodplain of Dry Brook and a 2.5 inch diameter sanitary sewer line beneath Dry Brook for the conveyance of municipal wastewater. The proposed work shall consist of constructing 1) 1,700 linear feet of 8 inch diameter gravity flow sanitary sewer; and 2) 100 linear feet of 2.5 inch diameter pressure flow sanitary sewer. The project is located along the western right of way of SR 0220 at the intersection of Court and Loder Sts. (Sayre, PA Quadrangle N: 22.6 inches; W: 6.1 inches) in South Waverly Borough, **Bradford County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 25.0 linear feet of waterway with no wetland impacts; stream classification is WWF.

**E14-310.** Encroachment. **DCNR**, Bureau of Forestry, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete simple span bridge with a span of approximately 35 feet across Little Fishing Creek located on Greens Valley Road, 2.5 miles north of the Spring Township Boundary Line (Mingoville, PA Quadrangle N: 5.62 inches; W: 2.25 inches) in Walker Township, **Centre County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 100 feet of stream with no wetland impact; stream classification is HQ-CWF.

**E53-302.** Encroachment. **William H. Morgart**, HCR 1, Box 158, Shinglehouse, PA 16748. To construct, operate and maintain a private, single residence road crossing Eleven Mile Creek. The road crossing shall be constructed with a metal culvert pipe that has a diameter of 5 feet and a maximum length of 20 feet. The project is located along eastern right of way of SR 044 approximately 1,000 feet west of the intersection T-380 and SR 4023 (Oswayo, PA Quadrangle N: 15.4 inches; W: 4.5 inches) in Oswayo Township, **Potter County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 20 feet of waterway with no wetland impacts; stream classification is High Quality.

**E55-149.** Encroachment. **Pa. Dept. of Transportation**, Eng. Dist. 3-0, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754. To repair, operate and maintain a single span bridge that carries SR 1007, Segment-Offset 0180/0968 across an unnamed tributary to Tuscarora Creek. The proposed work shall consist of 1) casting in place bridge footing jackets 2) installing R-4 riprap protection at curtain walls; and 3) paving the streambed with 6 inches of reinforced concrete. The project is located along the northern right of way of SR 522 approximately 2,000 feet south of the intersection of SR 1007 and SR 1006 (Freeburg, PA Quadrangle N: 16.5 inches; W: 11.2 inches) in Jackson Township, **Snyder County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 26.5 feet of waterway with no wetland impacts; stream classification is CWF.

**E55-150.** Encroachment. **Boonie & Son Inc.**, 28 West Specht St., McClure, PA 17841-0227. To construct and maintain four 48-inch ADS plastic smooth lined culverts with a length of 40 feet in Kern Run located 100 feet north of the SR 0522 bridge over Kern Run (Beavertown, PA Quadrangle N: 0 inches; W: 7.7 inches) in the Borough of Beavertown, **Snyder County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 50 linear feet; stream classification is CWF.

**E57-079.** Encroachment. **Paul Heise**, Pa. Dept. of Transportation, Eng. Dist. 3-0, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754. To remove an existing structure and to construct, operate and maintain a single cell box culvert that will carry SR 1009, Segment-Offset 0200/0000 across Wolf Run. The work shall consist of installing a reinforced concrete box culvert that will have an underclearance of 5.5 feet, a clear normal span of 20 feet and skewed 70 degrees left ahead. The project is located on the eastern right of way of SR 0087 approximately 800 feet east of the intersection of SR 0087 and SR 1009 (Colley, PA Quadrangle N: 7.1 inches; W: 4.2 inches) in Colley Township, **Sullivan County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 70 linear feet with no wetland impact; stream classification is Cold Water Fishery.

**E59-352.** Encroachment. **Henry W. Wood**, R. R. 2, Box 240AB, Middlebury Center, PA 16935. To reconstruct and maintain a 31 foot long single span footbridge across Kelsey Creek and to repair and maintain a single span private vehicular bridge across Hoover Brook located off Main St. just west of its intersection with King St. (Antrim, PA Quadrangle N: 21.5 inches; W: 7.8 inches). Estimated stream disturbance is 40 feet with no wetland impacts; stream classification for both streams is WWF.

Southwest Regional Office, Soils & Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000. **E02-1204.** Encroachment. **PA Dept. of Transportation**, 45 Thoms Run Rd., Bridgeville, PA 15017. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete box beam bridge having a clear span of 63.5 feet and an underclearance of 8.0 feet over Millers Run (WWF). The project is located along SR 3026 (Millers Run Road), 2 miles west from the Bridgeville Exit from I-79 (Canonsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 17.8 inches; W: 4.2 inches) in South Fayette Township, **Allegheny County**.

**E02-1205.** Encroachment. **American Bridge Co.**, Three Gateway Ctr., Ste. 1100, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. To construct and maintain a barge mooring facility in the channel of and along the left bank of the Ohio River and to construct and maintain a tower crane on the left bank of said stream located approximately 1,050 feet northwest from the intersection of Watt Street and First Avenue (Ambridge, PA Quadrangle N: 4.5 inches; W: 6.3 inches) in Coraopolis Borough, **Allegheny County**.

**E30-182.** Encroachment. Whiteley Township, R. R. 3, Box 119-A, Waynesburg, PA 15370. To construct and maintain a 9.3-foot  $\times$  6.2-foot, 57-foot long corrugated arch culvert in Patterson Run (WWF) for the purpose of relocating T-439 from SR 2003 approximately 500 feet south of the existing structure (Oak Forest, PA Quadrangle N: 11.0 inches; W: 5.8 inches) in Whiteley Township, Greene County.

**E32-388.** Encroachment. **Ronald J. Stewart**, R. R. 1, P. O. Box 133, Marion Center, PA 15759. To construct and maintain a garage building in the floodway of an unnamed tributary to Pine Run located along SR 403 approximately 200 feet upstream of the confluence of said stream with an unnamed tributary to Pine Run (Marion Center, PA Quadrangle N: 3.4 inches; W: 6.75 inches) in Marion Center Borough, **Indiana County**.

**E63-440.** Encroachment. **Pa. Dept. of Transportation**, P. O. Box 459, Uniontown, PA 15401. To remove existing structure and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete bridge having a normal span of 75.0 feet and a minimum underclearance of 15.7 feet over Little Chartiers Creek (HQ-CWF); to install and maintain 250 feet of riprap along an unnamed tributary to Little Chartiers Creek; to conduct channel cleaning along 40.0 feet of Little Chartiers Creek and along 50.0 feet of an unnamed tributary to Little Chartiers Creek and to construct a temporary stream crossing consisting of two 36-inch pipes in the unnamed tributary to Little Chartiers Creek. The project is located along SR 0519, 4.5 miles east of the Houston Exit of I-79 (Washington East, PA Quadrangle N: 16.7 inches; W: 2.1 inches) in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**.

**E65-675.** Encroachment. **Hempfield Pointe Development Co.**, 955 Executive Parkway, St. Louis, MO 63141. To place and maintain fill in a de minimis area of wetlands (0.03 ac) (PEM) for the purpose of constructing a stormwater management facility as part of the retail complex located off of Route 30 approximately 0.25 mile west of its intersection with PA Turnpike Route 66 (Greensburg, PA Quadrangle N: 11.3 inches; W: 13.5 inches) in Hempfield Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**E33-187.** Encroachment. **Eldred Township Supervisors**, R. R. 4, Box 301-A1, Brookville, PA 15825. To maintain a 36-foot long, 54-inch wide by 43-inch high corrugated metal pipe arch culvert in Red Lick Run on

Greeley Road (T-480) approximately 2,000 feet east of S. R. 0036 (Brookville, PA Quadrangle N: 16.3 inches; W: 14.7 inches) located in Eldred Township, **Jefferson County**. Installation of this structure was authorized by DEP Emergency Permit No. EP3397601, issued on September 11, 1997, as a replacement for a deteriorated bridge.

**E33-188.** Encroachment. Jefferson County Commissioners, Ira Sunderland, Chairperson, 155 Main Street, Jefferson Place, Brookville, PA 15825. To remove the remains of the existing bridge and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge having a clear span of 21.33 meters and a minimum underclearance of 1.66 meters on a 70 degree skew across Little Sandy Creek on T-718 approximately 250 feet south of S. R. 3031 (Coolspring, PA Quadrangle N: 7.1 inches; W: 12.4 inches) located in Oliver Township, Jefferson County.

**E43-262.** Encroachment. **Mercer County Commissioners**, 503 Mercer County Courthouse, Mercer, PA 16137. To replace the superstructure and maintain Mercer County Bridge No. 2325 across Bobby Run (WWF). The new superstructure will be a prestressed adjacent box beam which will be placed on existing abutments. The existing span of 30 feet, 1 inch and underclearance of 4 feet will be retained. The project is located on Rombold Road (T-461) across Bobby Run approximately 3,600 feet east of the intersection of S. R. 0418 and Rombold Road (T-461) (Sharon East, PA Quadrangle N: 16.3 inches; W: 12.2 inches) located in City of Hermitage, **Mercer County**.

**E43-263.** Encroachment. **Mercer County Commissioners**, 503 Mercer County Courthouse, Mercer, PA 16137. To replace the superstructure and maintain County Bridge No. 903 having a clear, normal span of 29 feet, 10.5 inches and an underclearance of 7 feet across Otter Creek on T-636 (Bush Road) approximately 1 mile east of S. R. 4025 (Freedonia, PA Quadrangle N: 21.6 inches; W: 4.2 inches) located in Otter Creek Township, **Mercer County**.

#### DAM SAFETY

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, 6th Floor, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-8568.

**D22-095.** Dam. **Milton Hershey School** (Founders Hall, P. O. Box 830, Hershey, PA 17033). To construct, operate and maintain a stormwater detention dam across a tributary to Spring Creek (WWF) on Spartan Lane at the Milton Hershey School to control peak rates of runoff for current and future development within the watershed in Derry Township, **Dauphin County**.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

#### Requests for Environmental Assessment approval under 25 Pa. Code § 105.15 and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Northwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

EA20-004NW. Environmental Assessment. U.S. Department of the Army, Pittsburgh District, Corps. of Engineers, William S. Morehead Federal Building, 1000 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4186. To remove accumulated gravel bars in Mill Run (WWF) and French Creek (WWF, Scenic 1-A). The activities in Mill Run will include removal of approximately 460 cubic yards of accumulated gravel from within the Meadville Channel Improvement Project. The activities within French Creek will include removal of approximately 200 cubic yards of an accumulated gravel bar (approximately 210 linear feet long by 75 feet wide at its maximum width). Both of these projects are part of a cooperative effort between the Army Corps. of Engineers and the City of Meadville to assure that the channel improvement project in Mill Run will function efficiently. The project is located along Mill Run approximately 800 feet upstream to the confluence of Mill Run and French Creek, and the activities on French Creek will extend from the confluence of Mill Run and French Creek downstream approximately 250 feet adjacent to the east stream bank (Meadville, PA Quadrangle N: 1.65 inches; W: 4.85 inches) located in City of Meadville, Crawford County.

## WATER ALLOCATIONS

Applications received under the act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 842, No. 365) (35 P. S. §§ 631–641) relating to the acquisition of rights to divert waters of the Commonwealth.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**WA4-724C.** Water Allocation. **The Municipal Authority of the Township of North Sewickley, Beaver County**. The Municipal Authority of the Township of North Sewickley has submitted an application to acquire water rights for the acquisition of water from the Beaver Falls Municipal Authority, Beaver County.

## ACTIONS

## FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

## [NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PROGRAM (NPDES)] DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

#### (Part I Permits)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Persons aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, 400 Market Street, Second Floor, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

## Industrial waste and sewerage actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1–691.1001).

#### Permits Issued

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

**Permit No. 5897401.** Sewerage. **Bridgewater Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 185, South Montrose, PA 18843. Permit to construct and operate a small sewer system and pump station to serve the proposed Gracious Living Estates Personal Care Home, located in Bridgewater Township, **Susquehanna County**.

**NPDES Permit No. PA-0063622.** Sewerage. John Giambra, 31 Slocum Avenue, Exeter, PA 18643 is authorized to discharge from a facility (Bella Mundana Estates) located in Exeter Township, Luzerne County to Sutton Creek.

**NPDES Permit No. PA-0062383.** Industrial waste. **Three Springs Water Company, Inc.**, 1800 Pine Run Road, Laurel Run, PA 18702 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Laurel Run Borough, **Luzerne County** to an unnamed tributary of Pine Creek.

**NPDES Permit No. PA-0013218.** Industrial waste. **Exxon Chemical Company**, P. O. Box 160, Maple Avenue, Marlin, PA 17951-0160 is authorized to discharge from a facility (Pottsville Film Plant) located in Norwegian Township, **Schuylkill County** to the West Branch of the Schuylkill River.

**NPDES Permit No. PA-0061328.** Sewerage. Lake Wynonah Municipal Authority, 100 E. Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972-1606 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in South Manheim Township, Schuylkill County to Plum Creek.

**NPDES Permit No. PA-0009911.** Industrial waste. **Papetti's Acquisition, Inc.**, 5353 Wayzata Boulevard, 324 Park National Bank Building, Minneapolis, MN 55416 is authorized to discharge from a facility (Quaker State Farms, Inc.) located in Upper Mahantango Township, **Schuylkill County** to Pine Creek.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

**Permit No. 2197407.** Sewage. **Upper Allen Township**, 100 Gettysburg Pike, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055. Construction of sewers and appurtenances and construction of pump station in Upper Allen Township, **Cumberland County**.

**Permit No. 2197409.** Sewage. **South Middleton Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 8, Boiling Springs, PA 17007-0008. Construction of pump station in South Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**.

**Permit No. 2197404.** Sewage. **East Pennsboro Township**, 98 South Enola Drive, Enola, PA 17025-2796. Construction of sewers and appurtenances in East Pennsboro Township, **Cumberland County**.

**Permit No. 0694423.** Sewage. Amendment 1. Lyons **Borough Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 131, Lyon Station, PA 19536-0131. Construction of sewage treatment facilities, and sewers and appurtenances in Maxatawny Township, **Berks County**.

**Permit No. 6797201.** Industrial waste. **P. H. Glatfelter Company**, 228 South Main Street, Spring Grove, PA 17362. Modifications to the construction of pump stations in Spring Grove Borough, **York County**.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0043672.** Sewerage. Amendment No. 2. **Primex Technologies**, P. O. Box 127, Red Lion, PA 17356-0127 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Red Lion Borough, **York County** to the receiving waters named Fishing Creek.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0084450.** Industrial waste. **USAG Fort Ritchie—AJCC, ANRT-EN**, 603 Lakeside Drive, Fort Ritchie, MD 21719-4030 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Liberty Township, **Adams County** to the receiving waters named Miney Branch and unnamed tributaries of the Miney Branch.

Northcentral Regional Office, Department of Environmental Protection, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Grit Building, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Permit No. NPDES PA0112771 A-1.** Sewerage. **Port Matilda Borough Authority**, P. O. Box 519, Port Matilda, PA 16870. This permit amendment has evaluated the effluent limitations for discharge of the existing NPDES permit and shows that at these limits water quality standards are not violated. Location is Worth Township, **Centre County**.

**Permit No. NPDES PA0209074 A-1.** Sewerage. **Vernon Pettengill**, R. D. 2, Box 856, Lock Haven, PA 17745. Applicant proposes to operate and maintain a sewage treatment plant to serve a 13 unit mobile home park. The owner at this time has decided not to expand the park just to provide treatment to eliminate a current malfunctioning onlot system. Location is Woodward Township, **Lycoming County**.

**Permit No. NPDES PA0027057.** Sewerage. **Williamsport Sanitary Authority**, 253 West Fourth Street, Williamsport, PA 17701-6113. Permit renewal granted to discharge from a facility located at City of Williamsport, **Lycoming County** to receiving waters named West Branch Susquehanna River.

**Permit No. NPDES PA0111571.** Sewerage. **Pennsylvania Power & Light Company**, Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101-1179. Permit renewal granted to discharge from a facility located at Susquehanna Service Center, Fairfield Township, **Lycoming County** to receiving water named unnamed tributary of Bennetts Run.

**Permit No. NPDES PA0112054.** Sewerage. **Joel K. Hart**, R. R. 4, Box 203-17, Jersey Shore, PA 17740. Permit renewal granted to discharge from a facility located at Mifflin Manor, Mifflin Township, **Lycoming County** to receiving waters named Larrys Creek.

**Permit No. NPDES PA0113158.** Sewerage. **Daniel R. Hawbaker**, R. D. 1, Box 123, Port Matilda, PA 16870. Permit renewal granted to discharge from facility located at Patton Township, **Centre County** to receiving waters named unnamed tributary to Buffalo Run. **Permit No. WQM 1497403.** Sewerage. **Department of Conservation and Natural Resources**, Bald Eagle State Park, P. O. Box 8551, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8551. Permission to modify miscellaneous renovations to wastewater treatment facility serving Howard Boro and Liberty Township, **Centre County**.

**Permit No. 4197407.** Sewerage. **Vernon Pettengill**, R. D. 2, Box 856, Lock Haven, PA 17745. Permission was granted to provide treatment to eliminate a current malfunctioning onlot system. Location is Woodward Township, **Lycoming County**.

**Permit No. NPDES PAG054801.** Industrial waste. **James Cummings**, Tioga Petroleum Company Inc., P. O. Box 158, Mansfield, PA 16933. This permit authorizes certain discharges from new and existing GCGWRS to receiving waters in accordance with effluent limitations, monitoring requirements, and other conditions set forth in permit. Location is Sullivan Township, **Tioga County** to receiving waters named Corey Creek.

Southwest Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**Permit No. 0293201.** Industrial waste, **Port Authority of Allegheny County**, 2235 Beaver Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1080. Construction of a bus maintenance garage located in the Borough of West Mifflin, **Allegheny County** to serve the West Mifflin Maintenance Garage.

**Permit No. 9127-S-A1.** Sewerage, **Bethel Park Municipal Authority**, 5100 West Library Avenue, Bethel Park, PA 15102. Construction of pump station, force main, gravity sewer located in the Borough of Bethel Park, **Allegheny County** to serve the Lick Run Pump Station.

**Permit No. 0297407.** Sewerage, **George Williams**, Box 280-A, Route 910, Cheswick, PA 15024. Construction of a single residence sewage treatment plant located in the Township of Indiana, **Allegheny County** to serve the Williams Residence.

**Permit No. 0497404.** Sewerage, **Richard H. Hanewald**, 624 Franklin Belmar Road, Franklin, PA 16323. Construction of a single residence sewage treatment plant located in the Borough of Big Beaver, **Beaver County** to serve the Hanewald Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

**Permit No. 6374418-A1.** Sewerage, **Cecil Wastewater Treatment Company**, 10 Bayberry Lane, Cecil, PA 15321. Installation of a 15,000 gallon flow equalization tank with dual submersible pumps and flow control box located in the Township of Cecil, **Washington County** to serve the Monaco Manor Sewage Treatment Plant.

**Permit No. 6597403.** Sewerage, **Ligonier Township Sanitary Authority**, 18 Old Lincoln Highway, Ligonier, PA 15658. Construction of sewage pump station located in the Township of Ligonier, **Westmoreland County** to serve the Ridgeview Village Phase II.

**Permit No. 6597404.** Sewerage, **Dennis F. Creighton**, R. D. 2, Box 478, New Alexandria, PA 15670. Construction of a small flow sewage treatment facility located in the Township of Salem, **Westmoreland County** to serve the Dennis F. Creighton Small Flow Sewage Treatment Facility.

**NPDES Permit No. PAS706101.** Industrial waste, **Derry Construction Co., Inc.**, R. D. 5, Box 34, Latrobe, PA 15650 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Salem Township, **Westmoreland County** to unnamed tributary to Beaver Run.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0003107, Amendment No. 1.** Industrial waste, **Anchor Glass Container Corporation**, P. O. Box 30182, Tampa, FL 33630-3182 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at South Connellsville, **Fayette County**.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0004740.** Sewage, **The Nautical Mile Marina at Templeton**, P. O. Box 334, Templeton, PA 16259 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at The Nautical Mile Marina at Templeton Sewage Treatment Plant, Pine Township, **Armstrong County** to the Allegheny River.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0092835, Amendment No. 2.** Sewage, **Maronda Farms, Inc.**, 11 Timberglen Drive, Imperial, PA 15126 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Washington Acres Sewage Treatment Plant, Washington Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0096326.** Sewage, **Wencliff Eyrie Mobile Home Estates**, 130 Penn-Adamsburg Road, Jeannette, PA 15644 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Wencliff Eyrie Mobile Home Estates Sewage Treatment Plant, Hempfield Township, **Westmoreland County** to unnamed tributary of Brush Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0205664. Sewage, David J. D'Atri, 1218 Kings Mill Road, Aliquippa, PA 15001 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Forest Brook Mobile Home Park STP, New Sewickley Township, **Beaver County** to Pine Run.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0206024.** Sewage, **Gary Torre**, 1300 Oakridge Road, McDonald, PA 15057 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Gary Torre Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant, South Fayette Township, **Allegheny County** to unnamed tributary to Millers Run.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

WQM Permit No. 6197402. Sewerage, Ray Kotewicz, SRSTP, 2854 Bellavists Dr., Allison Park, PA 16347. Construction of Ray Kotewicz SRSTP located in Victory Township, Venango County.

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

#### (PAS)

The following NPDES Individual Permits for Discharges of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

Southeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	County and Municipality	Receiving Stream
PAS10-D099	Warrington Realty Associates, LP 201 Old York Road, Suite 103 Jenkintown, PA 19046	Warrington Township Bucks County	Unnamed Tributary to Little Neshaminy Creek
PAS10-G273	Teachers of PA Realty, Inc. 730 Third Avenue New York, NY 1007	Tredyffrin Township Chester County	Valley Creek
PAS10-T082	Trilogy Development Company, Inc. c/o Parec Realty 1541 East Strasburg Road West Chester, PA 19380-6380	Limerick Township Montgomery County	Lodal Creek
Northeast Re 18711-0790, (71	gional Office, Regional Water M 7) 826-2511.	anagement Program Manager, 2	Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	County and Municipality	Receiving Stream
PAS10Q141	Western Lehigh Valley Corporation 740 Hamilton Mall Allentown, PA 18101	Lehigh County North Whitehall Township	Coplay Creek

Northcentral Region, Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	County and Municipality	Receiving Stream
PAS101708	Guy Graham Clearfield Foundation 125 East Market St. Clearfield, PA 16830	Lawrence Township Clearfield County	West Branch Susquehanna River
PAS10F065	Woodmont Corp. 6500 West Freeway Suite 900 Fort Worth, TX 76116	College Twp. Centre County	Unnamed tributary to Spring Creek

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

#### (PAR)

## APPROVALS TO USE NPDES AND/OR OTHER GENERAL PERMITS

The following parties have submitted Notices of Intent (NOIs) for Coverage under (1) General NPDES Permit(s) to discharge wastewater into the surface waters of the Commonwealth. The approval for coverage under these general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in the general permit; (2) General Permits for Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge or Residential Septage by Land Application in Pennsylvania. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under these general permits is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective general permit. The Department of Environmental Protection approves the following coverages under the specified General Permit.

The EPA Region III Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision: 40 CFR 123.24.

The application and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements, and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted.

<i>List of NPDES and/or other General Permit Type</i>	
PAG-1	General Permit For Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit For Discharges From Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant
PAG-5	General Permit For Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit For Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge By Land Appli- cation
PAG-8	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Sewage Sludge By Land Applica- tion to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Residential Septage By Land Application to Agri- cultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site

General Permit Type—PAG 2

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Allegheny Co. Scott Twp.	PAR10A210	Dressel Assocs. 639 Butler St. Pittsburgh, PA	Scrubgrass Run	Allegheny CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. Plum Borough	PAR10A221	Longwood at Oakmont Senior Care Facility 500 Rt. 909 Verona, PA	Plum Creek	Allegheny CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. Moon Twp.	PAR10A231	Cutler-Hammer 5 Parkway Center Pittsburgh, PA 15220	Montour Run	Allegheny CD (412) 241-7645
Beaver Co. Economay Borough	PAR100239	Frank Thompson P. O. Box 1601 Cranberry Township, PA	UNT to Crows Run	Beaver CD (412) 774-7090
Berks Co. Penn Twp.	PAR10C187	O'Neill Financial Inc. 1420 Clarion St. Reading, PA 19601	UNT to Tulpehocken Crk.	Berks CD (610) 372-4657
Blair Co. Greenfield Twp.	PAR100659	Greenfield Twp. Mun. Auth. R. D. 1, Box 948 Claysburg, PA 16625	Frankstown Branch Juniata River	Blair CD (814) 696-0877
Bucks Co. Doylestown Twp.	PAR10D295	R & G Properties 610 Louis Dr. Warminster, PA	UNT to Neshaminy	Bucks CD (215) 345-7577

Facility Location				
County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Bucks Co. New Britain Twp.	PAR10D290	Fay Brothers P. O. Box 588 Royersford, PA	Rail Road Creek	Bucks CD (215) 345-7577
Bucks Co. Bensalem Twp.	PAR10D293	Neshaminy Joint Vent. 55 W. Monroe Chicago, IL 60603	Neshaminy Creek	Bucks CD (215) 345-7577
Bucks Co. Falls Twp.	PAR10D299	PECO Energy 955 Chesterbrook Blvd. Wayne, PA 19087	Delaware River	Bucks CD (215) 345-7577
Bucks Co. Nockamixon Twp.	PAR10D320	Rever Steering Committee 1125 Cedar Crest Blvd. Allentown, PA 18103	Rapp Creek	Bucks CD (215) 345-7577
Butler Co. Butler Twp.	PAR10E067	George Isovitsch Sr. American Legion Post 778 100 Bessemer Ave. Lyndora, PA	UNT to Brush Creek	Butler CD (412) 284-5270
Butler Co. Cranberry Twp.	PAR10E069	Cranberry Township 2525 Rochester Rd. Cranberry Township, PA 16066	UNT to Brush Creek	Butler CD (412) 284-5270
Butler Co. Clinton Twp.	PAR10E071	Darryl Schmidt 375 Saxonburg Boulevard Saxonburg, PA	UNT to Lardintown Run and Bull Creek	Butler CD (412) 284-5270
Cambria Co. Southmont Boro	PAR101037	C & D Assocs. 943-B Menoher Blvd. Johnstown, PA 15905	UNT to Cheney Run and Stony Creek	Cambria CD (814) 472-2120
Cumberland Co. Silver Spring Twp.	PAR10H133	The Eagle Foundation 6746 Carlisle Pike Mechanicsburg, PA	Conodoguinet Creek	Cumberland CD (717) 240-7812
Dauphin Co. L. Swatara Twp.	PAR10I128	Walsh, Higgins & Co. 101 E. Erie St. Chicago, IL	Swatara Creek	Dauphin CD (717) 921-8100
Dauphin Co. L. Swatara Twp.	PAR10I127	First Indus. Dev. Services Group 6400 Flank Dr. Harrisburg, PA 17112	Susquehanna River	Dauphin CD (717) 921-8100
Delaware Co. Concord Twp.	PAR10J091	Yorktown Corp. P. O. Box 100 Chaddsford, PA	W Br Chester Creek	Delaware CD (610) 892-9484
Delaware Co. Springfield Twp.	PAR10J095	Springfield School District 111 W. Lenny Ave. Springfield, PA	Crum Creek	Delaware CD (610) 892-9484
Delaware Co. Middletown Twp.	PAR10J097	Realen Homes 725 Talamore Drive Ambler, PA	Chester Creek	Delaware CD (610) 892-9484
Delaware Co. Marple Twp.	PAR10J099	G & D Developers 627 S. Central Blvd. Broomall, PA	W Br Chester Creek	Delaware CD (610) 892-9484
Delaware Co. U. Chichester Twp.	PAR10J102	Harrod Enterprises P. O. Box 2114 W. Chester, PA	Marcus Hook Creek	Delaware CD (610) 892-9484
Erie Co. Summit Twp.	PAR10K086	Developers Diversified of PA, Inc. 34555 Chagrin Blvd. Moreland Hills, OH	McGahans Run	Erie CD (814) 796-4203
Erie Co. Summit Twp.	PAR10K088	Homestead Developers 8923 Wattsburg Rd. Erie, PA 16509	Storm Sewer	Erie CD (814) 796-4203
Franklin Co. Greene Twp.	PAR10M137	D.E.B. Properties Box 61 Pleasant Hall, PA	Conococheague Creek	Franklin CD (717) 264-8074

# NOTICES

Facility Location County and		Applicant Name	Receiving Stream or	Contact Office and
Municipality	Permit No.	and Address	Body of Water	Telephone No.
Franklin Co. Shippensburg Boro	PAR10M138	Shippensburg Area School District 317 N. Morris St. Shippensburg, PA 17257	Susquehanna River Basin	Franklin CD (717) 264-8074
Franklin Co. Southampton Twp.	PAR10M139	84 Lumber 4121 Washington Rd. McMurray, PA 15317	Middle Spring Creek	Franklin CD (717) 264-8074
Huntingdon Co. Huntingdon Boro	PAR103008	Huntingdon Area School District 2400 Cassady Ave. Huntingdon, PA	Muddy Run to the Juniata River	Huntingdon CD (814) 627-1627
Indiana Co. Burrell Twp.	PAR103134	North Cambria Fuel Co. R. D. 1, Box 588C Blairsville, PA 15717	Toms Run	Indiana CD (412) 463-7702
Indiana Co. Burrell Twp.	PAR103135	Indiana Co. Devel. Corp. 801 Water St. Indiana, PA	UNT to Blacklick Crk.	Indiana CD (412) 463-7702
Jefferson Co. Pinecreek Twp.	PAR103319	Brookville Mining Equip. 20 Pickering Street Brookville, PA	Sandy Lick Creek	Jefferson CD (814) 849-7463
Lackawanna Co. Olyphant Borough	PAR10N051	Ken Hall P. O. Box 560218 Charlotte, NC 28250	Lackawanna River	Lackawanna CD (717) 587-2607
Lackawanna Co. Greenfield Twp.	PAR10N052	James Cobb R. R. 1 Carbondale, PA 18407	Dundaff Creek	Lackawanna CD (717) 587-2607
Lancaster Co. E. Lampeter Twp.	PAR10-O-254	Southridge Farm Partner. 26 Millersville Road Lancaster, PA 17603	Mill Creek	Lancaster CD (717) 299-5361
Lancaster Co. Mount Joy Boro	PAR10-O-262	Patrick Moran II 258 School Lane Mount Joy, PA 17552	Little Chickies Creek	Lancaster CD (717) 299-5361
Lancaster Co. Rapho Twp.	PAR10-O-256	G & L Developers 84 E. Main St. Mt. Joy, PA	Little Chickies Creek	Lancaster CD (717) 299-5361
Lancaster Co. Warwick Twp.	PAR10-O-257	Millwyck Limited 754 Willow Rd. Lancaster, PA	Lititz Run	Lancaster CD (717) 299-5361
Lawrence Co. Neshannock Twp.	PAR103727	Richard Burkett 141 McKee Fording Road New Castle, PA	Neshannock Crk.	Lawrence CD (412) 652-4512
Lebanon Co. City of Lebanon	PAR10P059	The Aspens 16th & Leighman Sts. Lebanon, PA 17042	Brandywine Creek	Lebanon CD (717) 272-3377
Lehigh Co. Lynn Twp.	PAR10Q093	Mildred Pergosky 7128 Flint Hill Rd. New Tripoli, PA	Ontelaunee Creek	Lehigh CD (610) 391-9583
Luzerne Co. Hanover Twp.	PAR10R118	Earth Conservancy 101 S. Main St. Ashley, PA	Nanticoke Creek	Luzerne CD (717) 674-7991
Luzerne Co. Hanover Twp.	PAR10R119	Earth Conservancy 101 S. Main St. Ashley, PA	Nanticoke Creek	Luzerne CD (717) 674-7991
Luzerne Co. Plains Twp.	PAR10R120	Theta Land Corporation 1 PEI Ctr. Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711	Laurel Run	Luzerne CD (717) 674-7991
Montgomery Co. L. Moreland Twp.	PAR10T062R	Brandon Byers 850 Welsh Rd. Huntingdon Valley, PA	Pennypack Creek	Montgomery CD (610) 489-4506

5134

# NOTICES

Equility Location				
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Montgomery Co. Limerick Twp.	PAR10T359	Diversifield Builders Inc. 401 Willowbrook Lane West Chester, PA	Schuylkill River	Montgomery CD (610) 489-4506
Montgomery Co. Whitpain Twp.	PAR10T358	Stevenson Builders P. O. Box 336 Bedminster, PA	Storm Sewer to Prophecy Creek	Montgomery CD (610) 489-4506
Montour Co. Mahoning Twp.	PAR104714	Greater Danville Area Indus. Develop. Corp. 101 Mill St. Danville, PA	Sechler Run	Montour CD (717) 271-1140
Northampton Co. L. Nazareth Twp.	PAR10U071	Wegmans Food Markets 1500 Brooks Avenue Rochester, NY 14692	Shoeneck Creek	Northampton CD (610) 746-1971
Northampton Co. N. Catasauqua Boro	PAR10U072	Willow Brook Land Dev. Corp. LLC P. O. Box 32 Catasauqua, PA 18032	Catasauqua Creek	Northampton CD (610) 746-1971
Tioga Co. Lawrence & Jackson Twps.	PAR106624	Pennsylvania Electric Co. P. O. Box 16001 Reading, PA	Hammond, Harts, and Mutton Lane Creeks	Tioga CD (717) 724-1801
York Co. Manchester Twp.	PAR10Y265	Keystone Custom Homes 214A Willow Vly. Lakes Dr. Willow Street, PA	UNT to Ltl. Conewago	York CD (717) 840-7430
General Permit Type-	-PAG 3			
Facility Location				
County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Northampton County Palmer Township	PAR802232	Lehigh & Northampton Transportation 12th & Cumberland Streets Allentown, PA 18103	Lehigh River	Northeast Regional Office Water Management Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 (717) 826-2554
Lehigh County Whitehall Township	PAR112206	John Medernack & Co., Inc. P. O. Box 24 Whitehall, PA 18052	Lehigh River	Northeast Regional Office Water Management Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 (717) 826-2554
Northampton County Nazareth Borough	PAR212209	Essroc Cement Corp. Route 248 & Easton Road Nazareth, PA 18064	Unnamed Tributary to Shoeneck Creek	Northeast Regional Office Water Management Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 (717) 826-2554
Luzerne County Wright Township	PAR212202	Saint-Gobain Corporation 750 E. Swedesford Road P. O. Box 860 Valley Forge, PA 19482	Watering Run	Northeast Regional Office Water Management Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 (717) 826-2554

# NOTICES

Facility Location County and Munisipality	Downsit Mo	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or	<i>Contact Office and</i>
<i>Municipality</i> Beaver County Beaver Falls	<i>Permit No.</i> PAR606141	P Pettler Co. P. O. Box 120 Beaver Falls, PA 15010-0120	<i>Body of Water</i> Beaver River	<i>Telephone No.</i> Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Washington County Somerset Township	PAR706120	Commercial Asphalt Products Co. 2200 Springfield Pike Connellsville, PA 15425	North Branch of Pigeon Creek	Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Adams Township Butler County	PAR608314	Tri County Industries, Inc. 156 Landfill Road Grove City, PA 16127	Hutchman Run to Breakneck Creek	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942
Pittsfield Township Warren County	PAR228311	Meridien Hardwoods of PA, Inc. P. O. Box 227 Pittsfield, PA 16340	Brokenstraw Creek	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942
Sugarcreek Borough Venango County	PAR118322	The Conair Group, Inc. 20 Stanwix Street, Suite 620 Pittsburgh, PA 15222	Municipal Storm Sewer Leading to the Allegheny River	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Type-	-PAG 4			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Allegheny County Indiana Township	PAG046126	George Williams Box 280-A, Route 910 Cheswick, PA 15024	Unnamed tributary of Little Pine Creek	Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Glade Twp. Warren County	PAG048435	Mary S. Lowe 599 Quaker Hill Rd. Warren, PA 16365	Hackney Run	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942
Otter Creek Twp. Mercer County	PAG048453	John A. Reimold, Jr. 10 Callahan Rd. Greenville, PA 16125	Mathay Run	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Water St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942

# SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

### Plan approval granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1–750.20).

Northcentral Regional Office: Department of Environmental Protection, Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (717) 327-0530.

# Location: Hamilton Township, Tioga County.

*Project Description*: The approved update calls for construction of a new 60,000 gpd sewage treatment plant and gravity sewers to serve the Village of Morris Run. Primary financing of this project will be with the Rural Development/Rural Utilities Service program. Also approved is an extension of the sanitary sewers from Blossburg Borough to serve the Cummings Mill area of the township. There are 36 EDUs in this part of the project and primary funding will be through the PENN-VEST program.

The Department's review of the sewage facilities update has not identified any significant negative environmental impacts from these projects.

# SAFE DRINKING WATER

# Permit issued under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Regional Office, Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**A. 4146292-A8.** The Department issued an operational permit to **Aqua Penn Spring Water Company**, One Aqua Penn Drive, P. O. Box 938, Milesburg, PA 16853 (Boggs Township, **Centre County**) for operation of a new pump house and ozonator near Spring "A" and new units at the Bottling Facility to improve production capabilities.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

# **Under Act 2, 1995**

### Preamble 3

### The following final reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of any final reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed, and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning the final report, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program in the Department's Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of a final report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### The Department has received the following final report:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

Valhal Corp., City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Gregory L. McIsaac, ATC Associates, Inc., 3540 Concord Rd., York, PA 17402, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with PCBs, lead, heavy metals and petroleum hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Southwest Field Office, John J. Matviya, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-5217.

**Pittsburgh Tube Company, Borough of Monaca, Beaver County.** Pittsburgh Tube Company, Cherrington Corporation Center, 600 Clubhouse Drive, Moon Township, PA 15408-3195 and Timothy M. Rea, Mountain Research Inc., 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601 has submitted a Final Report addressing soil contaminated with heavy metals. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

**GIL Partnership Property, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County**. GIL Partnership Property, c/o Howard J. Wein, Esq., Klett, Leiber, Rooney & Scholring, P. C., 40th Floor, One Oxford Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-6498 has submitted a Final Report addressing soil contaminated with lead and PHCs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

# SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

# OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permits revoked under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, Suite 6010, Lee Park, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**Permit No. 602673.** Lower Salford Township Authority, 474 Main Street, Harleysville, PA 19438. This permit has been revoked, because a permit renewal application for agricultural utilization of municipal sewage sludge from the Lower Salford Township Authority wasn't submitted for the Abram Alderfer Farm located in Lower Salford Township, **Montgomery County**. Permit revoked in the Southeast Regional Office on September 4, 1997.

Permits issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101–4000.1904) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site. Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2516.

**Permit I. D. No. 100022. Chrin Brothers Sanitary Landfill**, Chrin Brothers, Inc., 635 Industrial Drive, Easton, PA 18042. A permit authorizing the utilization of paper sludge as an alternative daily cover material, a change in the Stage 3A liner tie-in detail and approval to utilize waste tires as select waste above the protective cover material at this municipal waste landfill, located in Williams Township, **Northampton County**. The permit was issued in the Regional Office on September 8, 1997.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6848.

**Unpermitted. Armco, Inc.**, P. O. Box 832, Butler, PA 16003-0832, located in Butler Township, **Butler County**. A closure plan to close the residual waste disposal impoundments, known as Sludge Bed 4 and Sludge Bed 6, was approved in the Regional Office on September 9, 1997.

# **AIR POLLUTION**

# **OPERATING PERMITS**

Construct, modify or activate air contaminant sources

#### 25 Pa. Code § 129.1

Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**25-303-009: Township of Millcreek** (3608 W. 26th St., Erie, PA 16505) for the operation of a batch asphalt plant in Millcreek Township, **Erie County**.

# PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contaminant sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

**36-304-046C: Grinnell Corporation** (1411 Lancaster Avenue, Columbia, PA 17512) on September 9, 1997, for the installation of a blast machine and grinders controlled by a fabric collector located at their Electric Foundry in Columbia Borough, **Lancaster County**.

**01-320-004:** Quebecor Printing, Fairfield, Inc. (100 North Miller Street, Fairfield, PA 17320) issued September 18, 1997, for the construction of a web offset lithographic printing press with one dryer located in Fairfield Township, Adams County.

**06-1007F: Carpenter Technology Corp.** (P. O. Box 14662, Reading, PA 19612-4662) issued September 17, 1997, for the modification of five boilers in Buildings 48 and 122 located in Reading, **Berks County**. These sources are subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart Dc, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

**06-307-068A: PA Steel Foundry & Machine Co.** (P. O. Box 128, Hamburg, PA 19526) issued September 17, 1997, for the modification of the steel foundry controlled by six fabric collectors at their Hamburg Plant in Hamburg, **Berks County**.

**21-2005A: Pennsylvania Department of Corrections/SCI Camp Hill** (P. O. Box 598, Camp Hill, PA 17001-0598) issued September 18, 1997, for the installation of three boilers controlled by a baghouse located in Lower Allen Township, **Cumberland County**.

**21-317-057A: Land O'Lakes, Inc.** (405 Park Drive, Carlisle, PA 17013) issued September 18, 1997, for the modification of their milk powder processing plant located in South Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**.

**67-318-100C: Crown Cork and Seal Co., Inc.** (1650 Broadway, Hanover, PA 17331) issued September 18, 1997, for the modification of the side seam lines No. 2, No. 3, and inside spray operations located in Penn Township, **York County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**PA-10-286A: Portersville Sales & Testing, Inc.** (1406 Perry Highway, Portersville, PA 16051) issued on September 16, 1997, for the operation of a surface coating operation at Muddy Creek Township, **Butler County**.

**PA-25-052A: True Temper Corp.** (55 Pleasant St., Corry, PA 16438) issued on September 5, 1997, for the installation of cyclone collectors at Union City, **Erie County**.

Plan Approval extensions issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contaminant sources or air cleaning devices.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**20-313-021: Lord Corporation** (P. O. Box 556, Saegertown, PA 16433) for the operation of a rotary filter and vacuum pump in Saegertown, **Crawford County**.

**10-313-046: Mine Safety Appliances Co.** (1420 Mars Evans City Road, Evans City, PA 16033) for the installation of an abatement system in Forward Township, **Butler County**.

# MINING

# APPROVALS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

#### MINING ACTIVITY ACTIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1— 1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 water quality certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001— 4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S.

§§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

# Coal Applications Issued:

**11870104.** Permit Renewal. **Ray Westrick Coal Company** (R. D. 1, Box 457, Patton, PA 16668), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous stripauger mine, valid for reclamation, only in East and West Carroll Townships, **Cambria County**, affecting 117.4 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Fox Run and unnamed tributary to Little Chest Creek, application received September 9, 1997, permit issued September 12, 1997.

**32860115.** Permit Renewal. **Paul F. Becker Coal Company** (1593 Old Route 22, Duncansville, PA 16635), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip mine, valid for reclamation, only in Banks Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 78.1 acres, receiving stream two unnamed tributaries to South Branch Bear Run and an unnamed tributary to Straight Run, application received July 31, 1997, permit issued September 19, 1997.

**11970103.** New SMP. **T. J. Mining, Inc.** (P. O. Box 370, Carrolltown, PA 15722), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip mine in Cresson Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 35.5 acres, receiving stream Burgoon Run, application received April 23, 1997, permit issued September 19, 1997.

Greensburg District Office, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**03970103. Marquise Mining Corporation** (3889 Menoher Boulevard, Johnstown, PA 15905). Permit issued for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Kiskiminetas Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 184 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to Sulphur Run, unnamed tributary to Long Run. Application received April 2, 1997. Permit issued September 16, 1997.

**65970103. M. B. Energy, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701). Permit issued for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine/limestone quarry located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 105 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to Stoney Run. Application received February 24, 1997. Permit issued September 16, 1997.

**26910115R.** Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Permit renewed for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine located in Upper Tyrone Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 256 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Galley Run and to unnamed tributaries to Jacobs Creek and to Jacobs Creek. Application received August 18, 1997. Renewal issued September 17, 1997.

**63910104R. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Permit renewed for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Fallowfield Township and Twilight Borough, **Washington County**, affecting 28.8 acres. Receiving streams unnamed run to the south branch of Maple Creek. Application received July 11, 1997. Renewal issued September 17, 1997.

65970102. V. P. Smith Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 242, Ligonier, PA 15658). Permit issued for commencement,

operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Murrysville Borough, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 59.0 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to Steels Run to Steel Run; Steels Run to Turtle Creek; Turtle Creek to the Monongahela River. A social and economic justification was included with the application. Application received February 17, 1997. Permit issued September 18, 1997.

**02-97-01. ACV Power Corporation** (P. O. Box 402, Emlenton, PA 16373). No Cost Contract issued for the removal and reclamation of an entire abandoned coal refuse site located in West Deer Township, **Allegheny County**, affecting 7.5 acres. Receiving streams Little Deer Creek. No Cost Contract received June 27, 1997. No Cost Contract Issued September 19, 1997.

Hawk Run District Office, P. O. Box 209, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

Coal Permits Issued:

**14733009. R. S. Carlin, Inc.** (P. O. Box 397, Snow Shoe, PA 16874), revision to an existing bituminous surface mine permit to allow the use of biosolids from the City of York, Lehigh County Pretreatment Facility, or the Valley Forge Sewer Authority in place of commercially available nutrient products, to fertilize and revegetate strip mined land at the Carlin Mine Site 22, Snow Shoe Township, **Centre County** affecting approximately 122.5 acres. Application received March 14, 1997. Permit issued September 2, 1997.

**17960112.** Cougar Contracting, Inc. (P. O. Box 217, Houtzdale, PA 16651), revision to an existing bituminous surface mine permit for a Change in Permit Acreage from 3.1 to 5.1 acres, receiving streams Muddy Run. Application received July 2, 1997. Permit issued September 8, 1997.

Knox District Office, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232.

**10920113.** B & B Coal Mining, Inc. (R. D. 6, Friendship Plaza, Kittanning, PA 16201), renewal of an existing bituminous strip and auger operation in Parker Township, Butler County affecting 147.9 acres. This permit is renewed for reclamation only. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to South Branch Bear Creek. Application received July 15, 1997. Permit issued September 5, 1997.

**33960105. MSM Coal Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box 243, DuBois, PA 15801), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip operation in Oliver Township, **Jefferson County** affecting 21.2 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to Lick Run. Application received May 10, 1996. Permit issued September 3, 1997.

**33920106. Beverly Hill Coal Company** (60 Campbell Ave., Clarion, PA 16214), renewal of an existing bituminous and auger operation in Henderson Township, **Jefferson County** affecting 64.0 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to East Branch Mahoning Creek. Application received July 22, 1997. Permit issued September 16, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

**49860102C. Mid Valley Coal Sales, Inc.** (5 Woodland Drive, Mt. Carmel Estates, Mt. Carmel, PA 17851), correction to an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Coal Township, **Northumberland County** affecting 1215.0 acres, receiving stream none. Correction issued September 17, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

#### Coal Applications Returned

**40950201. Skytop Coal, Inc.** (Box 330, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), commencement, operation and restoration of an anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County** affecting 105.0 acres, receiving stream none. Application received October 2, 1995. Application returned September 15, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

# Noncoal Permits Issued

**7175SM1A1C2. Pennsy Supply, Inc.** (1001 Paxton Street, P. O. Box 3331, Harrisburg, PA 17015), renewal and correction of NPDES Permit #PA0613827 in South Hanover Township, **Dauphin County**, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Swatara Creek. Correction issued September 18, 1997.

**64910303C2.** Ciccone Excavating, Inc. (R. R. 2, Box 1575, Honesdale, PA 18431), renewal of NPDES Permit #PA0595462 in Palmyra Township, **Wayne County**, receiving stream tributary to Lake Wallenpaupack. Renewal issued September 19, 1997.

**7876SM1C2. ESSROC Cement Corp.** (Rt. 248 and Easton Road, Nazareth, PA 18064), renewal of NPDES Permit #PA0595721 in Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**, receiving stream Coplay Creek. Renewal issued September 19, 1997.

Hawk Run District Office, P. O. Box 209, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

#### Small Industrial Mineral Authorizations Granted:

**14970802.** Roy Cramer and Don Robinson (524 Fountain Road, Snow Shoe, PA 16874), commencement, operation and restoration of a Small Industrial Mineral (Sandstone and Topsoil) permit in Snow Shoe Township, **Clearfield County**, affecting 2 acres, receiving streams unnamed tributary to North Fork of Beech Creek. Application received July 8, 1997. Authorization granted September 16, 1997.

**08970814. Herbert E. Nagle** (R. R. 4, Box 85, Towanda, PA 18848), commencement, operation and restoration of a Small Industrial Mineral (Bluestone) permit in Sheshequin Township, **Bradford County** affecting 1 acre, receiving streams Horn Brook. Application received June 4, 1997. Authorization granted September 15, 1997.

**08970809. Arthur L. Fenton** (R. R. 1, Box 64, Sugar Run, PA 18846), commencement, operation and restoration of a Small Industrial Mineral (Bluestone) permit in Wilmot Township, **Bradford County** affecting 3 acres, receiving streams Panther Lick Creek. Application received May 7, 1997. Authorization granted September 15, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

#### General Small Noncoal Authorizations Granted

**58970857. Thomas J. Bolles** (R. R. 2, Box 2319, Hallstead, PA 18822), commencement, operation and restoration of a small quarry operation in Franklin Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream none. Authorization granted September 16, 1997.

**58970815.** James R. Hanjaras (R. R. 1, Box 207CD, Springville, PA 18844), commencement, operation and restoration of a small bluestone quarry operation in

Brooklyn Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 1.0 acre, receiving stream none. Authorization granted September 18, 1997.

**58970841.** Lawrence LaRue (R. R. 4, Box 259, Montrose, PA 18801), commencement, operation and restoration of a small blue stone quarry operation in Jessup Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 1.0 acre, receiving stream none. Authorization granted September 18, 1997.

**55960801.** Virginia Garrison (R. R. 1, Box 34A, Beavertown, PA 17813), commencement, operation and restoration of a small quarry operation in Beaver Township, **Snyder County** affecting 1.0 acre, receiving stream none. Authorization granted September 19, 1997.

# ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

# ENCROACHMENTS

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Stream Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (*Note:* Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description).

#### Permits Issued and Actions on 401 Certifications:

Southeast Regional Office, Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**E46-659.** Encroachment Permit. **Waste Management Disposal Services of Pennsylvania, Inc.**, 1425 Sell Road, Pottstown, PA 19464. Permit No. E46-659 is amended to include the construction and maintenance of a nature trail which includes two walking bridges across Goose Run (Boyertown, PA Quadrangle starting at N: 6.7 inches; W: 4.87 inches and ending N: 3.25 inches; W: 6.15 inches) in Upper Pottsgrove Township, West Pottsgrove Township, **Montgomery County** and Douglass Township, **Berks County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

**E06-492.** Encroachment. Forino Developers Co., Scott Sweigart, 3000 Penn Avenue, West Lawn, PA 19609. To remove an existing structure and to construct and maintain a 6 foot  $\times$  10 foot concrete box culvert in the channel of Cacoosing Creek at a point approximately 2,400 feet upstream of Wernersville Road (Sinking Springs, PA Quadrangle N: 10.0 inches; W: 8.5 inches) in South Heidelberg Township, **Berks County**. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E50-185.** Encroachment. **Foster H. Kisner**, R. D. 4, Box 4460, Duncannon, PA 17020. To construct and maintain a bridge having a span of 25 feet and an underclearance of 5 feet across the channel of Raccoon Creek at a point along Route 17 approximately 7,300 feet west of Donnally Mills (Mexico, PA Quadrangle N: 1.4 inches; W: 1.6 inches) in Tuscarora Township, **Perry County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E67-585.** Encroachment. **PA Fish & Boat Commission**, Thomas Snyder, 450 Robinson Lane, Bellefonte, PA 16823. To construct and maintain (2) 12 feet wide by 30 feet long concrete launching ramps, an 18 feet wide by 168 feet long precast concrete block loading area and a 175 feet by 320 feet parking area within the floodway of the Susquehanna River adjacent to an existing access facility located 0.25 mile north of Broadway Street on River Street (Middletown, PA Quadrangle N: 6.2 inches; W: 17.2 inches) in Newberry Township, **York County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

Northcentral Region, Water Management—Soils and Waterways, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Permit No. E17-309.** Encroachment. **Pa. Dept. of Transportation**, 1924-30 Daisy St., Clearfield, PA 16930. To repair, operate and maintain a single span bridge that carries SR 2007-226, Seg. 0110, Offset 0357 across Beaver Run. The proposed work shall consist of removing the existing superstructure and constructing a composite prestressed concrete spread box beam superstructure that will maintain the existing span of 33.6 feet, minimum underclearance of 6.5 feet and skew of 60 degrees. The project is located along the western right-of-way of SR 0053 approximately 400 feet west of the intersection of SR 2007 and SR 053 (Houtzdale, PA Quadrangle N: 14.2 inches; W: 12.8 inches) in Woodward Township, **Clearfield County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**Permit No. E41-408.** Encroachment. **Williamsport Sanitary Authority**, 253 West 4th St., Williamsport, PA 17701. To repair, operate and maintain an existing stream enclosure to carry 16 city streets across Grafius Run and to abandon an existing structure and to construct, operate and maintain a 20 inch sanitary sewer linie to convey municipal wastewater across Grafius Run. The work shall consist of repairing the existing 10.0 feet  $\times$  10.0 feet concrete box culvert that encloses Grafius Run with a 3,750.0 linear section and installing a 20 inch diameter ductile iron pipe across Grafius Run. The project

is located approximately 500.0 feet west of the intersection of Elmira Street and Hawthorne St. (Cogan Station, PA Quadrangle N: 0.20 inch; W: 1.6 inches) in the City of Williamsport, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

### WATER ALLOCATIONS

### Actions taken under the act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 842, No. 365) (32 P. S. §§ 631—641) relating to the acquisition of rights to divert waters of the Commonwealth.

Southcentral Regional Office, Field Operations, Sanitarian Regional Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4692.

WA 05-496A. Water allocation. Evitts Creek Water Company, Bedford County. The applicant was granted the right to withdraw a combined total of 15.0 mgd, based on a yearly average, from Lake Gordon and Lake Koon on Evitts Creek, Bedford County. The maximum combined withdrawal from Lake Gordon and Lake Koon shall not exceed 18.0 mgd.

**WA 36-1005.** Water Allocation. **West Earl Water Authority, Lancaster County**. The applicant was granted the right to purchase 500,000 gpd, based on a 30-day average, from the City of Lancaster.

# **SPECIAL NOTICES**

Environmental Hearing Board, Docket No. 95-246-MG, November 6, 1996 Remand Order, in the case of Fontaine, Scott and Berks County v. DEP and Waste Management Disposal Services of PA. For further information, contact Ronald Furlan, Regional Manager, Waste Management Program, Southeast Regional Office, Conshohocken, PA. On November 6, 1996, the Environmental Hearing Board granted summary judgment to Berks County with respect to the County's contention that they were not given proper notice of, or opportunity to comment on, the application leading to the Department's issuance on October 2, 1995 of a waste permit for the Pottstown Landfill Eastern Expansion, Permit No. 100549. In December 1996, the Department and the permittee commenced the notice and comment procedures for Berks County and Douglass Township (Berks) under the remand order. Comments were received from Berks County Commissioners and Berks County Planning Commission. No comments were received from Douglass Township (Berks). Comments were also entertained from the public during a public hearing held on April 23, 1997. All pertinent comments received have been duly considered and written responses prepared. On September 15, 1997, copies of the Department's written responses to their comments were forwarded to Berks County Commissioners and Berks County Planning Commission. The Department believes that it has fulfilled its obligations under the remand order contained in EHB Docket No. 95-246-MG.

### Money-Back Guarantee Permit Review Program

The Money-Back Guarantee Permit Review Program, established August 23, 1995, by Governor's Executive Order 1995-5, establishes clear timelines for the processing of certain Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Permits. Should DEP fail to meet a published processing time, the Department will automatically return the permit fee to the applicant.

Southcentral Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110. **A. 100345. Colebrookdale Landfill, Delaware County Solid Waste Authority**, (Rose Tree Park-Hunt Club, 1521 North Providence Road, Media, PA 19063). Under the provisions of the Governor's Executive Order, and Money Back Guarantee Program, the applicant, DEP and the host municipality have negotiated an application review timeline. The end date for a decision on the application for the Shenkel Road Expansion is on or before July 7, 1998. The application was received by the South Central Regional Office on July 26, 1996.

**A. 100113. Modern Landfill, Modern Landfill & Recycling** (R. D. 9, Box 317, York, PA 17402). Under the provisions of the Governor's Executive Order, and Money Back Guarantee Program, the applicant, DEP and the host municipality have negotiated an application review timeline. The end date for a decision on the application for the Northwest Expansion is on or before July 17, 1998. The application was received by the South Central Regional Office on April 15, 1996.

**A. 101539. Dauphin Meadows Landfill, Dauphin Meadows, Inc.** (Route 209, P. O. Box 68, Millersburg, PA 17061). Under the provisions of the Governor's Executive Order, and Money Back Guarantee Program, the applicant, DEP and the municipality have negotiated an application review timeline. The end date for a decision on the application for the Western Expansion is on or before September 15, 1998. The application was received by the Southcentral Regional Office on November 16, 1997.

**A. 100945. Cumberland County Landfill, Community Refuse Service, Inc.** (142 Vaugh Road, Shippensburg, PA 17257). Under the provisions of the Governor's Executive Order, and Money Back Guarantee Program, the applicant, DEP and the host municipality have negotiated an application review timeline. The end date for a decision on the application for the Newton Expansion is on or before November 18, 1997. The application received by the South Central Regional Office on November 25, 1992.

**A. 101655. York Waste Disposal Inc., Concord Recycling** (P. O. Box 1401, York, PA 17405). Under the provisions of the Governor's Executive Order, and Money Back Guarantee Program, the applicant, DEP and the host municipality have negotiated an application review timeline. The end date for a decision on the application for Concord Recycling is on or before November 15, 1997. The application was received by the Southcentral Regional Office on December 20, 1996.

**A. 101584. Edward Armstrong & Sons, Inc.** (205 Greenfield Road, Lancaster, PA 17601). Under the provisions of the Governor's Executive Order, and Money Back Guarantee Program, the applicant, DEP and the host municipality have negotiated an application review timeline. The end date for a decision on the application for modification to the existing facility is on or before March 15, 1998. The application was received by the Southcentral Regional Office on April 14, 1997.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1591. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Availability of Technical Guidance

Wide Web site (http://www.dep.state.pa.us) at the Public

Participation Center. The "June 1997 Inventory" heading

Technical guidance documents are on DEP's World

is the Governor's List of Nonregulatory Documents. The "Search the Inventory of Technical Guidance Documents" heading is a database of the Inventory. The "Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various DEP bureaus and from there to each bureau's final technical guidance documents. The "Draft Technical Guidance" heading is the link to DEP's draft technical guidance documents.

DEP will be adding its revised documents to the Web throughout 1997.

#### Ordering Paper Copies of DEP Technical Guidance

Persons can order a bound paper copy of the latest Inventory or an unbound paper copy of any of the final documents listed on the Inventory by calling DEP at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of DEP's documents are available as DEP publications. Persons should check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

#### Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Here is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have any questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number are listed with each document. Persons who have questions or comments in general should call Jonathan Brightbill at (717) 783-8727.

# Final Technical Guidance—New Guidance

DEP ID: 150-2302-003 Title: Critical Elements for Certification of Drinking Water Laboratories for Radiochemistry Description: This document establishes minimum analytical criteria that laboratories must meet in order to obtain and maintain certification. Effective Date: October 1, 1997 Page Length: 14 pages Location: Vol 03, Tab 03 Contact: Ted Lyter at (717) 783-7150

#### Final Technical Guidance—Minor Revisions

DEP ID: 383-0300-107 Title: Lead and Copper—A Working Guide to the Lead and Copper Rule Description: Establishes a rational and reasonable basis for staff decisions which will promote quality, timely and consistent service to the public and regulated community. Effective Date: July 31, 1997 Page Length: 69 pages Location: Vol 21, Tab 02 Contact: Joseph Hoffman at (717) 787-5017

DEP ID: 563-2112-203 Title: Insignificant Boundary Corrections for Surface Mining Activities Description: Establish procedures for the review of insignificant boundary corrections to coal surface mine permits. Effective Date: October 1, 1997 Page Length: 2 pages Location: Vol 12, Tab 45 Contact: Evan Shuster at (717) 787-7846

JAMES M. SEIF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1592. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# Coal and Clay Mine Subsidence Insurance Fund Board; Meeting Notice

A regular meeting of the Coal and Clay Mine Subsidence Insurance Fund Board will take place on October 7, 1997, at 10 a.m. in the 10th Floor Conference Room, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg.

Questions concerning the agenda can be directed to Lawrence Ruane at (717) 783-9590 or e-mail to Ruane.Lawrence@a1.dep.state.pa.us. The agenda for this meeting will be available through the Public Participation Center on the DEP's World Wide Web site at http:// www.dep.state.pa.us.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Lawrence Ruane directly at (717) 783-9590 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

JAMES M. SEIF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1593. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# Proposed Revision to the Pennsylvania State Implementation Plan for Sulfur Compound Emissions

A single comprehensive SIP revision for the sulfur dioxide nonattainment area of Conewango Township, Pleasant Township, Glade Township and the City of Warren in Warren County, PA.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to submit a single comprehensive State Implementation Plan (SIP) revision to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for the aforementioned area. This SIP revision contains enforceable operating permit emission limitations for the GPU Warren Generating Station and an air quality modeling demonstration indicating the area is in attainment of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for sulfur dioxide. A nonguideline model is being employed for use in the attainment demonstration for the SIP revision.

If adopted, the proposed SIP revision will be submitted to the EPA for approval.

The public hearing will be held on Wednesday, November 5, 1997, at 1 p.m. at the Department of Environmental Protection, Warren District Office, 321 North State Street, North Warren, PA.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing must contact Michael Hopko at (717) 787-4310 or at the address that follows no later than Friday, October 31, 1997, to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to 10 minutes for each witness and three written copies of the oral testimony must be submitted at the hearing. Each organization should designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf.

Persons interested in submitting written comments should send the comments to J. Wick Havens, Chief, Division of Air Resource Management at the following address by November 19, 1997. Copies of the proposed revision may be obtained from the Bureau of Air Quality, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 12th Floor, P.O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468 or by telephone at (717) 787-4310.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding, should contact J. Wick Havens at the above address or telephone number; or for TDD users, the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800)-654-5984 to discuss how the Department can best accommodate their needs

JAMES M. SEIF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1594. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# Revised NPDES General Permit PAG-2 for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities (1997 Amendment)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) by this notice is revising and renewing the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activity (PAG-2) which was originally issued on October 10, 1992 (22 Pa.B 5063) with technical corrections on January 23, 1993 (23 Pa.B 492). PAG-2 is scheduled to expire on October 9, 1997. On October 19, 1996, the Department published a notice of proposed revisions to PAG-2 in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, 26 Pa. B. 5055, with a 30-day public comment period. The Department has received comments regarding the proposed revisions from 17 individuals representing the building industry, county conservation districts and State and Federal agencies. After consideration of the comments, the Department is amending the permit as follows:

• The filing fee has been increased from the current \$100 to \$250.

• The upper acreage limitation of 25 acres for participation in PAG-2 has been eliminated.

• Monitoring requirements have been revised to require visual site inspections of erosion and sediment control best management practices.

• Requirements have been added for preconstruction notification and conferences.

• Erosion and sediment control plans are required to be developed, submitted and approved for all spoil areas, borrow areas and phased projects.

• The permit encourages pollution prevention techniques by prohibiting its use in special protection waters, and by requiring proper disposal or recycling of building materials and wastes.

• The permit has been clarified so that both the permittee and copermittees are responsible for filing transfer agreements, maintaining erosion and sediment control best management practices (BMPs), and providing required notifications to the reviewing entity.

• Requirements have been added for the consideration of Federal and State threatened or endangered species and their habitat.

• Clarification has been provided to ensure that coal and noncoal mining activities are not eligible for coverage under this permit.

• Clarification has been added to ensure that wetlands are adequately protected.

• Conditions of the permit which were determined to be unnecessary, redundant or prescriptive have been eliminated.

Extension of Coverage under PAG-2 issued in 1992

The Department is, by this notice, granting permission for persons who submitted an administratively complete and acceptable Notice of Intent (NOI) seeking coverage under PAG-2 (1992) on or after April 9, 1997, but before October 10, 1997, to continue their stormwater discharge associated with construction activities until October 9, 2002 under the terms and conditions of PAG-2 (1992).

The Department is, by this notice, extending the coverage of PAG-2 (1992) until December 31, 1997 for those persons who submitted an administratively complete and acceptable NOI prior to April 9, 1997. Persons in this category who wish to continue a stormwater discharge associated with construction activities may extend coverage beyond December 31, 1997 under PAG-2 (1992) by submitting an administratively complete and acceptable NOI on or before December 31, 1997. Upon receipt of an administratively complete and acceptable NOI, the reviewing entity will acknowledge and administratively extend the coverage under the terms and conditions of PAG-2 (1992) until October 9, 2002. The fee for continued coverage is \$100.

Persons seeking to continue a discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities, who do not submit an NOI request for extension of coverage on or before December 31, 1997 must apply for PAG-2 (1997 Amendment), or an individual NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharge Associated with Construction Activities, to extend the coverage.

#### New Authorizations for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activities

Persons requesting authorization on or after October 10, 1997 to discharge stormwater associated with construction activities must apply for coverage under PAG-2 (1997 Amendment) accompanied by a \$250 filing fee, or an individual NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activities.

### Public Comment and Response

The major public comments and the Department's responses follow:

A commentator questioned the justification for a renewal fee, and for increasing the processing fee from \$100 to \$250 for projects under PAG-2 (1997 Amendment). Under the NPDES regulations at 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 92, the renewal of permit coverage requires an application fee. By this notice, the Department is continuing the \$100 fee for renewal of coverage under PAG-2 (1992). The justification for increasing the fee for PAG-2 (1997 Amendment) is based on a survey conducted by the Department of the actual costs associated with the processing of a permit application and related activities by the reviewing entities. The results of the survey indicated that the cost of processing a NOI averaged 12.5 hours per application at a rate of \$20 per hour or \$250.

One commentator recommended that clarification be provided for phased projects and the requirements for specific erosion and sediment control plans. The Department has clarified that the coverage under the permit is only granted for those phases or parcels of a project that have an approved erosion and sediment control plan.

One commentator questioned whether there is a need for individual NPDES permits for stormwater discharges from construction activities. Discharges of stormwater associated with construction activity that do not meet the terms and conditions of PAG-2 (for example, discharges to waters classified as special protection), or that fall within § 92.83(b) (relating to inclusion of individual dischargers in general NPDES permits), must seek an individual NPDES permit to discharge. A commentator recommended that a wetland determination be conducted if hydric soils are present prior to authorizing coverage under a general permit. The Department has amended the permit so that when the reviewing entity finds that hydric soils are present, a wetland determination may be required to adequately determine the effectiveness of the erosion and sediment control plan.

A commentator recommended that the PA Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) be utilized to search for potential impacts to threatened and endangered species during the general permit review. The Department has amended the permit to be consistent with the proposed EPA general permit for stormwater discharged from construction activities, 62 Fed. Reg. 29785 (June 2, 1997), which requires protection of Federal threatened and endangered species and their habitat.

One commentator requested that the Department state the effluent limitations for sediment discharges, and describe how monitoring of these discharges is to be conducted. Effluent limitations are in the form of properly designed, implemented and maintained best management practices. Permittees and copermittees must conduct visual inspection of their best management practices weekly and after each rain event to ensure that the best management practices are working properly and effectively to prevent pollution to waters of this Commonwealth.

The proposed revisions to this general permit have been sent to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Regional Administrator for Region III. Persons wishing to obtain a copy of this general permit, application forms, instructions and other related documents should request them from the Department's Bureau of Water Quality Protection, Division of Waterways, Wetlands, and Erosion Control, one of the Department's Regional Offices, a local county conservation district office or the Department's Website http://www.dep.state.pa.us. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

JAMES M. SEIF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1595. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

# **Design Professional Selections**

The Selections Committee for the Department of General Services (Department) will meet to consider selections of Design Professionals for the following projects:

**Project No. DGS 163-25**—Renovation of Marina, Presque Isle State Park, Erie County, PA. Construction Cost: \$962,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, replacement of existing floating Pier Nos. 2, 5, 6 and 7; add utilities to Pier No. 4; rehabilitate two comfort stations to include ADA requirements; rehabilitate existing utilities on Piers A and B and replace roof on Administration Building.

**Project No. DGS 182-14**—Flood Protection Project, Borough of Coalport, Clearfield County, PA. Construction Cost: \$1,000,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, earth levees, concrete flood walls, stream channel improvements, and the like on Clearfield Creek, Blain Run and an unnamed tributary. The flood protection line could be as much as 7,000 feet.

**Project No. DGS 183-11**—Rehabilitation of Solomon Run Flood Protection Project, City of Johnstown, Borough of Dale, and Stoneycreek Township, Cambria County, PA. Construction Cost: \$545,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, crack repair, joint repair, weep hole replacement, slab repair/replacement, wall replacement and improvements to low flow control.

**Project No. DGS 412-46**—Upgrade Sanitary Sewer System, Shippensburg University, Shippensburg, Cumberland County, PA. Construction Cost. \$319,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, television inspection and infiltration/inflow analysis in addition to smoke and dye testing will be required as first stage of design. Design, based on inspection analysis, will correct deficiencies in system and is expected to include at least: placement of 2,300 feet of 16" sanitary sewer line parallel to the existing 10" line, which will remain during and after construction. Install nine new sanitary manholes with a new flow meter at the Borough's tie in. Pump Station renovations include upgrading pumps, valves, electrical control systems, back up generators and hold tank.

**Project No. DGS 657-8**—New Welcome Center, Erie County, PA. Construction Cost: \$1,841,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, a complete Welcome Center/Safety Rest Area of approximately 7,000 sq. ft. This will include separated parking provisions for cars and truck/buses; water supply system; sewage system; electric power and telephone service; area and highway lighting system; standard acceleration/ deceleration access ramps; entrance road; highway and site signage; landscape; storage/ maintenance building and picnic facilities.

**Project No. DGS 800-206**—Electrical Distribution System, The Pennsylvania State University, Capital College, Middletown, Dauphin County, PA. Construction Cost: \$2,917,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, replacement of existing overhead electrical distribution system with an underground system including duct, manholes, cable, transformers and related components. Existing underground services will be reconnected to new system; unused overhead equipment will be removed/disposed of; roadway lighting fixtures will be relocated/replaced and overhead distribution in adjacent housing area to be rebuilt with ground resistant construction. Construction of new building which will include new service entrance and branch circuit protective equipment. Distribution shall match existing parameters; system voltage shall be 12,470.

#### **Requirements and Information**

# Project Program

A Project Program, prepared by the Using Agency, for the above advertised projects may be available and can be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468.

# Instructions for Filing Application

Professionals will not be considered by the Committee until all of the following requirements are met.

(a) Signed Revised 1994 Form 150, not more than 1 year old as of the deadline date stated in paragraph (d)

below, must be filed with the Department for the requesting professional firm and the designated key consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S). All signatures on Form 150 must be original signatures. Consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) shall be deemed to be designated key consultants. If these documents are not on file with the Department, the requesting professional firm must submit them with the firm's application (Form 150-S). A photocopy of Form 150 without an original signature of a principal of the firm is not acceptable. Revised 1994 Form 150, Architect/Engineer Questionnaire, may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468.

(b) The requesting professional firm shall obtain from each consultant listed in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) a signed letter of certification on the consultant's letterhead, attesting to the firm's consent to participate in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) for the specific project. Signed letters of certification from consultants are required and constitute a part of the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) for the specific project. All signatures on letters of certification must be original signatures.

(c) The requesting professional firm must submit six signed copies of Revised 1994 Form 150-S, Specific Project Form, for each project herein advertised in which the firm is interested and qualified to perform. All signatures on Form 150-S must be original signatures. For architectural projects and, when appropriate, for engineering projects, the Professional shall supply photographs showing a maximum of two different views of each of the three projects described in Question 14, Page 5 of the application (Form 150-S). The requesting professional firm or Joint Venture members must be the Professional of Record for the projects described in Question 14, Page 5 of the application (Form 150-S). It is not acceptable to list work performed by key consultants. The identification and appropriate supportive information concerning each photograph shall include the name, project title, location and the name of the Professional of Record. Renderings and brochures will not be accepted in lieu of photographs. The photographs shall be attached to each copy of the application (Form 150-S). The pages of each copy of revised 1994 Form 150-S must be stapled with photographs and consultant's letters of certification followed by photocopies of licenses of registered professionals included as the last section of the application. Do not bind the application (Form 150-S) in any way to any other documentation. Do not bind the application (Form 150-S) in a binder of any type. Revised 1994 Form 150-S may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468.

(d) A complete project submission, which consists of documents described in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) above, must be received on or before the close of business (5 p.m.) Thursday, October 23, 1997, and addressed to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. FAX applications are not acceptable.

Project submissions must be made on the current 1994 forms. Outdated forms are not acceptable.

(e) The Selections Committee may, at its discretion, establish interviews with any or all of the Professionals who have requested consideration for appointment as designer for the above projects. If an interview is required, the Professional will be notified by the Committee as to the date, time and location.

(f) Additional information, in writing, may be requested by the Committee as required.

# Additional Services—Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program and Hazardous Materials

The Professional firm selected to design a project will be expected to perform and administer, when required by the Department as Additional Services, an Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program during Building or Renovation Commissioning and the sampling, testing, inspection and monitoring for removal of any asbestos, other hazardous waste or contaminants encountered during project design or construction, unless otherwise stated in the Scope.

The professional agrees to comply with the terms of the Agreement and specifically as it relates to the Professional Liability Insurance and the General Liability Insurance Requirements.

The Selections Committee encourages responses from small firms, minority firms, women-owned firms and firms who have not previously performed State work, and will consider Joint Ventures, which will enable them to participate in this program.

All applications submitted are subject to review by the Selections Committee. The Selections Committee disclaims any liability whatsoever as to its review of the applications submitted and in formulating its recommendations for selection. All recommendations for selection made by the Committee shall be final under the act of July 22, 1975, PL. 75 (No. 45).

> GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1596. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# State Surplus Property Division

The Department of General Services, State Surplus Property Division is offering off-road equipment and dump trucks for sale at public auction on October 25, 1997, at 9 a.m. located at the Department of Transportation's equipment shed in McConnellsburg, Fulton County.

Some of the equipment for sale will be approximately 37 trucks to include tankers, dumps, aerial lift and sprayer. Other equipment will consist of loaders excavators, backhoe, rollers, bituminous kettles, para plastic kettles, mowers and other types of items. Note that the Commonwealth reserves the right to withdraw any or all items from this sale. For more information, call (717) 787-4085.

> GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1597. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF STATE

# Request for Information Regarding Campaign Finance Reporting Software

# Introduction

On May 20, 1997, Governor Tom Ridge and Secretary of the Commonwealth Yvette Kane unveiled the Ridge Administration's initiative for disclosure of campaign finance information to the public through electronic filing and posting of campaign contribution and expense reports. The initiative is funded by a \$370,000 appropriation requested by the Governor and approved by the General Assembly for the current fiscal year. The Department of State (Department) and its administrative head, Secretary Kane, are responsible for planning and implementing the initiative.

Through a Request for Information (RFI) the Department is seeking comment from computer software vendors regarding the development of campaign contribution and expense report software. In particular, the Department is asking vendors to critique the format and specifications for reporting software that it proposes to mandate, which are briefly summarized. Vendors may also inform the Department whether they intend to make their products compatible with the Department's software specifications, and thereby enable their customers to produce reports on diskette for filing with the Department.

Persons interested in reviewing or responding to the RFI may obtain a copy of the RFI and its attachments by contacting Deputy Secretary Jeffrey Logan, 302 North Office Building, Commonwealth Avenue and North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-3796, facsimile number (717) 787-1734, or by e-mail at "bcel@pop3.dos.state.pa.us."

Purpose and Goals of the Campaign Finance Disclosure Initiative

The purpose of the initiative is to put the Commonwealth in the forefront of the states in providing accurate, timely information to the public about political campaign contributions and expenditures. The initiative also furthers Governor Ridge's commitment to provide greater public access to information maintained by the government in a more "user-friendly" manner.

Beginning with the primary election cycle in the Spring of 1998, the campaign contribution and expense reports filed by all candidates for Statewide office (that is, Governor and Lieutenant Governor) and their campaign committees will be posted on the Commonwealth's Internet homepage for public inspection. The Department is currently developing an electronic campaign finance database with auxiliary components necessary for processing the database information and posting it to the web.

Initially, the Department will accept campaign contribution and expense reports for electronic filing only on micro diskette. The Department is exploring the possibility of accepting the reports via modem or some other form of electronic file transfer in the future. In order to facilitate the timely, accurate and efficient disclosure of campaign finance data on the Internet, the Governor and the Secretary have publicly advocated that the 1998 primary candidates for Statewide office and their committees file their reports on diskette.

Information obtained from paper form filings will have to be manually entered into the database. Since manual data entry is expensive and time-consuming, it is in the interests of both public information and government efficiency that as many candidates as possible adopt diskette filing as early as possible. One of the ultimate goals of the initiative is to make diskette filing preferable to paper form filing.

Another of the Administration's goals is to post on the Internet all candidate and committee reports filed with the Department by the year 2000. There are approximately 12,000 campaign finance reports filed with the Department each year.

#### Pennsylvania's Campaign Finance Reporting System

The Campaign Expense Reporting Law (law) (25 P. S. §§ 3241-3260b) governs the disclosure of contribution and expenditure information in Pennsylvania elections. The Law defines contributions and expenditures, identifies the candidates and political committees required to file reports, establishes a schedule of reporting, prohibits the making of contributions or expenditures by certain entities and creates a system of enforcement.

The Secretary of the Commonwealth is the official responsible for administering certain aspects of the law Statewide and the supervisor of campaign finance reporting by candidates for Statewide office, the General Assembly and most judicial offices, as well as the committees established to support those candidates. The campaign finance disclosure initiative encompasses only those reports that are filed with the Secretary in the Department's Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation. Most candidates for local government office and their affiliated committees file reports at the county level.

The Secretary has the authority, among other things, to prescribe the forms for the various reports and statements required by the law. Filers who submit their contribution and expense reports on diskette in the approved format will no longer have to use or file the Department's paper "Campaign Expense Report" form (Form DSEB-502). However, for the purposes of authentication, a diskette filer will be required to submit a one-page affidavit form bearing the required original signatures.

The Secretary has prescribed other types of registration and report forms for the use of candidates and committees. The Department does not immediately intend to accept diskette filing of these other forms. However, the Department is hopeful that vendors will provide software that enables their clients to complete and print hard copies of the other types of forms.

# Summary of Proposed Software Format and Specifications for Diskette Filing

The Department proposes to accept a contribution and expense report on diskette in lieu of a paper Form DSEB-502 only if the format and content of the diskette meets the Department's technical specifications. Vendors should be aware that the specifications, as set forth in the following, are still in the proposal stage and are subject to revision before final approval and publication.

A report must be submitted on a 3.5 inch micro diskette formatted for 1.44 megabyte capacity. Only MS-DOS/ Windows compatible diskettes will be accepted. If necessary, a single report may be submitted on more than one diskette.

All data files must use the ASCII character set. All data files must be coma (,) delimited, that is, a coma must

separate all fields in the data files. All data files must be text qualified with double quotation marks (""), that is, any field defined as alphanumeric, and only a field so defined, must be enclosed by double quotation marks. A sample of the mandatory data file format is provided as follows:

1234, "Mary Jones", 150.00, "123 East Main Street", "Anytown", "PA", "171021234"

In this sample, there are seven fields. The first field is a numeric registration number field, followed by an alphanumeric name field, a numeric dollar amount field, an alphanumeric address field, an alphanumeric city field, an alphanumeric state code field, and finally, an alphanumeric zip code field.

A diskette may contain up to five data files, as follows:

• The FILER.TXT file will store basic information about the candidate or committee filing the report. This file must be included in all diskette reports.

• The file designated CONTRIB.TXT will consist of a separate record for each monetary or in-kind contribution received from a contributor who, during the reporting period, made one or more contributions to the candidate or committee in an aggregate amount or value in excess of \$50. This file must also be included in all reports submitted on diskette.

• The RECEIPT.TXT file will consist of a separate record for each receipt obtained by the candidate or committee during the reporting period that was not a monetary or in-kind contribution. Examples of the receipts to be included in this file are interest income, loans and refunds. If the candidate or committee obtains no receipts during the reporting period, this file need not be included in the diskette report.

• EXPENSE.TXT will consist of a separate record for each expenditure made by the candidate or committee during the reporting period. This file must also be included in all reports submitted on diskette.

• The DEBT.TXT file will consist of a separate record for each unpaid debt or obligation of the candidate or committee that remains outstanding as of the end of the reporting period. If there are no outstanding debts or obligations as of the end of the reporting period, this file need not be included in the diskette report.

Multiple campaign finance reports may be filed at one time. For example, a candidate's report may be submitted along with the report of an associated political committee. In the case of multiple filings, the FILER.TXT file must contain one record for each candidate or committee that is submitting a report, and there must be separate CONTRIB.TXT, RECEIPT.TXT, EXPENSE.TXT and DEBT.TXT files for each candidate or committee. If a multiple filing is too large to fit on one diskette, the required files may be put on more than one diskette. However, no single text file may span more than one diskette.

The RFI includes the following attachments that provide detailed information about the proposed software specifications and the campaign finance reporting system:

• Appendix A, which is a copy of the Department's informational pamphlet entitled "Campaign Expense Reporting Law," which includes the text of the Law;

• Appendix B, which is a copy of the basic paper form approved by the Secretary for the reporting of contributions and expenditures, Form DSEB-502 (revised 12/85); • Appendix C, which contains copies of other basic forms prescribed by the Secretary for the use of filers;

• Appendix D, a chart listing 1998 election dates and the campaign finance reporting schedule for 1998, which is representative of the Law's annual reporting regimen;

• Appendix E, which contains detailed file layouts and specifications for each of the five data files listed above and completion instructions for the fields within each file;

• Appendix F, which contains lists of the county codes, election cycle report codes, expense codes, party codes and office codes that candidates and committees must use to complete certain fields in a campaign contribution and expense report on diskette.

# General Response Guidelines

The following is a list of topics that the Department encourages software vendors to discuss in their responses to the RFI:

• Are you willing and able to make your products compatible with the Department's proposed software format and specifications, and thereby enable diskette filing by your customers who must file reports with the Department?

• If the answer to the above question is "yes," can you make and distribute the necessary software modifications prior to the 1998 Primary Election reporting cycle? If the answer to the above question is "no," why not? Would your answer be different if the Department were to change its proposed filing format or specifications in any way?

• Do you have any comments regarding the structure of the Department's proposed electronic filing format, and can you suggest any modifications to improve or simplify campaign contribution and expense reporting on diskette?

• Are there necessary files or fields missing from the Department's proposed specifications? Should any of the fields be enlarged to accomodate more characters?

• Are the Department's proposed instructions for completing the fields clear and adequate?

• Do you have any comments regarding the proposed filing codes? Can you recommend additional expense codes that diskette filers might commonly use?

This list is not all-inclusive, and the Department welcomes all information and comment on the RFI subject that any vendor wishes to provide. Responding vendors may wish to address only some of the suggested topics or other topics altogether, which is acceptable to the Department.

All responses to the RFI become the property of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which may use the responses for any purpose without incurring any obligation to compensate or seek the approval of any vendor. In order to be considered, a response must be received at the Pennsylvania Department of State, Attention: Deputy Secretary Jeffrey Logan, 302 North Office Building, Commonwealth Avenue and North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, on or before 5 p.m. prevailing time on Monday, October 20, 1997. Any questions regarding the RFI may be directed to Deputy Secretary Logan at the above address, (717) 787-3796, facsimile number (717) 787-1734, or by e-mail at "bcel@pop3.dos.state.pa.us."

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania sincerely appreciates the vendor community's interest in this important and worthwhile effort to improve the dissemination of campaign finance information to the public.

YVETTE KANE,

Secretary of the Commonwealth

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1598. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

# Application for Lease of Right-Of-Way

### District 11-0

The Department of Transportation, pursuant to the authority contained in Section 2002(c) of the Administrative Code (71 P. S. § 512(c)) and in 67 Pa. Code § 495.4, gives notice that an application to lease highway right-ofway has been submitted to the Department by The Port Authority of Allegheny County, of 2235 Beaver Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania seeking to lease highway right-of-way located along the northerly side of S. R. 0286 at 415 Abers Creek Road, in the Borough of Plum, Allegheny county containing 12,680 sq. ft.  $\pm$  adjacent to SR 0286 Section A03, for purposes of vehicle parking. Interested persons are invited to submit, within thirty (30) days from the publication of this application to Henry M. Nutbrown, P.E., District Engineer, Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017.

Questions regarding this application or the proposed use may be directed to: Michael Sudar, District Property Manager, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, (412) 429-4830.

#### BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1599. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# Application for Lease of Right-Of-Way

# **District 11-0**

The Department of Transportation, pursuant to the authority contained in Section 2002(c) of the Administrative Code (71 P. S. § 512(c)) and in 67 Pa. Code § 495.4, gives notice that an application to lease highway right-ofway has been submitted to the Department by NCP Enterprises of 401 North Point Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania seeking to lease highway right-of-way located beneath the West End Bridge between Ridge Avenue and relocated Reedsdale Street, 21st Watd, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County containing 15,395 sq. ft.  $\pm$  adjacent to SR 8045 (L. R. 1039) Section B04, for purposes of vehicle parking. Interested persons are invited to submit, within thirty (30) days from the publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, written comments, suggestions and/or objections regarding the approval of this application to Henry M. Nutbrown, P.E., District Engineer, Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017.

Questions regarding this application or the proposed use may be directed to: Michael Sudar, District Property Manager, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, (412) 429-4830.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1600. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# **Retention of Engineering Firms**

#### Chester County Project Reference No. 08430AG2113

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to provide supplementary construction inspection staff of approximately four (4) inspectors, under the Department's Inspector-in-Charge, for construction inspection and documentation services on the various S. R.'s for the inspection and documentation of Highway Occupancy Permit Projects, Guide Rail Repair, and Roadside Development Contracts and other general maintenance contracts.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Review of resumes with emphasis on ability to perform the basic needs of the contract which are understanding and interpreting of current design criteria and do inspection of guide rail, concrete median barriers and impact attenuator installation; assisting construction permit applicants and inspection of drainage, curb, roadway widening and utility installations on state highways; and inspection of roadside development work done by contractors for brushing, herbicide applications, landscaping, mowing, revitalization, and tree and stump removal.

c. Understanding of Department's requirements, policies and specifications.

d. Past Performances.

e. Number of NICET certified inspectors in each payroll classification.

f. Workload.

The qualifications and experience required of the firm's inspectors will be established by the Department, and the qualifications of the firm's proposed employees will be reviewed and approved by the Department.

It is anticipated that the supplementary construction inspection staff for this assignment will consist of the following number of inspectors who meet the requirements for the following inspection classifications:

Classification	No. of Inspectors
Transportation Construction Inspector (TCI) (NICET Highway Construction Level 2 or	3 (2)
equivalent) Technical Assistant (TA) (NICET Highway Construction Level 1 or	1 (0)
equivalent)	

The number(s) in parenthesis above indicate the number of inspectors in each Classification that must meet at least one of the following requirements:

1. Be certified by the National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies (NICET) in the field of Transportation Engineering Technology, subfield of Highway Construction, or subfield of Highway Materials, at the Level required for the Inspection Classification.

2. Be registered as a Professional Engineer by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

3. Be certified as an Engineer-in-Training by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

4. Hold a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering or a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

5. Hold an Associate Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for each Department Payroll Classification for calendar year of 1997:

Payroll Classification	Maximum Straight Time Reimbursement Per Hour of Inspection
(TCI)	\$33.44
(TA)	\$22.98

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection includes all costs for providing construction inspection services at the project site during the normal work week.

Maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for subsequent calendar years, if applicable, will be established at the scope of work meeting.

The firm selected may be required to attend a preconstruction conference with the Department and the construction contractor for this project. Under the supervision and direction of the Department, the selected firm will be required to keep records and document the construction work; prepare current and final estimates for payment to the construction contractor; assist the Department in obtaining compliance with the labor standards, safety and accident prevention, and equal opportunity provisions of the contract item. The firm selected will be required to provide three (3) Transportation Construction Inspectors for permit work who have the ability to perform the following: to conduct on-site inspection including all necessary information for evaluation, which includes but is not limited to sight distance, existing drainage, road condition, shoulder condition, grade of roadway and any additional condition which may require further study by the County Permit Engineer, Traffic Engineer, or Utility Engineer; assist applicant-private citizen, Township or Municipal authority and utility company by interpreting Pennsylvania Department of

Transportation regulations on the driveway access, utility openings an method of restoration; attend municipal and utility preconstruction meetings to insure compliance with the Department of Transportation Regulations and coordination of inspection; enforce compliance with the Department of Transportation Publication 203-Work Zone Traffic Control; inspect work being conducted by the permittee as well as insure restoration of occupancy area within our right-of-way; coordinate inspection efforts with the County Permit Inspector of the Maintenance Department in the County to insure permittee's compliance with regulations; maintain a diary of permits which require intensive study and follow up on violation; have sufficient physical stamina to work under adverse weather conditions and hazardous terrain and stress; appear as a witness if required by the Assistant District Attorney's office; perform the above duties and any other duties and any other related work assignment that requires the same knowledge that a permit inspector has as directed or assigned by the County Maintenance Manager.

One (1) Transportation Construction Inspector must have the ability to inspect brushing, herbicide application, landscaping, mowing operations, revitalization, and tree and stump removal. This inspector must have the ability to identify dead and dying trees and do roadside restoration inspection and help with preparation of contract specifications and documents and obtain compliance with Work Zone Traffic Control specifications. One (1) Transportation Construction Inspector must be familiar with PennDOT guide rail construction specifications, and be able to prepare estimates and Work Orders, and obtain compliance with Work Zone Traffic Control specifications. All inspectors may be required to perform other duties as required.

The firm selected will be required to supply the following equipment at no direct cost to the Department:

- 1 Transportable Cellular Phone
- 6 Telephone Pagers
- 1 Polaroid Spectra II Camera
- 2 5-Power Abney Levels with Stadia

Letters of interest for this project must include a letter, signed by the individuals you propose for all TCIS positions, giving their approval to use their name in your letter of interest for this specific project.

The maximum number of resumes to be included in the letter of interest shall be as follows:

Classification	No. of Resumes
TCI	4

No resumes are required for the TA Classification.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms, (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Andrew Warren, District Administrator, 200 Radnor-Chester Road St. Davids, PA 19087.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Charles Stone, P.E., District 6-0, at (610) 964-6520.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

### Delaware County Project Reference No. 08430G2114

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to provide supplementary construction inspection staff of approximately five (5) inspectors, under the Department's Inspector-in-Charge, for construction inspection and documentation services on various S. R.'s for the inspection and documentation of Highway Occupancy Permit Projects, and Roadside Development Contracts and other general maintenance contracts.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Review of resumes with emphasis on ability to perform the basic needs of the contract which are understanding and interpreting of current design criteria and do inspection of guide rail, concrete median barriers and impact attenuator installation; assisting construction permit applicants and inspection of drainage, curb, roadway widening and utility installations on state highways; and inspection of roadside development work done by contractors for brushing, herbicide applications, landscaping, mowing, revitalization, and tree and stump removal.

c. Understanding of Department's requirements, policies and specifications.

d. Past Performance.

e. Number of NICET certified inspectors in each payroll classification.

f. Workload.

The qualifications and experience required of the firm's inspectors will be established by the Department, and the qualifications of the firm's proposed employees will be reviewed and approved by the Department.

It is anticipated that the supplementary construction inspection staff for this assignment will consist of the following number of inspectors who meet the requirements for the following inspection classifications:

Classification	No. of Inspectors
Transportation Construction Inspector (TCI) (NICET Highway Construction Level 2 or	3 (2)
equivalent) Technical Assistant (TA) (NICET Highway Construction Level 1 or	2 (0)
equivalent)	

The number(s) in parenthesis above indicate the number of inspectors in each Classification that must meet at least one of the following requirements:

1. Be certified by the National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies (NICET) in the field of Transportation Engineering Technology, subfield of Highway Construction, or subfield of Highway Materials, at the Level required for the Inspection Classification.

2. Be registered as a Professional Engineer by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification. 3. Be certified as an Engineer-in-Training by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

4. Hold a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering or a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

5. Hold an Associate Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for each Department Payroll Classification for calendar year of 1997:

Payroll Classification	Maximum Straight Time Reimbursement Per Hour
	of Inspection
(TCI)	\$33.44
(TA)	\$22.98

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection includes all costs for providing construction inspection services at the project site during the normal work week.

Maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for subsequent calendar years, if applicable, will be established at the scope of work meeting.

The firm selected may be required to attend a preconstruction conference with the Department and the construction contractor for this project. Under the supervision and direction of the Department, the selected firm will be required to keep records and document the construction work; prepare current and final estimates for payment to the construction contractor; assist the Department in obtaining compliance with the labor standards, safety and accident prevention, and equal opportunity provisions of the contract item. The firm selected will be required to provide two (2) Transportation Construction Inspectors for permit work who have the ability to perform the following: to conduct on-site inspection including all necessary information for evaluation, which includes but is not limited to sight distance, existing drainage, road condition, shoulder condition, grade of roadway and any additional condition which may require further study by the County Permit Engineer, Traffic Engineer, or Utility Engineer; assist applicant—private citizen, Township or Municipal authority and utility company by interpreting Pennsylvania Department of Transportation regulations on the driveway access, utility openings and method of restoration; attend municipal and utility preconstruction meetings to insure compliance with the Department of Transportation Regulations and coordination of inspection; enforce compliance with the Department of Transportation Publication 203-Work Zone Traffic Control; inspect work being conducted by the permittee as well as insure restoration of occupancy area within our right-of-way; coordinate inspection efforts with the County Permit Inspector of the Maintenance Department in the County to insure permittee's compliance with regulations; maintain a diary of permits which require intensive study and follow up on violation; have sufficient physical stamina to work under adverse weather conditions and hazardous terrain and stress; appear as a witness if required by the Assistant District Attorney's office; perform the above duties and any other related work assignment that requires the same knowledge that a permit inspector has as directed or assigned by the County Maintenance Manager.

One (1) Transportation Construction Inspector must have the ability to inspect brushing, herbicide application,

landscaping, mowing operations, revitalization, and tree and stump removal. This inspector must have the ability to identify dead and dying trees and do roadside restoration inspection and help with preparation of contract specifications and documents and obtain compliance with Work Zone Traffic Control specifications. All inspectors may be required to perform other duties as required.

The firm selected will be required to supply the following equipment at no direct cost to the Department:

- 1 Transportable Cellular Phones
- 6 Telephone Pagers
- 1 Polaroid Spectra II Camera
- 2 5-Power Abney Levels with Stadia

Letters of interest for this project must include a letter, signed by the individuals you propose for all TCIS positions, giving their approval to use their name in your letter of interest for this specific project.

The maximum number of resumes to be included in the letter of interest shall be as follows:

Classification	No. of Resumes
TCI	4

No resumes are required for the TA Classification.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms, (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Andrew Warren, District Administrator, 200 Radnor-Chester Road, St. Davids, PA 19087.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Charles Stone, P.E., District 6-0, at (610) 964-6520.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

### Montgomery County Project Reference No. 08430AG2115

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to provide supplementary construction inspection staff of approximately six (6) inspectors, under the Department's Inspector-in-Charge, for construction inspection and documentation services on various S. R.'s for the inspection and documentation of Highway Occupancy Permit Projects, and Roadside Development Contracts and other general maintenance contracts.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Review of resumes with emphasis on ability to perform the basic needs of the contract which are understanding and interpreting of current design criteria and do inspection of guide rail, concrete median barriers and impact attenuator installation; assisting construction permit applicants and inspection of drainage, curb, roadway widening and utility installations on state highways; and inspection of roadside development work done by contractors for brushing, herbicide applications, landscaping, mowing, revitalization, and tree and stump removal.

c. Understanding of Department's requirements, policies and specifications.

d. Past Performances.

e. Number of NICET certified inspectors in each payroll classification.

f. Workload.

1

The qualifications and experience required of the firm's inspectors will be established by the Department, and the qualifications of the firm's proposed employees will be reviewed and approved by the Department.

It is anticipated that the supplementary construction inspection staff for this assignment will consist of the following number of inspectors who meet the requirements for the following inspection classifications:

Classification	No. of Inspectors
Transportation Construction Inspector (TCI) (NICET Highway Construction Level 2 or equivalent)	4 (3)
Technical Assistant (TA) (NICET Highway Construction Level 1 or	2 (0)
equivalent)	

The number(s) in parenthesis above indicate the number of inspectors in each Classification that must meet at least one of the following requirements:

1. Be certified by the National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies (NICET) in the field of Transportation Engineering Technology, subfield of Highway Construction, or subfield of Highway Materials, at the Level required for the Inspection Classification.

2. Be registered as a Professional Engineer by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

3. Be certified as an Engineer-in-Training by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

4. Hold a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering or a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

5. Hold an Associate Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for each Department Payroll Classification for calendar year of 1997:

Payroll Classification	Maximum Straight Time Reimbursement Per Hour
	of Inspection
(TCI)	\$33.44
(TA)	\$22.98

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection includes all costs for providing construction inspection services at the project site during the normal work week.

Maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for subsequent calendar years, if applicable, will be established at the scope of work meeting.

The firm selected may be required to attend a preconstruction conference with the Department and the construction contractor for this project. Under the supervision and direction of the Department, the selected firm will be required to keep records and document the construction work; prepare current and final estimates for payment to the construction contractor; assist the Department in obtaining compliance with the labor standards, safety and accident prevention, and equal opportunity provisions of the contract item. The firm selected will be required to provide three (3) Transportation Construction Inspectors for permit work who have the ability to perform the following: to conduct on-site inspection including all necessary information for evaluation, which includes but is not limited to sight distance, existing drainage, road condition, shoulder condition, grade of roadway and any additional condition which may require further study by the County Permit Engineer, or Utility Engineer; assist applicant-private citizen, Township or Municipal authority and utility company by interpreting Pennsylvania Department of Transportation regulations on the driveway access, utility openings and method of restoration; attend municipal and utility preconstruction meetings to insure compliance with the Department of Transportation Regulations and coordination of inspection; enforce compliance with the Department of Transportation Publication 203—Work Zone Traffic Control; inspect work being conducted by the permittee as well as insure restoration of occupancy area within our right-ofway; coordinate inspection efforts with the County Permit Inspector of the Maintenance Department in the County to insure permittee's compliance with regulations; maintain a diary of permits which require intensive study and follow up on violation; have sufficient physical stamina to work under adverse weather conditions and hazardous terrain and stress; appear as a witness if required by the Assistant District Attorney's office; perform the above duties and any other related work assignment that requires the same knowledge that a permit inspector has as directed or assigned by the County Maintenance Manger.

One (1) Transportation Construction Inspector must have the ability to inspect brushing herbicide application, landscaping, mowing operations, revitalization, and tree and stump removal. This inspector must have the ability to identify dead and dying trees and do roadside restoration inspection and help with preparation of contract specifications and documents and obtain compliance with Work Zone Traffic Control specifications. All inspectors may be required to perform other duties as required.

The firm selected will be required to supply the following equipment at no direct cost to the Department:

- 1 Transportable Cellular Phone
- 6 Telephone Pagers
- 1 Polaroid Spectra II Camera
- 2 5-Power Abney Levels with Stadia

Letters of interest for this project must include a letter, signed by the individuals you propose for all TCIS positions, giving their approval to use their name in your letter of interest for this specific project.

The maximum number of resumes to be included in the letter of interest shall be as follows:

Classification	No. of Resumes
TCI	5

No resumes are required for the TA Classification.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms, (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Andrew Warren, District Administrator, 200 Radnor-Chester Road, St. Davids, PA 19087.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Charles Stone, P.E., District 6-0, at (610) 964-6520.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

#### **General Requirements and Information**

Firms interested in providing the above work and services are invited to submit two copies of a Letter of Interest and required information for each Project Reference Number for which the applicant wishes to be considered.

The first copy of the Letter of Interest and required information must be submitted to Charles W. Allwein, P.E., Chief, Consultant Selection Committee, 7th Floor, Forum Place, 555 Walnut Street, P.O. Box 3060 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3060.

The Letter of Interest and required information must be received within thirteen (13) calendar days of this Notice. The Deadline for receipt of a Letter of Interest at the above address is 4:30 p.m. prevailing time of the thirteenth day.

The second copy of the Letter of Interest and required information must be submitted to the appropriate District Engineer/Administrator or the Bureau Director as indicated in the individual advertisement. This copy must be postmarked or delivered on or before the deadline indicated above.

If an individual, firm, or corporation not authorized to engage in the practice of engineering desires to submit a Letter of Interest, said individual, firm or corporation may do so as part of a Joint Venture with an individual, firm or corporation which is permitted under the state law to engage in the practice of engineering.

If a Joint Venture responds to a project advertisement, the Department of Transportation will not accept separate Letters of Interest from the Joint Venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit on more than one (1) Joint Venture for the same Project Reference Number. Also a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subcontractor to another firm that responds as a prime to the project. Multiple responses under any of the foregoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. The above does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subcontractor to more than one (1) prime responding to the project advertisement.

If a goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation is established for an advertised project, firms expressing interest in the project must agree to ensure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms as defined in the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 and currently certified by the Department of Transportation shall have the maximum opportunity to participate in any subcontracting or furnishing supplies or services approved under Form 442, Section 1.10(a). The Act requires that firms owned and controlled by women (WBEs) be included, as a presumptive group, within the definition of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). The goal for DBE participation shall be as stated in the individual project advertisement. Responding firms shall make good faith efforts to meet the DBE goal using DBEs (as they were defined prior to the act), WBEs or combinations thereof.

Proposing DBE firms must be certified at the time of submission of the Letter of Interest. If the selected firm fails to meet the established DBE participation goal, it shall be required to demonstrate its good faith efforts to attain the goal.

Responses are encouraged by small firms, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms, and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Department of Transportation.

Each Letter of Interest must include the following information and the information must be packaged and presented in the following order:

1. Transmittal Letter (Maximum of two (2) 8 1/2" x 11" typed pages, one side)

The subject heading of the transmittal letter must include the project reference number for which the applicant wishes to be considered, the firm's legal name, fictitious name (if applicable), and the firm's federal identification number. If the project advertisement indicated the Department will retain an engineering firm for the project, the applicant must indicate in the body of their transmittal letter the names and Professional engineer License Number of individuals who are directing heads or employes of the firm who have responsible charge of the firm's engineering activities, and whose names and seals shall be stamped on all plans, specifications, plats, and reports issued by the firm.

2. Project Organization Chart (one  $8 \ 1/2'' \ x \ 11''$  page, one side)

This Chart must show key staff from the prime and each subconsultant and their area of responsibility.

3. Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project" (one Form 255 for the project team).

The Standard Form 255 must be signed, dated, and filled out in its entirety, including Item No. 6 listing the proposed subconsultants and the type of work or service they will perform on the project. Under Item 4 of this form, Column A must include the number of subconsultant personnel and Column B must include the number of prime consultant personnel to be assigned to work on this project reference number. The prime and each subconsultant may include no more than one page each for Items 10 and 11.

If a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal is specified for the project, the DBE must be currently certified by the Department of Transportation, and the name of the DBE and the work to be performed must be indicated in Item No. 6. If a Woman Business Enterprise (WBE) firm is substituted for the DBE, the WBE firm must also be presently certified by the Department of Transportation and indicated in Item 6.

4. Standard Form 254, "Architect-Engineer for Related Services Questionnaire"

A Standard Form 254, not more than one (1) year old as of the date of this advertisement, must accompany each Letter of Interest for the firm, each party to a Joint Venture, and for each subconsultant the firm or Joint Venture is proposing to use for the performance of professional services regardless of whether the subconsultant is an individual, a college professor, or a Company, unless an acceptable Standard Form 254 for the prime and each subconsultant/subcontractor is on file in both the Bureau of Design and the Engineering District Office or Central Office Bureau identified in the individual project advertisement.

If the Standard Form 254 is not submitted with the Letter of Interest, the transmittal letter shall indicate the dates that the Standard Forms 254 were submitted to the Bureau of Design and appropriate Engineering District/ Central Office Bureau.

These Forms must be assembled with the prime's form first, followed by the form for each subconsultant in the same order as the subconsultants appear in Item 6 of Form 255.

5. Workload Projection Graph (Not required for Construction Inspection Services)

Separate Workload Projection Graphs for the prime and each subconsultant shown in Item 6 of the Form 255 must be included and must indicate the firm's current and anticipated workload compared to the anticipated capacity available for the next two-year time frame. The Workload Projection Graphs must be submitted for the office(s) where the work would be performed and must only include the personnel classifications required for providing the advertised services and work.

6. Authorization Letters (if required)

If the advertisement requires a letter signed by individuals giving their approval to use their name in the Letter of Interest, the letters from proposed prime employees must be first, followed by subconsultant employees, in the same order as shown in Item 6 of Form 255.

# 7. Registration To Do Business

Firms with out-of-state headquarters or corporations not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include, with each Letter of Interest, a copy of their registration to do business in the Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State. Firms who are not registered to do business in Pennsylvania at the time of this advertisement must document that they have applied for registration to the Department of State, Corporation Bureau. The telephone number for the Corporation Bureau is (717) 787-1057 or (717) 787-2004.

### 8. Overhead Rates (one page)

A single page summary must indicate the latest audited overhead rate developed in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) for the prime consultant and each subconsultant. If a FAR rate is not available, the latest rate available from a Certified Public Account must be indicated. New firms should indicate how long the firm has been in existence and when an audited overhead rate would be available.

9. Additional Information

Additional information, not to exceed ten (10) one sided  $8 \ 1/2'' \ x \ 11''$  pages or five (5) double sided  $8 \ 1/2'' \ x \ 11''$  pages may be included at the discretion of the submitting firm.

The assignment of the agreement/contract for the above advertisement(s) will be made to one of the firms who submitted an acceptable Letter of Interest in response to the project advertisement. The assignment will be made based on the Department's evaluation of the firm's qualification and capabilities. The Department reserves the right to reject all letters submitted, to cancel the solicitations requested under this Notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1601. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

# **Triploid Grass Carp Permit Applications**

Under 58 Pa. Code § 71.7, the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) may issue permits to stock triploid grass carp in Commonwealth waters. Triploid grass carp are sterile fish that may, in appropriate circumstances, help control aquatic vegetation. The Commission has determined, consistent with 58 Pa. Code § 71.7(e)(3), to seek public input with respect to proposed stockings of triploid grass carp in waters having a surface area of more than 5 acres. Interested persons are invited to submit written comments, objections or suggestions about the notice to the Executive Director, Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, P.O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 10 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted.

The following applications to stock triploid grass carp in waters having a surface area of more than 5 acres are currently undergoing staff review:

Applicant	Water	Location of Water	Description of Water	Nature of Vegetation to be Controlled
Deer Lake Improvement Association	Deer Lake	Wharton Township, Fayette County	60 acre impoundment located on Trout Run used for fishing, boating, swimming	Myriophyllum, Potamogeton, Elodea
			PE	TER A. COLANGELO,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1602. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION

# Division of Archival and Records Management Services; Notice of Availability

The Historical and Museum Commission (Commission) issues microfilm standards for municipal governments and school districts as promulgated by the Local Government Records Committee in accordance with the Municipal Records Act (53 P. S. §§ 9001—9010) and Public School Code (24 P. S. § 5-518).

The Commission wishes to provide public notice that revised microfilm standards were approved by the Local Government Records Committee at the September 16, 1997 meeting. The Committee also approved revisions to the policy and guidelines for the retention and disposition of original municipal records copied onto optical imaging and data storage systems as well as new standards and procedures for electronic records. Information on the standards and guidelines is available from the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, Division of Archival and Records Management Services, P. O. Box 1026, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1026, (717) 787-3913 or (717) 783-9874.

> BRENT D. GLASS, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1603. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

# Notice of Filing of Final-Form Rulemaking

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission received, on the dates indicated, the following final-form regulations for review. The regulations will be considered within 30 days of their receipt at a public meeting of the Commission. To obtain the date and time of the meeting, interested parties may contact the office of the Commission at (717) 783-5417. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should contact the agency promulgating the regulation.

Reg. No.	Agency/Title	Received
7-304	Environmental Quality Board Amendments to Municipal and Residual Waste Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements; Substantial Plan Revisions	9/24/97
7-302	Environmental Quality Board Bonding, Civil Penalties, and Areas Unsuitable for Mining	9/24/97
	JOHN R. MCG	
		Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1604. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

# **Expiration of Leases**

The Liquor Control Board seeks the following new site:

Allegheny County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe # 0231, Robinson Township.

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,600 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in a regional shopping center environment near the intersection of Steubenville Pike (Route 60) and Route 22/30 serving the Robinson Township area.

Proposals due: October 24, 1997 at 12 noon

<b>Department:</b>	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Bureau of Real Estate, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	Joseph J. Molhoek, (412) 565-5130

The following Liquor Control Board leases will expire:

Allegheny County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe # 0234, 1012 West View Park Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15229-1771.

Lease Expiration Date: October 31, 1998

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in a shopping center environment serving West View.

Proposals due: October 24, 1997 at 12 noon

Department:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Bureau of Real Estate, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	George Danis, (412) 565-5130

Allegheny County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe # 0284, Bill Green Shopping Center, 10 Old Clairton Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15236-3905.

Lease Expiration Date: October 31, 1998

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 4,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space within a half-mile of the Route 51 and Curry Hollow Road/Lebanon Church Road intersection.

Proposals due: October 24, 1997 at 12 noon

Department: Location:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Bureau of Real Estate, State Office Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av- enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	Tom Deal, (412) 565-5130

Centre County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe # 1405, 1688 N. Atherton Street, State College, PA 16801-6209.

Lease Expiration Date: September 30, 1998

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 9,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in a shopping center environment accessible to Business Route 322 West of State College.

Proposals due: October 24, 1997 at 12 noon

<b>Department:</b>	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Bureau of Real Estate, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	Tom Deal, (412) 565-5130

Fayette County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe # 2605, 213 Penn Street, Point Marion, PA 15474-1235.

Lease Expiration Date: October 31, 1998

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 1,100 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space serving the Point Marion area.

Proposals due: October 24, 1997 at 12 noon

Department:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Bureau of Real Estate, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

Lawrence County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe # 3708, 2410 Wilmington Road, New Castle, PA 16105-1939.

Lease Expiration Date: October 31, 1998

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,000 to 3,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in a shopping center environment on Route 18 North of New Castle.

Proposals due: October 24, 1997 at 12 noon

Department:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Bureau of Real Estate, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	George Danis, (412) 565-5130

Washington County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe # 6301, 189 S Main Street, Washington, PA 15301-4948.

Lease Expiration Date: September 30, 1998

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space on Main Street between Wheeling and Maiden Streets serving downtown Washington.

Proposals due: October 24, 1997 at 12 noon

Department:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Bureau of Real Estate, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

Westmoreland County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe # 6502, 313 Depot Street, Latrobe, PA 15650-1556.

Lease Expiration Date: September 30, 1998

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,500 to 3,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in downtown Latrobe.

Proposals due: October 24, 1997 at 12 noon

Department: Location:

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Bureau of Real Estate, State Office Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 George Danis, (412) 565-5130

**Contact:** 

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1605. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Memorandum of Understanding Between Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority and Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Doc. No. M-00970725

*Commissioners Present*: John M. Quain, Chairperson; John Hanger; David W. Rolka; Robert K. Bloom

Public Meeting held April 24, 1997

# **Opinion and Order**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) continues to be concerned about the ability of many water and wastewater systems to meet the regulatory challenges of the future. Many systems are over 100 years old and require major reinvestment in basic infrastructure. These systems also face the requirements of new drinking water quality standards developed under the Safe Drinking Water Act, adding significantly to both capital costs and operating expenses. Many systems have not increased rates when needed and now find themselves nonprofitable and unable to acquire financing to make these necessary improvements. The number of customer service complaints have been increasing yearly and requests for large rate increases have also generated numerous rate complaints.

In 1990, the Commission joined with the Department of Environmental Resources (DER)(now Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)) and Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST) in an interagency study—State Initiatives to Address Non-Viable Small Water Systems in Pennsylvania.<sup>1</sup> The study concluded that, in order for a utility to be able to provide safe and reliable service at affordable rates, the utility must remain viable.

A viable water system is one which is self-sustaining and has the commitment and financial, managerial and technical capabilities to reliably meet Commission and DEP requirements on a long-term basis.

In order to assist in the overall objective of obtaining viability for all jurisdictional water systems in this Commonwealth, the Commission determined that it was appropriate to issue a Small Drinking Water System Viability Policy Statement at a Public Meeting on October 28, 1993. The Policy Statement defined viability and set forth the objective to work closely with DEP and other agencies and organizations involved in safe drinking water programs by discouraging the creation of new nonviable systems, and at the same time, encourage the restructur-

<sup>1</sup>PA DER Contract BCEC RFP 10-89, ME #90014.

JOHN E. JONES, III,

ing of existing nonviable systems. A comparable Viability Policy Statement was adopted by DEP on July 23, 1992.

To facilitate implementation of the Policy Statement, the Commission considered it imperative to work closely with DEP and formalized this working relationship with an interagency Memorandum of Understanding approved at the same Public Meeting. The signing of that Memorandum of Understanding marked a significant step to lead both agencies toward closer cooperation and improved regulatory actions in joint efforts to resolve the water purveyor challenges faced by this Commonwealth.

As an added implementation of the Policy Statement, the Commission also considers it imperative to work closely with PENNVEST and wishes to formalize this working relationship with an interagency Memorandum of Understanding. The signing of this Memorandum of Understanding will mark another significant step in closer cooperation and coordination of actions in joint efforts to resolve the water/wastewater system challenges of the Commission.

Accordingly, under 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 501, 1301, 1501 and 1505, section 102 of the act of July 31, 1968, (P. L. 769, No. 240), as amended, 45 P. S. § 1102, and 71 P. S. §§ 181—182 the Commission has the authority to approve this Memorandum of Understanding; *Therefore, It Is Ordered That:* 

1. The Commission hereby adopts the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) as follows:

2. A copy of this Order together with the MOU be served upon the Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection and Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority.

3. Upon execution of the MOU, the Order and the MOU shall be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

By the Commission

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Acting Secretary

# Memorandum of Understanding

### Between the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

This Memorandum of Understanding entered into this 22nd day of July, 1997, by and between the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST) and the Public Utility Commission (PUC), each agencies of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Whereas, Sections 501 and 502 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. §§ 181 and 182) require Commonwealth departments and agencies to coordinate their work and activities with other Commonwealth departments and agencies.

*Whereas,* both PENNVEST and the PUC are concerned about management and operational issues with potentially nonviable public water and wastewater systems which provide drinking water or wastewater service to the public.

Whereas, it is PENNVEST's and the PUC's objective to work closely together and with other agencies and organizations involved in the provision of safe drinking water to encourage the restructuring of troubled water systems in order to substantially reduce the number of existing nonviable water systems and ensure the long-term viability of all new drinking water systems.

*Whereas*, a viable system is one which is selfsustaining, has the commitment and the financial, managerial and technical capability to reliably meet Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and PUC requirements on a long-term basis.

*Whereas*, both agencies affirm that they will cooperate fully in achieving the common goal of improving water and wastewater system viability through various methods including regionalization and restructuring.

*Now, Therefore,* to accomplish the common goal of improving water and wastewater system viability, both agencies shall cooperatively undertake the following initiatives:

(1) Develop joint policies to discourage the formation of new potentially nonviable water and wastewater systems and/or the continuation of existing nonviable water and wastewater systems. Use low interest loans, grants or other incentive based financing upon qualification where applicable.

(2) Promote sound business operations and the continuous provision of quality water and wastewater service that meets the Safe Drinking Water Act, the requirements of the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and the Public Utility Code.

(3) Encourage any existing system requesting PEN-NVEST funding to develop and implement comprehensive water and wastewater system facilities plans, management plans and financial plans in order to promote sound business operations and the continuous provision of quality service that meets the Safe Drinking Water Act, the requirements of the DEP and the Public Utility Code.

(4) Participate in a joint application conference (DEP, PENNVEST, PUC) for prospective water and wastewater utilities to identify other options to the creation of any new system.

(5) Encourage comprehensive planning at the local, county and regional levels to ensure water and wastewater system viability and to address potentially nonviable water and wastewater systems. Encourage use of the Business Plan as a viability assessment tool.

(6) Foster and coordinate the restructuring of contiguous and noncontiguous public utility systems, some of which are nonviable, to form viable utility systems.

(7) Provide and/or facilitate financial assistance and examine alternative rate-making and lending policies for projects which comply with the intent of items (2), (3), (4) and (5) above, and for projects which make systems viable through compliance with the intent of items (2), (3), (4) and (5) above.

(8) Participate in the development of safety net programs and procedures to deal with nonviable or abandoned public utility systems. Implement solutions where applicable.

(9) Educate the public, whenever possible, regarding public water and wastewater system regulation, planning and viability issues, as well as the associated cost and the public health benefits derived.

(10) Jointly participate in the PUC "Problem Water Company Task Force," the "Friday Group," and the DEP Technical Assistance Center for Small Water Systems Board (TAC Board). Use DEP Statewide mapping data base identifying locations of all water systems. (11) Identify policies and procedures that present barriers to small system restructuring and seek solutions to these institutional barriers.

(12) Meet as often as necessary, but at least quarterly, to review progress toward improving water and wastewater system viability in Pennsylvania, to resolve any issues which have been identified by the staff of either agency, and to educate agency staff concerning new regulations, requirements or policies.

(13) For all water and wastewater systems having or applying for financial assistance from PENNVEST and regulated by the PUC, both agencies shall:

(A) Continue to work together to develop strategies to address capacity development for troubled systems.

(B) Work together to facilitate and/or coordinate regional solutions to troubled system problems whenever possible.

(C) Explore all options to develop a more aggressive joint agency policy to collect delinquent loan payments of PUC regulated systems and reexamine PENNVEST collateral process options.

(D) Work to ensure that troubled investor owned utilities with projects that have significant impact on public health, public safety, compliance and the environment have access to funding through the PENNVEST program.

(E) Jointly, including DEP, attend any prefiling meetings whenever necessary.

(F) Encourage all borrowers to file a "Self-Assessment Guide" with each loan application (PENNVEST) and applications for Certificates of Public Convenience (PUC). Jointly review each PUC regulated utility plan.

(G) Develop and implement cooperative strategies that will enable any interested and eligible system to access the application process.

(H) Work cooperatively to establish timely review of PUC regulated rate structures to meet scheduled PEN-NVEST debt service requirements.

(14) For all water and wastewater systems having or applying for financial assistance from PENNVEST and regulated by the PUC, PENNVEST shall:

(A) Inform PUC of all prefiling conferences and all applications filed with PENNVEST.

(B) Make funds readily available to troubled investor owned utilities following the established PENNVEST rating criteria for obtaining assistance and financing priorities contained in the Act, and the requirements of the Federal and State revolving loan fund for drinking water systems.

(C) Make loan funds available to capable and proximate viable systems: if they take over an identified proximate troubled system, or agree to acquire and improve a nonviable system that would otherwise qualify for funding.

(D) Use available utility mapping data bases to identify systems that should be considered in regionalization projects.

(E) Provide the PUC with a list of all projects per PENNVEST board meeting and the final action on each project.

(F) Provide the PUC with a copy of the General Assembly Annual Report of PENNVEST yearly.

(G) Make available all loan information pertaining to any PUC regulated utility for PUC audit purposes.

(H) Institute an aggressive loan collection policy to insure the continued availability of PENNVEST funds.

(I) Participate in ongoing initiatives, such as the "Problem Water Company Task Force" and the "Friday Group," to provide the lender's perspective on issues that relate to the investor owned water and wastewater utilities.

(15) For all water and wastewater systems having or applying for financial assistance from PENNVEST and regulated by PUC, the PUC shall:

(A) Institute an aggressive policy to support PEN-NVEST in collection of loans from PUC regulated water and wastewater utilities by developing an annual review process of all PUC regulated systems with PENNVEST financing.

(B) Work toward regional solutions, wherever possible, when attempting to solve troubled system problems.

(C) Require a business plan from all applicants requesting new Certificates of Public Convenience.

(D) Approve the abandonment of service for a PUC regulated utility with an outstanding PENNVEST loan balance, only upon considering the status of the outstanding PENNVEST debt and/or satisfaction of said debt.

(E) Use existing PUC enforcement policies, and/or develop new enforcement strategies, if necessary, to ensure that the rate increases approved by the PUC to pay for the PENNVEST debt service is used for the intended purpose.

(F) When requested, provide PENNVEST with recommendations on investor owned utilities' ability to meet PUC standards as they relate to a system's financial, managerial and technical capacity.

(G) When requested, participate in loan repayment meetings and support PENNVEST efforts to ensure repayment of funds loaned to PUC regulated utilities.

(H) Notify PENNVEST on a timely basis of any known outstanding technical, managerial or financial capacity issues that relate to systems that may be, or have been, funded through PENNVEST.

(I) Provide PENNVEST with a comprehensive list, by county, of all PUC regulated water and wastewater utilities in Pennsylvania, updated periodically.

(J) Identify for PENNVEST any PUC regulated system project that may need assistance to fund capital improvements including: utility name, address, contact person, phone number and the type of improvement anticipated and related construction cost estimate if available.

The parties to this Memorandum set forth the following as the terms and conditions of their understanding:

(1) This Memorandum is not intended to and does not create any contractual rights or obligations with respect to the signatory agencies or any other parties;

(2) Any dispute arising hereunder shall be submitted to the Office of General Counsel for final resolution; and

(3) Either party may terminate this Memorandum upon written notice to the other party.

The parties hereby acknowledge the foregoing as the terms and conditions of their understanding.

JOHN M. QUAIN, Chairperson Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission PAUL K. MARCHETTI,

Executive Director

Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority [Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1606. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before October 20, 1997 as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protests shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Applications of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

**A-00114258.** Crystal Motor Sales, Inc. (R. D. 1, Box 1317A, Carbondale, Lackawanna County, PA 18407), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania— persons, in limousine service, between points in the township of Fell, and within an airline distance of 7 statute miles of the limits of said township, and from points in said territory, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney:* John Cerra, 35 South Church Street, Carbondale, PA 18407.

**A-00114278. Scranton Taxi Cab Company, Inc.** (732 Prescott Avenue, Scranton, Lackawanna County, PA 18503), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons upon call or demand in the county of Lackawanna. *Attorney*: Christoper B. Jones, 406 Jefferson Avenue, Scranton, PA 18510.

**A-00114279. Covered Wagon Train, Inc.** (1 Park Drive, Hornell, NY 14843), a corporation of the State of New York—persons in group and party service for the University of Pittsburgh at Bradford, between points in the county of McKean, and from points in McKean County to points in Pennsylvania. *Attorney*: William A. Gray, 2310 Grant Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2383.

**A-00114280.** Andrew J. Kerecman, t/d/b/a White Satin Limousine (1027 Martarano Drive, Throop, Lackawanna County, PA 18447)—persons, in limousine service, between points in the counties of Lackawanna, Luzerne, Wayne, Susquehanna and Wyoming, and from points in the said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

# Application of the following for the approval of the *transfer of stock* as described under each application.

**A-00109593, F. 5000.** Anderson Transfer, Inc. (231 Burton Avenue, Washington, Washington County, PA 15301), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—stock transfer—approval of the transfer of issued and outstanding stock from Kenneth L. Moore (1,125 shares) to Anderson Transfer, Inc. *Attorney*: Christine M. Dolfi, 2310 Grant Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2383.

Application of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *household goods* as described under each application.

**A-00114276. Francis R. Kirchner, t/a On-Time Moving** (688 Peace Street, Hazleton, Luzerne County, PA 18201)—household goods in use, between points in the counties of Luzerne, Carbon and Schuylkill, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa. *Attorney*: Michael Beltrami, 1110 South Church Street, Hazleton, PA 18201.

**A-00114277, F. 2. Bayshore Transportation System, Inc.** (901 Dawson Drive, Newark, DE 19713), a corporation of the State of Delaware—household goods in use between points in the city and county of Philadelphia and the counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware and Montgomery, and from points in the said counties to points in Pennsylvania. *Attorney*: Edward L. Ciemniecki, One Liberty Place, Thirty-Second Floor, 1650 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-7393.

# Motor Carrier Applications—Property, Excluding Household Goods In Use

The following applications for the authority to transport property, excluding household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania, have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Public comment to these applications may be filed, in writing with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 on or before October 27, 1997.

- A-00114269 Kinsale Moving & Storage, Inc. 37 Camelot Drive, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462: William Heller, 4032 Lafrance Road, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444
- A-00114270 Allen Donley Sr., & Jr., Copartners, t/d/b/a A & A Donley Trucking 1248 Steele Hollow Road, Julian, PA 16844: Gary A. Delafield, Esquire, Delafield, McGee, Jones & Kauffman, 300 South Allen Street, Suite 300, State College, PA 16801-4841
- A-00114271 Dimperio Services, Inc. 530 Bell Avenue, Carnegie, PA 15106: Henry M. Wick, Jr., Esquire, Wick, Strieff, Meyer, McGrail & O'Boyle, P.C., 1450 Two Chatham Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-3427
- A-00114272 Ivan & Lois Zook & Leroy Bauder, Copartners, t/d/b/a Zook Trucking 215 North Harvest Road, Bird In Hand, PA 17505

A-00114273	Statrans Delivery System, Inc., t/d/b/a Statrans Delivery System, Inc. 602 Parkway View Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15205: Tucker Arensberg, Esquire, 1500 One PPG Place, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
A-00114274	George Hannon 11 Harvey Road, Newville, PA 17241
A-00114275	Riverfront Transportation, Inc. Front Street, Herndon, PA 17830
A-00111056, F. 2	Cable Enterprises, Inc. R. D. 3, Box 968, Saltsburg, PA 15681: John A. Pillar, 1106 Frick Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
A-00114277	Bayshore Transportation System, Inc. 901 Dawson Drive, Newark, DE 19713: Edward L. Ciemniecki, Esquire, One Liberty Place, 32nd Floor, 1650 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-7393
A-00114282	Melvin Craft SR Box 31, Frenchville, PA 16836
A-00114283	Jeffrey J. Zerr North 13th Street, Reading, PA 19612: Darryl Moyer, 64 North 40th Street, Homburg, PA 19526
A-00114284	Roger's Cartage Co. 4428 West Midlothian Turnpike, Crestwood, IL 60445-1917: Norman R. Gavin, 10 West Market Street, Suite 177, Indianapolis, IN 46204 -2971 JAMES J. MCNULTY,
	JAMES J. MCNULI I,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1607. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# PORT OF PITTSBURGH COMMISSION

# **Independent Auditor's Report**

Members of the Port of Pittsburgh Commission Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

We have audited the balance sheets of the Port of Pittsburgh Commission Special Revenue Fund (Commission), a component unit of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as of June 30, 1997 and 1996. and the related statements of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance for the years then ended (not presented herein). In our report dated August 22, 1997, we expressed an unqualified opinion on the financial statements.

As described on the accompanying schedule, this summary financial information of the Commission as of and for the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1996 is not a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. In our opinion, however, the accompanying summary financial information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the statements from which it has been derived.

MAHER DUESSEL August 22, 1997

# Port of Pittsburgh Commission Special Revenue Fund (A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)

# Balance Sheets June 30, 1997 and 1996

	1997	1996
ASSETS		
Cash and investments	\$ 558,442	\$ 415,913
Other assets	2,630	1,929
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 561,072	\$ 417,842
LIABILITIES AND FUND		
BALANCE		
Liabilities	\$ 30,564	\$ 53,347
Fund balance - reserved for		
economic development	530,508	364,495
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND		
FUND BALANCE	\$ 561,072	\$ 417,842

# Statements of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance For the Years Ended June 30, 1997 and 1996

	1997	1996
REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:		
Intergovernmental transfers	\$ 600,000	\$ 600,000
Grant revenues	-	60,238
Other	27,262	23,290
	627,262	683,528
EXPENDITURES	461,249	529,805
Excess of revenues over		
expenditures	166,013	153,723
Fund balance, beginning of year	364,495	210,772
Fund balance, end of year	\$ 530,508	\$ 364,495

The summary financial information shown above differs from generally accepted accounting principles. Differences include: amounts are grouped; captions are summarized; footnote disclosures are omitted.

Certified by

JAMES R. MCCARVILLE, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1608. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

# STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT BOARD

# **Hearings Scheduled**

Hearings have been scheduled, as authorized by 71 Pa. C.S. Part XXV (relating to State Employes' Retirement Code), in connection with the State Employes' Retirement System's denial of Claimants' requests concerning the indicated accounts.

The hearings will be held before a hearing examiner at the State Employes' Retirement System, 30 North Third Street, Harrisburg, PA 17108:

November 5, 1997	James J. Reynolds	1 p.m.
	(Graduate Assistant)	
November 13, 1997	Shirley L. Brace	1 p.m.
	(Manďatory Debt)	-

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Under 4 Pa.

Code § 250.01 (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matters will be in conformance with the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 1 Pa. Code Part II unless specific exemption is granted. JOHN BROSIUS,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1609. Filed for public inspection October 3, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]